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CLIARK

EQUIPMENT

AUSTIN-WESTERN

REPAIR PARTS CATALOG
No. 486

FOR MODEL 300
PACER AND SUPER
POWERSHIFT GRADERS

FEENAUGHTY MACHINERY CQ,

4800 N. E. COLUMBIA BLVD,

\ P. O. BOX 13279
- PORTLAND, OREGON 97213

This repair catalog applies to machines numbered serially from No. 17736 and up or as indicated.

Record your machine Serial No. here
IMPORTANT: Always give serial No. of machine and Engine when ordering parts.
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Contact your nearest Austin-Western Distributor.
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CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY
AUSTIN-WESTERN DIVISION

Wearranty

Clark Equipment Company, Austin-Western Division, (called ‘‘CLARK’’),
warrants its products to be merchantable and free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of six (6) months from date of delivery of the product
to the original purchaser-user. The obligation of CLARK under this Warranty is
limited to repairing or replacing, at CLARK’s option, any part of the product
which in CLARK’s opinion is unmerchantable or defective in material or workman-
ship. All costs of shipping the product to or from CLARK’s factory shall be for
purchaser’s account. No claim under this Warranty will be allowed by CLARK
unless such claim is submitted in writing to CLARK within thirty (30) days of the
date of discovery of the defect.

This Warranty shall not apply to product which has been modified by CLARK
at the request of purchaser or which has been operated in a manner other than
recommended by CLARK or which has been misused or neglected or damaged
through an accident or which has been repaired, altered or modified or used in
any manner which in CLARK’s opinion adversely affects its performance.
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THE ABOVE WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS
AND WARRANTIES BY CLARK, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. CLARK
MAKES NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE OR MERCHANTABILITY WHICH EXCEEDS THE AFORESAID WAR-
RANTY. In addition, CLARK shall not be obligated or liable for direct, indirect
or consequential damages with respect to the sale or use of the product.

No person is authorized to change or otherwise modify this Warranty or
assume any other liability on behalf of CLARK unless such change, modifica-
tion or assumption is made in writing and signed by an officer of CLARK. ANY
ITEM OF THE PRODUCT NOT MANUFACTURED BY CLARK SUCH AS BUT
NOT LIMITED TO ENGINES, BATTERIES, TIRES, ELECTRICAL APPARATUS
OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS SHALL NOT BE COVERED BY THIS WAR-
RANTY OR THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FIT-
NESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY FROM
CLARK, such items being subject to the warranties of their respective manufac-

turers.
CLARK
EQUIPMENT

CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY

Austin-Western Division
Aurora, llinois, U.S.A.
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ALWAYS USE GENUINE — AUSTIN-WESTERN — REPAIR PARTS

SATISFACTORY AND EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THIS MACHINE IS EN-
DANGERED BY THE USE OF INFERIOR REPAIR PARTS. THE USE OF CHEAP
AND IMITATION PARTS INVARIABLY MEANS SHORT LIFE AND HIGHER
ULTIMATE COST.

IF REPAIR PARTS COULD BE MADE AT LOWER COST AND SOLD AT LESS
PRICE WITHOUT SACRIFICING QUALITY WE WOULD DO SO. THE CORRECT
MATERIAL FOR THE PURPOSE AND THE KNOWLEDGE ACQUIRED THROUGH
MANY YEARS OF MANUFACTURING ENABLES—THE AUSTIN-WESTERN
WORKS — TO PRODUCE QUALITY THAT WILL NOT BE FOUND IN IMITA-
TION PARTS.

YOU TAKE AN UNNECESSARY RISK WHEN YOU USE INFERIOR REPAIR
PARTS. WE USE MANY BOLTS, STUDS. CAP SCREWS. ETC.. THAT ARE
LISTED WITH PART NUMBERS THESE ARE MADE OF ALLOY STEEL AND
HEAT TREATED TO GIVE THEM MAXIMUM STRENGTH. THEY MAY LOOK
LIKE ORDINARY BOLTS, STUDS OR CAP SCREWS, BUT USE OF A SUBSTI-
TUTE FOR THEM WILL LEAD TO BREAK-DOWNS. DELAYS AND DAMAGE TO
MACHINE.

WHEN ORDERING A TAPERED ROLLER BEARING ALWAYS ORDER A SET,
WHICH CONSISTS OF ONE BEARING CUP AND ONE BEARING CONE WITH
ROLLERS.

ALWAYS USE GENUINE—AUSTIN-WESTERN—REPAIR PARTS

— SAFETY FIRST —

ACCIDENTS ARE CAUSED BY THE FAILURE OF SOME INDIVIDUAL TO OB-
SERVE SIMPLE AND FUNDAMENTAL SAFE RULES OR PRECAUTION. ACCI-
DENTS CAN BE PREVENTED BY RECOGNIZING THE CAUSE OF THE ACC!-
DENTS AND DOING SOMETHING ABOUT T BEFORE THE ACCIDENT
OCCURS.

REGARDLESS OF THE CARE USED IN THE DESIGN OF A MACHINE, THERE
ARE POINTS THAT CANNOT BE COMPLETELY SAFEGUARDED WITHOUT
INTERFERING WITH ACCESSIBILITY AND EFFICIENT OPERATION.

A CAREFUL OPERATOR IS THE BEST INSURANCE AGAINST AN ACCIDENT.

MANY ACCIDENTS WOULD BE PREVENTED IF THE FOLLOWING RULE WERE
OBSERVED:

“NEVER ATTEMPT TO CLEAN, OIL, OR ADJUST A MACHINE WHILE IT IS IN
MOTION.”
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

When ordering parts, follow the instructions listed below. By doing
this you will be assured of receiving the correct part in the shortest

period of time.

1. Send your order to the Austin-Western Distributor

for your territory.

2. Give the Grader and engine serial numbers which will be
found on the name plates attached to the mainframe
and the engine.

3. Write the quantity. part number and description of the part
wanted.

4. Give definite shipping instructions, that is: to whom and
where the parts are to be shipped. also whether shipment is
to go by parcel post, express, freight or truck, prepaid or
collect.

5. Confirm alf telephone or telegraph orders in writing.

RETURN OF PARTS

When you return parts to your Austin-Western Distributor, be

sure the package or part is tagged with your name and address; pre-
pay transportation charges. then write to the Distributor giving full
details of shipment as to when, how and why parts are being
returned. Give the machine number for which parts are being

returned.

CLAIMS FOR SHORTAGE OR BREAKAGE should be made to the
transportation company on receipt of goods.
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— TO THE OPERATOR—

Give the Austin-Western Distributor your Grader and engine
serial numbers when vyou order parts. We suggest that you write
these serial numbers in the spaces provided below for ready
reference when parts are required.

Grader Serial No.

(Stamped on name plate on mainframe, on L.H. side
of grader above front axie)

Engine Serial No.

{Stamped on name plate attached to engine)

NOTES
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BASIC

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO.
AIR CLEANER .

Air Cleaner — Qil Bath L4

Air Cleaner — Dry Type L6 .
ALTERNATOR

Alternator Installation Parts — 30 Amp L16

Alternator Installation Parts — 60 Amp L18

AXLE — FRONT

Axle Assembly A1l
Gear Carrier and Axle Housing A2
Steering Knuckle (Pacer) A3
Steering Knuckle (Super) A4
Steering Cylinder AB
Wheel and Tire (Pacer) A6
Wheel and Tire (super) A7
Steering Cylinder Piping F34
AXLE — PACER REAR
Axle Assembly : D1
Gear Carrier and Axle Housing D2
Steering Knuckle D3
Steering Cylinder D4
Steering Cylinder Piping F38
AXLE — SUPER REAR
Axle Assembly E1
Gear Carrier and Axle Housing E2
Pivot Box E3
Steering Cylinders E4
Steering Cylinders Piping F39
BLADE (also see Motdboard} . G7
BRAKE (Drum-type)
Installation Parts C1
Brake C5
Brake Mechanism C7
Brake Cylinder Cc8
Foot Brake . Cc9
Master Brake Cylinder C1
BRAKE (Disc)
Installation Parts C2
Brake Caliper C6
Foot Brake C10
Master Brake Cylinder Ci11
BRAKE — EMERGENCY DISC
Installation Parts C12
Brake Caliper Cc13
CAB
Installation Parts (Waist-high Cab) M1
Installation Parts (Open and Enclosed Cab) M2

486 —H—



DESCRIPTION

CAB {Continued)

Assembly (Open and Enclosed Cab)
Seat

Windshield Wiper Installation Parts
Windshield Wiper Motor

CLUTCH

Housing Assembly
Clutch
Piping

CYLINDER

Biade Lift

Blade Side Shift
Brake (Drum Type)
Brake (Disc)

Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor
High Lift

Master Brake

Scarifier

Steering — Front
Steering — Pacer Rear
Steering — Super Rear
Power Tilt

DRAWBAR AND RELATED PARTS

Drawbar — Manual Tilt Moldboard and Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor
Drawbar -- Manual Tilt Moldboard and Worm Gear Circle Drive

Tilt Arm — Manual Tilt Moldboard

Drawbar - Power Tilt Moldboard and Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor
Drawbar — Power Tilt Moldboard and Worm Gear Circle Drive

Tilt Arm — Power Tilt Moldboard

Blades and Extensions

Circle Latch

Solenoid — Circle Latch

Blade Lift Cylinder

Blade Side Shift Cylinder

Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor

Worm Gear Circle Drive Housing Assembly

Motor — Worm Gear Circle Drive

High Lift Cylinder

High Lift Arm

Power Tilt Cylinder

DRIVE SHAFT (also see Propelier Shaft)

Hydraulic Pump

ENGINE

486

Engine Mounting
Radiator - 24"
Radiator — 30"

Air Cleaner Installation Parts — Qil Bath
Air Cleaner — Qil Bath

Air Cleaner Installation Parts — Dry Type
Air Cleaner — Dry Type

Muffler — Exhaust

BASIC
PAGE NO.

M3
M4
M5
M6

C3
C4
H3

G10
G11
C8
Cé
G12
G15
Cc11
P2
Ab
D4
E4
G17

G1
G2
G3
G4
Gb
G6
G7
G8
G9
G10
G11
G12
G13
G14
G15
G16
G17

F22

L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
L6
L7
L8




BASIC
DESCRIPTION 4 PAGE NO.

ENGINE (Continued)

Engine Shut-off L9 .
Engine Emergency Shut-off L10
Engine Compartment — Sheet Metal L11
Ether Start L12
Heater L13
Radiator Shutter L14
Wiring Diagram — 30 Amp L15
Alternator Installation Parts — 30 Amp L16
Wiring Diagram — 60 Amp L17
Alternator Installation Parts — 60 Amp L18
ETHER START L12
FILTER
Main Hydraulic F3
Powershift Piping F7
Powershift Tank F5
Powershift Lubrication F3
Fuel K1
FUEL SYSTEM K1
HEATER L13

HYDRAULIC PIPING (See Piping)

LABELS AND DATA PLATES

LIGHTS
Dash Panel
Dome M2
High headlights with Combination Stop and Taillights R2
Log Headlights with Combination Stop and Taillights R1

MAINFRAME MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

Step, Front Tow Hook and Rear Drawbar N1
Labels and Data Plates N2
Tool Box N3
Tools N4
Tire Pump ] N5
MOLDBOARD — MANUAL TILT
Drawbar — Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor G1
Drawbar — Worm Gear Circle Drive G2
Tilt Arm G3

MOLDBOARD — POWER TILT

Drawbar — Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor G4

Drawbar — Worm Gear Circle Drive G5

Tilt Arm G6

Piping F37

Tilt Cylinder G17 ‘
MUFFLER L8
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DESCRIPTION

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Air Cleaner — Dry Type

Alternator Installation Parts — 60 Amp

Cab Assembly (open and Enclosed Cab)

Ether Start

Heater

High Headlights with Combination Stop and Taillights
Hood Sides {Open and Enclosed)

Low Headlights with Combination Stop and Taillights
Radiator — 30"

Radiator Shutter

Scarcifier Assembly

Tire Pump

PIFING

Basic Hydraulic Piping

Pump Piping — Standard Vane
Pump Piping — Snow Wing Vane
Suction Line — Vane Pumps

Pump Piping — Gear

Suction Line — Gear Pump

Blade Lift Cylinder Piping

Floating Moldboard Piping

Blade Side Shift Cylinder Piping
Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor Piping
Worm Gear Circle Drive Piping
Front Steering Cylinder Piping

High Lift Cylinder Piping

Power Tilt Moldboard Piping

Pacer Rear Steering Cylinder Piping
Super Rear Steering Cylinder Piping
Scarifier Cylinder Piping
Transmission Piping

PROPELLER SHAFT (also see Drive Shaft)

Propeller Shaft — Front Axle (Front Section)
Propeller Shaft — Front Axle (Center Section)
Propetler Shaft — Front Axle {Rear Section)
Propeller Shaft — Pacer Rear Axle

_ Propeller Shaft — Super Rear Axle

Propeller Shaft — Transmission to Transfer Case

PUMP — STANDARD VANE

Pump Piping
Pump Mounting
Pump

Relief Valve
Priority Valve
Suction Line
Drive Shaft

PUMP — SNOW WING VANE

Pump Piping
Pump Mounting
Pump

BASIC
PAGE NO.

L7
L18
M3
L12
L13
R2
L1
R1
L3
L14
P1
N5

F1

F5

F8

F13
F14
F20
F22
F25
F27
F28
F30
F34
F36
F37
F38
F39
F40
H3

B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6

F5
F6
F7
F11
F12
F13
F21

F8
F9
F10




DESCRIPTION
PUMP — SNOW WING VANE (Continued)

Relief Valve
Priority Valve
Suction Line
Drive Shaft

PUMP — GEAR
Pump Piping
Pump Mounting
Pump
Priority Valve
Relief Valve
Splitter Valve
Suction Line
Drive Shaft

RADIATOR
Radiator — 24"
Radiator — 30"
Radiator Shutter

SCARIFIER
Scarifier Assembly
Scarifier Cylinder
Scarifier Cylinder Piping
Scarifier Cylinder Piping

SEAT
STEERING (see Piping)
STEP
TANK
Main Hydraulic
Transmission Hydraulic
Fuel
THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE
TIRE
Wheel and Tire (Pacer)
Wheel and Tire (Super)
TIRE PUMP
TOOL BOX
TOOLS
TOW HOOK
TRANSFER CASE
Transfer Case Assembly (with Drum-type Brake)
Transfer Case Assembly (with Disc Brake)

Transfer Case Guard
Transfer Case Lubrication Piping

486

—M—

BASIC
PAGE NO.

F11
F12
F13
F21

F14
F15
F16
F17
F18
F19
F20
F21

L2
L3
L14

P1
P2
F40
Fa41

M4

N1

F1

H6
K1
I

A6
A7
N5
N3
N4
N1
C1
c2

C14
H3




BASIC
DESCRIPTION PAGE NO.

TRANSMISSION — POWERSHIFT

Transmission Mounting and Drop-box Assembly H1
Shift Console and Linkage H2
Powershift Piping H3
Powershift Cooling H9
Cut-out Selector Wiring and Piping H10
VALVE
Check— Blade Lift Cylinder F23
Check — Scarifier Cylinder F41
Control Valves F2
Cushion — Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor F29
Float — Floating Moldboard F26
Flow Restrictor ’ F25
Priority — Vane Pump F12
Priority — Gear Pump F17
Range — Powershift H5
Relief — Vane Pump F11
Relief — Gear Pump F18
Splitter F19
Swivel Valve F31, F32, F33

WINDSHIELD WIPER
Installation Parts Mb
Motor M6

WIRING DIAGRAM

Main Wiring — 30 Amp L15
Main Wiring — 60 Amp L17
Low Headlights with Combination Stop and Taillights R1
High Headlights with Combination Stop and Taillights v R2
Powershift Cooling Hg
Transmission Cut-out Selector

Windshield Wiper M5
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REF.

NO.

PART NO.

PGU~1843
PGF-8835
PG-2210
PG-2211
PGF~3955
742636
778013
722005
PGF-13270
PGF-8757
064538
737010
166039
PGF-9087
PGF-8738
PGA-1771
166063
PGF-9263
PG-2478
166062
755135
733007

FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY
(PACER AND SUPER)

QUANTITY

RN RN NN NNNNDSSNDN S S

DESCRIPTION

GEAR CARRIER, AXLE HOUSING AND STEERING
KNUCKLE (see Gear Carrier and Axle
Housing) (see Steering Knuckle - Pacer
or Super)

SEE STEERING CYLINDER

TIE ROD (includes items #3A thru #3G

ROD

FORK, L.H.

FORK, R.H.

NUT

BOLT (1/2" x 2-1/2")

WASHER, lock

NUT

PIN, locking

PIN

FITTING, lubrication

NUT, slotted

PIN, cotter

PIN

BUSHING

NUT, castellated

PIN, cotter

WASHER

NUT

PIN, cotter

BOLT

NUT, jam

Page Al-1
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GEAR CARRIER AND AXLE HOUSING - FRONT AXLE
(PACER AND SUPER)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PGF-14586-55

PGF-20426-55

P et ot o

—

PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
. PGU-3377 1 GEAR CARRIER (includes items # 1 thru #38)
PGP-2368 1 HOUSING, GEAR CARRIER (includes items #1A
thru #1E)
1 CASE (not sold separately, order item #1)
CAP, bearing (not sold separately, order
item #1)
1 CAP, bearing (not sold separately, order
item #1)
PGF-13544 4 STUD
927008 4 NUT, sleotted
PGF-15069 1 BEARING CAP (includes items #2A & 2B)
CAP (not sold separately, order item #2)
313098 2 CUP, bearing (included in items #2 & #3)
PGF-15066 1 CAP, bearing (includes, items 3A & 2B)
CAP (not sold separately, order item #3)
312245 2 CONE, bearing
PGF-15378 4 GASKET
PGF-4288 3 SHIM (.003)
PGF~3080 3 SHIM (.005)
PGF-3081 3 SHIM (.010)
PGF-3082 3 SHIM (.030)
PGF-19587 1 RING AND PINION GEAR SET (sold in matched
sets only)
PGF-8595 1 RETAINER
312549 1 CONE, bearing
313209 1 CUP, bearing
PGF-11957 3 SHIM (.005)
PGF-11956 3 SHIM (.007)
PGF-11958 3 SHIM (.020)
313448 1 CUP, bearing
312991 1 CONE, bearing
PGF-19602 1 WASHER
PGF-5240 1 SEAL
PGF-19591 1 YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft - Front
Section ~ Front Axle)
PGF-19596 1 GASKET
PGF-19581 1 WASHER
PGF-20752 1 NUT
PGF-16956 1 HUB
PGF-15671 6 SCREW, safety wire
PGF-9436 1 WIRE, safety
PGF-15052 12 STUD
914005 12 NUT, huglock
PGF-20426 1 DIFFERENTIAL (includes items #30A, #30D,

#30H thru # 30L)
CASE SET (includes items #30B and 30C)
HUB (not sold separately, order item #30A)
HUB (not sold separately, order item #30A)
BEVEL PINION AND SPIDER GROUP (includes
items #30E thru #30G)
SPIDER (not sold separately, order item
#30D)

Page A2-2




REF. NO.

486

30F

30G

30H
30J
30K
30L
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

PART NO.

PGF-14591
PGF-19604
PGF-17719
PGF-8369
311618
PGF-14590
311619
PGF-12594
810003
HCF-6418
810005
PGF-9486
PG-2496
PGFB-14724
812006
PGF-3084
ASF-5112
914005

QUANTITY

4

=~

[—

BNOW W = e = N e e =t et e e = ON NN =

et

DESCRIPTION

(Continued from preceding page)
\

GEAR, bevel pinion (not sold separately, m
order item #30D)

WASHER (not sold separately, order item
#30D)

GEAR, bull

GEAR, side bevel

WASHER

RIVETS

BEARING, ball

RETAINER

BEARING, ball

ZTAINER

PLUG

BREATHER

PLUG

WIRE, safety

HOUSING, axle

GASKET

PLUG

WASHER, tapered

STUD

NUT

AXLE (see Steering Knuckle - Pacer or
Super)

Page A2-3
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STEERING KNUCKLE ~ FRONT AXLE
(PACER)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGU-3382 1 STEERING KNUCKLE (includes items #lthru
#32)
1 PGP-2410 1 HOUSING, knuckle (includes items #lA & #1B)
1A 1 CASE (not sold separately, order item #1)
1B PGF-8753 1 BUSHING
2 PGF-4345 7 SHIM (.005)
3 PGF-4346 8 SHIM (,007)
4 PGF-4347 3 SHIM (.020)
5 PGU-2469 2 BEARING CAP (includes items #5A & #5B)
5A 1 CAP, bearing (not sold separately,order
item #5)
5B 312836 1 CONE, bearing
6 064036 1 FITTING, lubrication
7 810001 1 PLUG
8 741787 8 BOLT (5/8" x 1-1/2")
9 778015 8 WASHER, lock
10 PGF-4362 1 RING, felt
11 PGU-2470 1 KNUCKLE, steering (includes items # 11A
thru #11D)
11A 1 SOCKET (not sold separately, order item #11)
11B PGF-4339-2 1 RETAINER, grease
11C 313380 2 CUP, bearing
11D 064538 1 FITTING, lubrﬁcation e
12 PGF-19601 1 AXLE : y
13 PGF-20347 1 spacer ~ S &7 X 35 X! %f
14 PGF-19566 1 DRIVE JOINT
15 PGU-2708 1 WHEEL SPINDLE (includes items #15A & #15B)
15A 1 SPINDLE, wheel (not sold separately, order
item #15)
15B PGF-19034 1 BUSHING
16 PGF-13550 12 STUD
17 722007 12 NUT
18 766013 12 WASHER, shakeproof
19 PGF-4360 1 WASHER, felt
20 PGF-4358 1 WASHER
21 312888 1 CONE, bearing
22 PGU-2710 1 WHEEL HUB (includes items #22A & #22B)
22A 1 HUB, wheel (not sold separately, order
item #22)
22B 313407 1 CUP, bearing
22¢C 312814 1 CUP, bearing
22D PGF-16541 10 STUD
22E PGF-7357 10 NUT, wheel
22F PGF-15534 8 STUD
22G 914008 8 NUT, huglock
23 312814 1 CONE, bearing
24 PGU-5437 1 AXLE NUT (includes items #24A & #24B)
24A 1 NUT, axle (not sold separately, order item
#24)
24B PGF-3677 1 PIN
25 PGF-5438 1 WASHER, retaining
26 PGF-5439 1 WASHER, keyed
27 PGF-5436 1 NUT, jam
28 PGF-15591 1 GASKET
29 PGF-19567 1 HUB, axle
30 PGF-15413 2 PIN
31 ASF-7960-25 1 PLUG
32 753127 4 SCREW, set
33 PGF-21223 1 SEAL
34 PGF-12824 1 GASKET
35 PGF-15888 8 STUD
36 914008 8 NUT, huglock
3 7 —  PG-2123 1 RETAINER
486 Page A3-2
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STEERING KNUCKLE - FRONT AXLE
(SUPER)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGP-2410 1 HOUSING, knuckle (includes item #1A & #1B)
1A 1 CASE (not sold separately, order item #1)
1B PGF-8753 1 BUSHING
2 PGF-4345 7 SHIM (.005)
3 PGF-4346 8 SHIM (.007)
4 PGF-4347 3 SHIM (.010)
5 PGU-2469 2 BEARING CAP (includes items #5A & #5B)
S5A 1 CAP (not sold separately, order item #5)
5B 312836 1 CONE, bearing
6 064036 1 FITTING, lubrication
7 778015 8 WASHER, lock
8 741787 8 BOLT (5/8" x 1-1/2")
9 810001 1 PLUG
10 PGF-4362 1 RING, felt
11 PGF-21223 1 SEAL
12 PGF-12824 1 GASKET
13 PGU-2470 1 KNUCKLE, steering (includes items #13A thru
#13C)
13A 1 SOCKET (not sold separately, order item #13)
13B PGF~4339-2 1 RETAINER, grease
13C 313380 2 CUP, bearing
14 064538 1 FITTING, lubrication
15 PGF-15888 8 STUD
16 914008 16 NUT, huglock
17 PG-2123 1 RETAINER, axle (also see item #40)
18 PGF-19584 1 AXLE, long (also see item #40)
19 PGF-19614 1 AXLE, short (also see item #40)
20 PGF-11927 1 RINGS, cardan (includes items #204 thru #
20C) (also see item #40)
20A 1 RING (not sold separately, order item #20)
20B 1 RING (not sold separately, order item #20)
20C PGF-12612 8 CAPSCREW
21 PGU-2708 1 WHEEL SPINDLE (includes items #21A & #21B)
21A SPINDLE, wheel (not sold separately, order
item #21)
21B PGF-19034 1 BUSHING
22 PGF-13550 12 STUD
23 766013 12 WASHER, shakeproof
24 722007 12 NUT
25 PGF-4360 1 RING, felt
26 PGF-4358 1 WASHER
27 312888 1 CONE, bearing
28 PGU-2712 1 WHEEL HUB (includes items #28A thru #28E)
28A 1 HUB, wheel (not sold separately, order
item #28)
288 313407 1 CUP, bearing
28C 313366 1 CUP, bearing
28D PGF-16541 10 STUD
28E PGF-7357 10 NUT
29 312814 1 CONE, bearing
30 PGU-5437 1 AXLE NUT (includes items #30A & #30B)
30A 1 NUT, axle (not sold separately, order item
#30)
30B PGF-3677 1 PIN
31 PGF-5438 1 WASHER, retaining
32 PGF-5439 1 WASHER, keyed
33 PGF-5436 1 NUT
34 PGF-15591 1 GASKET
35 PGF-19567 1 HUB, axle
36 PGF-15413 2 PIN, dowel
37 ASF-7960-25 1 PLUG
38" 753127 2 SETSCREW
39 PGF-15534 8 STUD
40 PGU-3379 1 AXLE(For service only) (includes items #17,

#18, #19 and #20)
486 Page A4-2
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STEERING CYLINDER — FRONT AXLE
(PACER AND SUPER)

(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGU-2609 1 CYLINDER, steering (includes items #1 thru #45)
1 PG-2456 1 BASE
2 812003 1 PLUG
3 1007242 1 “0” RING
4 PGF-16372 1 CYLINDER
5 PGF-16374 4 ROD
6 722007 8 NUT
7 726007 4 NUT, jam
8 HCF-14312-10 1 NUT
9 PGF-10805 ° 1 SPREADER

10 PGF-17086 2 SEAL, leather

11 PGA-694 1 PISTON

12 PGF-8227 1 SPREADER

13 1007342 1 “0” RING

14 PGF-9648-27 1 “0” RING

15 PGA-2000 1 HEAD

16 PGF-7022 1 WIPER, felt

17 PGF-7026 1 SEAL, leather

18 PGF-13171 1 WASHER

19 PGF4515 1 RING, retaining

20 PGF-19896 | ROD, piston

21 PGF4256 1 *SOCKET

22 064541 2 *FITTING, lubrication
23 742635 1 BOLT (1/2” x 3-1/4”")
24 778013 1 WASHER, lock

25 722005 1 NUT

26 PGF-9939 1 *BALL

27 PGF4258 1 *SEAT, spring

28 PGF4259 1 *SPRING

29 PGF4261 1 * RETAINER

30 PGF4260 1 *RING, snap

31 PGF-9944 1 *WASHER

32 727010 1 *NUT, slotted

33 166030 2 *PIN, cotter

34 PGF-11856 4 SHIM (.010)

35 MGF-1992 6 SHIM (.024)

36 PGF-19042 1 CAP, ball

37 742792 2 BOLT (5/8 x 2-3/4")
38 778015 2 WASHER, lock

39 PGF-8823 1 STUD, ball

40 PGF-3318 1 COVER, rubber

41 PGF-10314 1 RETAINER

42 741319 1 BOLT (3/8” x 17)

43 778011 1 WASHER, lock

44 734010 1 NUT, slotted

45 PGF-12282-5 2 ELBOW, 90° swivel
46 PGU-9206 1 SOCKET (includes items #21, #22,#26 thru #33)

*NOTE: Also see item #46.
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PART NO.

PGF-17154-6
PGF-16797
PGF-16693
PGF-16694
PGF-16695
PGF-16791

WHEEL AND TIRE - PACER
(Front and Rear)

QUANTITY

Pt et ek et et et

DESCRIPTION

TIRE (tubless type), 14.00 x 24-12 ply
"0" RING (for tubeless type tires)
RING, locking

RING, side

WHEEL WITH RIM (less rings)

VALVE STEM (for tubeless type tires)
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WHEEL AND TIRE - SUPER
(Front and Rear)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-17154-3 1 TIRE (tubeless type) 13.00 x 24 - 10ply
2 PGF-16797 1 "0" RING (for tubeless type tires)
3 PGF-16693 1 RING, locking
4 PGF-16694 1 RING, side
5 PGF-16793 1 WHEEL WITH RIM (less rings)
6 PGF-16791 1 VALVE- STEM (for tubeless type tires)
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PROPELLER SHAFT - FRONT AXLE - FRONT SECTION
(PACER AND SUPER)

PART NO. QUANTiTY DESCRIPTION

PGF-19591 1 YOKE (also see Gear Carrier and Axle Hous-
ing - Pacer and Super Front Axle)

PGF-8807-57 1 SPIDER AND BEARING
465149 8 WASHER, cork (included in items #2 and #10B)
PGF-20752 1 NUT
PGF-19581 1 WASHER
PGF-18796 1 YOKE
PGF-19611 1 SHAFT
465008 1 CAP
465015 2 WASHER
465016 1 WASHER, felt
PGF~17172-55 1 SLIP YOKE, SPIDER AND BEARING (includes
items #10A and #10B)
SLIP YOKE (not sold separately, order item
#10)
PCF-8807-57 1 SPIDER AND BEARING
PCI=9717-55 16 CAPSCREW ®
PGr-18796 i YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft - Center
Scction)
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PROPELLER SHAFT — FRONT AXLE — CENTER SECTION

(PACER AND SUPER)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-8807-57 1 SPIDER AND BEARING (also see Propeller Shaft —
Front Section)
2 PGF-20752 2 NUT
3 PGF-19581 2 WASHER
4 PGF-18796 2 YOKE
5 PGF-9717-55 8 CAPSCREW
6 PGF-19694 2 BEARING
7 742711 4 BOLT (9/16” x 1-3/4”)
8 778014 4 WASHER, lock
9 722006 4 NUT
10 PGF-19610 1 SHAFT
11 ——— - MAINFRAME
12 PGF-8807-57 1 SPIDER AND BEARING (also see Propeller Shaft -

Rear Section)
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PROPELLER SHAFT — FRONT AXLE — REAR SECTION

(PACER AND SUPER)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

1 PGF-18796 ] YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft - Center Section)
2 PGF-8807-55 1 SPIDER AND BEARING
2A 465149 4 WASHER, cork (included in items #2 & 8)
3 PGF-20752 2 NUT
4 PGF-19581 2 WASHER
5 PGF-18796 2 YOKE
6 PGF-9717-55 12 CAPSCREW
7 PGF-19609 1 SHAFT
8 PGF-18913 1 SPIDER AND BEARING
9 WRF-1679-58 4 CAPSCREW

10 PGF-20066 1 YOKE (see Transfer Case Assembly)

(SUPERSEDED)
11 PGF-21064 1 *YOKE (also see Transfer Case Assembly)

486

NOTE: *Effective from machine #17894 and up.
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PROPELLER SHAFT — REAR AXLE

(PACER)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-18140-55 1 PROPELLER SHAFT (includes items #2 thru #8)
1 PGF-18796 1 YOKE (also see Transfer Case Assembly)
2 PGF-8807-57 2 SPIDER AND BEARING (includes item #2A)
2A 465149 8 WASHER, cork
3 465118 1 SLIP YOKE
4 465018 2 WASHER
5 465017 1 WASHER, felt
6 465013 1 CAP
7 465325 1 SHAFT
8 PGF-9717-55 16 CAPSCREW
9 PGF-19591 1 YOKE (also see Gear Carrier and Axle Housing — Pacer Rear
Axle) (Superseded)
10 PGF-19594 1 *YOKE (also see Gear Carrier and Axle Housing — Pacer Rear

Axle)

NOTE: *Effective from machine #17894 and up.
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486

PART NO.

PGF-18139-55
PGF-18796
PGF-8807-57
465149
465292
465294
465293
465013
465314
PGF-9717-55
PGF-19591

PGF-19598

PROPELLER SHAFT - REAR AXLE

(SUPER)
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

i PROPELLER SHAFT (includes items #2 thru #8)

1 YOKE (also see Transfer Case Assembly)

2 SPIDER AND BEARING (includes item #2A)

8 WASHER, cork

1 YOKE

2 WASHER

1 WASHER, felt

1 CAP

1 SHAFT

i6 BOLT

1 YOKL (also see Gear Carrier and Axle Hous-
ing - Rear Axle) (SUPERSEDED)

1 *YOKE (also see Gear Carrier and

Axle Housing)

*Effective from machine #17894 and up.
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PROPELLER SHAFT - TRANSMISSION TO TRANSFER CASE

PART NO. QUANTITY

PGU-3607

PGF-9079-56

465346

TF-1592-59 1
465347

465345

465149

465143

064538

—_—— 00 = = O\ = — —

DESCRIPTION

PROPELLER SHAFT (includes items #2 thru #7)
YOKE (also see Clutch Housing)

SPIDER AND BEARING (includes item #5A)
BOLT

SHAFT

SPIDER AND BEARING (includes item #5A)
WASHER, cork

YOKE

FITTING, lubrication
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TRANSFER CASE ASSEMBLY
(For illustration, see preceding page)
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PG-2677 1 HOUSING
2 PGF-10376 1 GASKET (also see item #79)
3 PG-1859 1 COVER
4 PGF-8815 2 PIN, dowel
5 778011 42 WASHER, lock
6 741319 14 BOLT (3/8” x 17)
7 741323 10 BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/2”)
8 526006 1 REDUCER
9 PGF-20797 1 BREATHER
10 PGF-20064 1 SHAFT
11 PGF-20352 2 RING, snap
12 PGF-20059 1 GEAR
13 319038 4 CONE, bearing
14 313481 4 CUP, bearing
15 PGF-20571 1 GASKET (also see item #79)
16 PG-2650 1 CAP
17 PGF-4217 1 WASHER, copper
18 PGF-3849 1 PLUG
19 PGF-20081 1 SPACER
20 194440 1 SEAL
21 PGF-20572-1 AR SHIM (.005)
22 PGF-20572-2 AR SHIM (.007)
23 PGF-20572-3 AR SHIM (.010)
24 PGF-20572-4 AR SHIM (.020)
25 PG-2673 1 HUB
26 064537 1 FITTING, lubrication
27 ASF-7960-10 1 PLUG
28 PGF-16310 17 STUD
29 PGF-20527 7 STUD
30 PGF-20525 1 STUD
31 PGF-20528 1 STUD
32 PGF-20526 1 STUD
33 778015 17 WASHER, lock -
34 722007 17 NUT '
35 PGF-20921 1 BRAKE (also see Brake)
36 911004 10 NUT, huglock
37 PGF-20066 1 YOKE
38 PGF-20769 2 GASKET (also see item #79)
39 PGF-20069 2 WASHER
40 PGF-20752 2 NUT
41 PG-2671 1 DRUM, brake
42 PGF-17928 10 STUD
43 911005 10 NUT, huglock
44 PGF-20056 1 GEAR
45 319033 1 CUP, bearing
46 313477 1 CONE, bearing
47 PGF-20093 1 RETAINER
48 HCF-241 2 SCREW, safety
49 PGF-9638 1 WIRE, safety
50 PGF-20598-1 AR SHIM (.005)
51 PGF-20598-2 AR SHIM (.007)
52 PGF-20598-3 AR SHIM (.010)
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(Continued from preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
53 PGF-20598-4 AR SHIM (.020)
54 PG-2682 1 CAP
55 741321 18 BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4”)
56 PGF-20596-1 AR SHIM (.005)
57 PGF-20596-2 AR SHIM (.007)
58 PGF-20596-3 AR SHIM (.010)
59 PGF-20596-4 AR SHIM (.020)
60 PG-2681 1 CAP
61 PGF-20061 1 GEAR
62 PGF-20065 1 SHAFT
63 PG-2680 1 CAP
64 PGF-20595 1 GASKET (also see item #79)
65 PG-2679 1 CAP
66 194441 1 SEAL (also see item #79)
67 PGF-20068 1 YOKE
68 1000185 1 PIN, dowel
69 1007225 2 “0” RING (also see item #79)
70 ———— - SEE CLUTCH HOUSING
71 PGF-18746 1 MOUNT, L.H. (shown)
72 PGF-14474 1 MOUNT, R .H. (opposite)
73 778013 8 WASHER, lock
74 741632 8 BOLT (1/2” x 1-1/2”)
75 742832 2 BOLT (3/4” x 3-1/2”)
76 PGF-8867 2 WASHER
77 914008 2 NUT, huglock
78 — — MAINFRAME
79 PGU-9383 - SEAL KIT (includes items #2, #15, #20, #38, #64, #66

and #69)
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TRANSFER CASE ASSEMBLY
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PG-2677 1 HOUSING
2 PGF-10376 1 GASKET (also see item #79)
3 PG-1859 1 COVER
4 PGF-8815 2 PIN, dowel
5 778011 42 WASHER, lock
6 741319 14 BOLT (3/8” x 1)
7 741323 10 BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/27)
8 526006 l REDUCER
9 PGF-20797 1 BREATHER
10 PGF-20064 1 SHAFT
11 PGF-20352 2 RING, snap
12 PGF-20059 1 GEAR
13 319038 4 CONE, bearing
14 313481 4 CUP, bearing
15 PGF-20571 1 GASKET (also see item #79)
16 PG-2650 1 CAP
17 PGF-4217 l WASHER, copper
18 PGF-3849 1 PLUG
19 PGF-20081 1 SPACER
20 194440 1 SEAL (also see item #79)
21 PGF-20572-1 AR SHIM (.005)
22 PGF-20572-2 AR SHIM (.007)
23 PGF-20572-3 AR SHIM (.010)
24 PGF-20572-4 AR SHIM (.020)
25 PG-2705 1 SUPPORT
26 PGF-16310 17 STUD
27 778015 17 WASHER, lock
28 722007 17 NUT
29 PGF-20946 2 STUD
30 778012 2 WASHER, lock
31 722004 2 NUT
32 PG-2706 2 BLOCK
33 995208 4 BOLT
34 778013 12 WASHER, lock
35 PG-2703 1 DISC
36 PGF-21064 1 YOKE
37 PGF-20769 2 GASKET (also see item #79)
38 PGF-20069 2 WASHER
39 PGF-20752 2 NUT
40 PGF-21296 1 CACIPER (also see Caliper—Disc Brake)
4] 989412 4 CAPSCREW
42 PGF-21297 2 PAD, brake
43 PGF-21298 2 PIN
44 166035 4 PIN, cotter
45 PGF-20056 1 GEAR
46 319033 1 CUP, bearing
47 313477 1 CONE, braking
48 PGF-20093 1 RETAINER
49 HCF-241 2 SCREW, safety
50 PGF-9638 1 WIRE, safety
51 PGF-20598-1 AR SHIM (.005)
52 PGF-20598-2 AR SHIM (.007)
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(Continued from preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
53 PGF-20598-3 AR SHIM (.010)
54 PGF-20598-4 AR SHIM (.020)
55 PG-2682 1 CAP
56 741321 18 BOLT (3/8” x 1%4™)
57 PGF-20596-1 AR SHIM (.005)
58 PGF-20596-2 AR SHIM (.007)
59 PGF-20596-3 AR SHIM (.010)
60 PGF-20596-4 AR SHIM (.020)
61 PG-2681 1 CAP
62 PGF-20061 1 GEAR
63 PGF-20065 1 SHAFT
64 PG-2680 1 CAP
65 PGF-20595 1 GASKET (also see item #79)
66 PG-2679 1 CAP
67 194441 1 SEAL (also see item #79)
68 PGF-20068 | YOKE
69 1000185 1 PIN, dowel
70 1007225 2 “0” RING (also see item #79)
71 SEE CLUTCH HOUSING
72 PGF-18746 1 MOUNT, L. H. (shown)
73 PGF-14474 1 MOUNT, R. H. (opposite)
74 741632 8 BOLT (1/2” x 1 1/2”)
75 742832 2 BOLT (3/4” x 31/2”)
76 PGF-8867 2 WASHER
77 914008 2 NUT
78 MAINFRAME
79 PGU-9383 SEAL KIT (includes items #2, #15, #20, #37, #65,
#67, and #70)
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CLUTCH HOUSING

(For illustration, see preceding page)

SAOEL LR

DESCRIPTION

PART NO. QUANTITY

PG-2678 1 HOUSING
PGF-20088 2 SPACER
PGF-20091 1 SHAFT
PGF-20060 1 GEAR

319033 1 CONE, bearing
PGF-20093 1 RETAINER
HCF-241 2 SCREW, safety
PGF-9638 1 WIRE, safety
313477 1 CUP, bearing
PGF-20597 1 GASKET
PG-2683 1 CAP

960039 6 BOLT
PGF-20752 1 NUT
PGF-20771 1 WASHER
PGF-20770 1 GASKET
PGF-20063 | YOKE

194440 1 SEAL
PG-2684 1 CAP

960067 6 BOLT
PGF-20594 1 GASKET
313484 1 CUP, bearing
319041 1 CONE, bearing
HCF-9798-33 1 RING, snap
319040 2 CONE, bearing
313483 2 CUP, bearing
PGF-20203 1 SPACER
PGF-20202 1 SPACER
PGF-20354 1 RING, snap
PGF-20042 1 CLUTCH (also see Clutch)
319039 3 CONE, bearing
313482 3 CUP, bearing
PGF-20355 1 RING, snap
PGF-20204 1 SPACER
PGF-20205 L 1 SPACER
HCF979822 17367 [ | RING, snap
PGF-20110 | WASHER
PGF-20067-17 1 NUT, stake
PGF-20088 2 RING
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PART NO.

PGF-20042
382511
382542
382543
382512

382513
382546
382514
945001
382515
382516
382517
382518
382519
382520
382514
382522
382523
382524
382525
382526
382527
382528

382529

382530
382531
382532
382533
382534
382535
382536
382537

382529

382530
382531
382538
382533
382534
382535
382536
382539
382540
382541

QUANTITY

PR e R R DN PN RO e

et
ot et i ek ek et O b et b \D e e
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CLUTCH
(For illustration, see preceding page)

Page C4-2

DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH (includes items #0A, OB and 0C)

CLUTCH PACK ASSEMBLY (includes items #1 thru #18)

GEAR AND DRUM

GEAR AND DRUM

CLUTCH SHAFT ASSEMBLY (includes items #1A thru #1G)

SHAFT (not sold separately, see item #1)

TUBE (not sold separately, see item #7)

PIN, spring

PLATE, separator

RING, snap

PLUG

CAP

PIN, dowel

SEAL

DISC, valve

DISC, reinforcing

PISTON

RING, snap

SEAL

PISTON

“O” RING

SEAL

HOUSING

RING, snap

CLUTCH HUB ASSEMBLY (includes items #14A and
#14F thru #14M)

HUB ASSEMBLY (includes items #14B thru #14E

HUB (not sold separately, order item #14A)

SPRING (not sold separately, order item #14A)

RETAINER (not sold separately, order item #14A)

PLATE (not sold separately, order item #14A)

PLATE, clutch (internal spline)

PLATE, clutch (external spline)

PLATE, backing

PIN (not shown)

RING, snap

PIN, dowel

RING, snap

CLUTCH HUB ASSEMBLY (includes items #15A and
#15F thru #15M)

HUB ASSEMBLY (includes items #15B thru #15E)

HUB (not sold separately, order item #15A)

SPRING (not sold separately, order item #15A)

RETAINER (not sold separately, order item #15A)

PLATE (not sold separately, order item #15A)

PLATE, clutch (internal spline) -

PLATE, clutch (external spline)

PLATE, backing

PIN (not shown)

RING, snap

PIN, dowel

RING, snap

RETAINER, split ring

STRIP, retainer

BOLT (5/16 x .406)
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BRAKE
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

b REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-20921 1 BRAKE (includes items #1 thru #29)
1 331406 1 PLATE, backing
2 331407 1 FRAME
3 331393 1 LEVER
4 331390 4 PIN
5 331392 1 PLUG
6 331142 2 PLUG
7 331405 2 BOLT
8 331404 2 BOLT
9 331395 1 CAM
10 331403 2 ROD
11 331398 2 PIN
12 331397 1 WASHER, lock
13 331396 1 SCREW
14 331382 1 END, adjustment (non~threaded)
15 331381 1 WASHER
16 331378 1 SCREW
17 PGF-20923 1 BOLT, eccentric
18 331380 1 END, adjustment (threaded)
19 331401 1 SPRING (Green)
20 331387 2 SPRING (White) (PGF~21046)
21 331399 1 SPRING (Rrown)
22 331388 2 SPRING (Black)
‘ 23 331400 2 SPRING (Orange)
b 24 331303 2 SPRING (Black)
25 331389 8 CLIP
26 331373 1 SHOE, L.H. (includes items #28 and #29)
27 331374 1 SHOE, R.H. (includes items #28 and #29)
28 331409 30 RIVET (included in item #27)
29 331408 1 LINING (included in item #27)
30 762004 1 WASHER, plain
31 778011 1 WASHER, lock
32 722003 1 NUT

486 Page C5-2



CALIPER — DISC BRAKE

b (Effective from machine #17894 and up)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-21296 1 CALIPER (includes items #1 thru #14)
1 339044 1 HOUSING
2 339045 2 BLEEDER SCREW
3 339057 1 LABEL
4 339051 1 SPACER WASHER
5 339052 1 COLLET
6 339053 1 TORQUE NUT
7 339054 1 COVER GASKET
8 339055 1 COVER
9 339056 2 SCREW, self-tap
10 339046 1 “0” RING, smail
11 339047 1 “0” RING, large
12 339048 1 BACK UP RING
13 339049 1 PISTON ASSEMBLY
14 339050 1 DUST BOOT



{For Part Numbers,
see next page)

BRAKE MECHANISM
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PART NO.
PGF-20853
742323
762004
778011
722003
HCF-11388
733033
742005
778009
722001

PGF-20479
HCF-16683-2
PGF-20529-2
722004
PGF-20524
PGF-20510
166010
PGF-20921
HCF-15105-1
PGF-10104~5
HCF-15822
HCF-10505
PGF-20530
PGF-18726
PGF-20610
PGF-20493
PGF-20481
PGF-20492
741790
721007
742327
762004
722002
PGF~20491
WRF-808
PGF-20035
997002
782003
742318
HCF-2463
721004
778012

BRAKE MECHANISM

(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

NN F OO & &=
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DESCRIPTION
BRACKET
BOLT (3/8" x 1-1/2")
WASHER, plain
WASHER, lock
NUT
BOLT
NUT
BOLT (1/4" x 1')
WASHER, lock
NUT
MAINFRAME
CYLINDER (also see Brake Cylinder)
BEARING
END, rod
NUT
BOLT
PIN
PIN, cotter
BRAKE (also see Brake)
TEE
ELBOW
ADAPTER
SCREW, bleeder
HOSE
FITTING
SPACER
SPACER
ARM
BLOCK
BOLT (5/8" x 2-1/4")
NUT
BOLT (3/8" x 2'")
WASHER, plain
NUT
CABLE, push-pull
"U'" BOLT
BOLT
NUT
YOKE
BOLT (3/8" x 7/8")
LEVER, brake
NUT
WASHER, lock
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PART NO.

PGF-20479
080127

080137
080128
080136
080135
080129
080131
080134
080130
080133
080126
080132
080125

BRAKE CYLINDER
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

QUANTITY

R e N

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE CLYLINDER (includes items #1 thru #13
BASE
BREATHER
CYLINDER
ROD, tie
SEAL, piston
PISTON

ROD, piston
SEAL, tube
HEAD

SEAL, rod
CAP, head
WIPER, rod
NUT
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REF. NO. PART NO.
1 PGF-21047
2 WRF-3036
3 PGF-21194
4 WRF-2989
5 722004
6 782005
7 783005
8 166009
9 PG-1828

10 064538

11 PGF-9767

12 MSF-853

13 PGF-18925

14 722007

15 724005

16 778011

17 741319

18 PGF-10896

19 PGF-18726

20 PGF-12248

21 PGF-14186

22 N
486

FOOT BRAKE

(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

1

| O P S e e e e S S e ]

MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER (also see Master
Brake Cylinder)

PIN, clevis

PIN, cotter

PEDAL

FITTING, lubrication
ROD

SPRING

BOLT

NUT

NUT, pal

WASHER, lock
BOLT (3/8” x 1”)
WASHER, copper
FITTING (also see Brake Mechanism)
WASHER, copper
BOLT

MAINFRAME
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PART NO.
PGF-21047

WRF-3036
PGF-21194
WREF-2989
722004
782005
783005
166009
PG-1828
064538
PGF-9767
MSF-853
PGF-18925
722007
724005
778011
741319
PGF-10896
ASF-7393
PGF-12248
PGF-14186
PGF-21301
PGF-21300
PGF-21296

FOOT BRAKE

(Effective from machine #17894 and up)

QUANTITY

1

[ M= e e e e QW R R b e e = D) N e e

DESCRIPTION

MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER (also see Master
Brake Cylinder)

BOOT

BOSS

PIN

NUT

YOKE

PIN, clevis

PIN, cotter

PEDAL

FITTING, lubrication

ROD

SPRING

BOLT

NUT

NUT, pal

WASHER, lock

BOLT (3/8” x 1)

WASHER, copper

FITTING

WASHER, copper

BOLT

TUBE

HOSE

CALIPER (also see Caliper)

MAINFRAME
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REF. NO.
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19
20
21
22
23

NOTE:

MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER
(For illustration, see preceding page) _

PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
PGF-21047 1 MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER (includes items”l
thru®18)
062022 1 BODY
062028 1 *CUP, secondary (1-1/8)
062026 1 PISTON, secondary
062029 1 *CUP, secondary (1-1/2)
062030 1 SPRING, primary return
062031 1 SPRING, secondary return
062027 1 *CUP, primary (7/8)
062011 2 *GASKET
062025 1 PISTON, primary
062010 1 *SEAL
062009 1 *SPRING, check valve
062008 1 *CHECK VALVE
062007 1 *SEAT, check valve
062006 1 END PLUG
062003 2 GASKET
062002 1 FILLER PLUG ASSEMBLY
062004 1 FILLER PLUG ASSEMBLY
062024 1 RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY (includes items
#20, #21 and #22)
1 *GASKET (included in item”0)
1 *PIN, cotter (included in item#iS)
1 *DISC (included in item”18)
1 *SPRING (included in item¥18)
062033 1 REPAIR KIT (includes items#2,4,7,8,10,11,

12,13,19,20,21 and*22)

* Also see item #23
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DISC EMERGENCY BRAKE
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REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY
1 PGF-21227 §A872¢08
2 PGF-13550
3 778015
4 722007
5 .

6 PGF-21229
7 PGF-21228
8 762008
9 166035
10 PGF-19594
1 PGF-19598 205912
12 PGF-21299%35 777C
13 PGF-4450
14 778012
15 722004
16 PGF-21295
17 PGF-20945
18 762004
19 166009
20 726002
21 PGF-21221
2 PGF-20941
23 778009
24 722001
25 PGF-21056
26 HCF-2788
27 WRF-808
28 722002
29 782003
30 HCF-9673
31 765003
32 N
33 HCF-2463
34 742318
35 778011
36 722003
486

DISC EMERGENCY BRAKE
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)

~N NN -

N N

RO e D = B B e = ) = N N N e = = AN — |

(For illustration, see preceding page)

DESCRIPTION

SUPPORT

STUD

WASHER, lock
NUT

SEE REAR GEAR CARRIER AND AXLE HOUSING
CALIPER (also see Caliper — Emergency Disc Brake)
PIN

WASHER, plain
PIN, cotter

YOKE (Pacer only)
YOKE (Super only)
DISC

STUD

WASHER, lock
NUT

YOKE

PIN, clevis
WASHER, plain
PIN, cotter

NUT, jam

CABLE

“U” BOLT
WASHER, lock
NUT

CLIP

CLIP

“U” BOLT

NUT

YOKE

PIN

WASHER
MAINFRAME
LEVER, brake
BOLT (3/8” x 7/8”)
WASHER, lock
NUT
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CALIPER — EMERGENCY DISC BRAKE
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

0 PGF-21229 1 CALIPER (includes items #1 thru #3)

1 339034 1 CAM SIDE SUB ASSEMBLY (includes item #1A thru #1G)

1A 339037 1 CAM SIDE

1B 339038 i PAD HOLDER ASSEMBLY

1C 339039 1 SPRING, tension

1D 339040 1 PIN, push

1E 339041 1 CAM, heavy duty

IF 339042 1 WASHER

1G 339043 1 NUT, lock

2 339035 1 CARRIER SIDE SUB ASSEMBLY (includes items #2A
thru #2C)

2A 339058 1 CARRIER SIDE

2B 339038 I PAD HOLDER ASSEMBLY

2C 339039 1 SPRING, tension

3 339036 3 CAPSCREW
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REF. NO. PART NO.
1 PGF-20591
2 742791
3 778015
4 722007
5 -
486

TRANSFER CASE GUARD

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 GUARD
5 BOLT (5/8” x 2-1/2”)
5 WASHER, lock
5 NUT
- MAINFRAME
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PART NO.

PGF-13270
PGF-8757
064538
166028
737010
PG-2212
722005
778013
742636
PGF-21318
PGF-3955
PG-2211

QUANTITY

== = 00 00 00 == L W W W W —

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY
(PACER)

DESCRIPTION

SEE STEERING CYLINDER

PIN

BOLT

FITTING, lubrication

PIN, cotter

NUT

FORK

NUT

WASHER, lock

BOLT, (1/2” x 2-1/2”)

ROD, tie

NUT

FORK

GEAR CARRIER, AXLE HOUSING AND STEERING
KNUCKLE (See Gear Carrier and Axle
Housing ) (see Steering Knuckle)
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(For part numbers,
see next page)

GEAR CARRIER AND AXLE HOUSING — REAR AXLE
(PACER)

486
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REF. NO.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29

29A
29B
29C
30

486

PART NO.

PGU-3376
PGF-15380

PGF-14799
927008
PGF-9486
PGF-20006
PGF-15052
914005
HCF-6418
PGF-15068

313208
PGF-15070

313208
PGF-12789
PGF-12790
PGF-12791
PGF-15379
312547
PGF-16937
PGF-16246
PGF-9436
PGF-19587

PGF-8595
312549
313209
PGF-15646
PGF-11957
PGF-11956
PGF-11958
313448
312991
PGF-19602
PGF-5240
PGF-19591

PGF-19596
PGF-19581
PGF-20752
PGF-19603

PGF-14691-2
PGF-19603-55
PGF-15836
311339

GEAR CARRIER AND AXLE HOUSING -- REAR AXLE
(PACER)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

1
1
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DESCRIPTION

GEAR CARRIER (includes items #1 thru #31)

HOUSING, gear carrier (includes items #1A
thru #1H)

CASE (not sold separately, order item #1)

CAP, bearing (not sold separately, order
item #1)

STUD

NUT, slotted

WIRE, safety

STUD

STUD

NUT, huglock

BREATHER

BEARING CAP (includes items #3A and #3B)

CAP (not sold separately, order item #3)

CUP, bearing

BEARING CAP (includes items #4A and #4B)

CAP (not sold separately, order item #4)

CUP, bearing

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.007)

SHIM (.020)

GASKET

CONE, bearing

PINION, bull gear

BOLT, safety wire

WIRE, safety

RING AND PINION GEAR SET (sold in matched
set only)

RETAINER

CONE, bearing

CUP, bearing

RETAINER

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.007)

SHIM (.020)

CUP, bearing

CONE, bearing

WASHER

SEAL

YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft --
Pacer Rear Axle)(Superseded)

GASKET

WASHER

NUT

BULL GEAR AND HUB (includes items #29A
thru #29C)

GEAR, bull

HUB SET (2 pieces)

RIVET

BEARING, ball
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(Continued from preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

31 PGF-14407 2 RING

32 PGF-13550 12 STUD

33 PGF-15511 1 GASKET

34 PGF-15512 1 BUSHING

35 914007 12 NUT, huglock

36 914008 1 NUT, huglock

37 PGF-17827 | HOUSING, axle (includes item #45)

38 ASF-3745 2 PLUG, magnetic

39 812009 1 PLUG

40 742885 4 BOLT (7/8” x 3-1/4”)

41 778019 6 WASHER, lock

42 722010 4 NUT

43 741879 2 BOLT (7/8” x 1-3/4”)

44 2 AXLE (also see Steering Knuckle)

45 PGF-3327-4 1 BALL (for service only) (included in item
#37)

46 PGF-19594 1 *YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft —
Pacer Rear Axle)

*NOTE: Effective from machine #17894 and up
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(For Part Numbers,
xt page)

<ee ne;

STEERING KNUCKLE (L.H. AND R.H.) - REAR AXLE
(PACER)
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STEERING KNUCKLE (L.H. AND R.H.) - REAR AXLE
(PACER)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGP-2410 1 HOUSING, knuckle (L.H.) (includes items
#1A and #1B)
1A 1 CASE (not sold separately, order item #1)
1B PGF-8753 1 BUSHING
2 PGP-2524 1 HOUSING, knuckle (R.H.) (includes items
#2A and #2B)
2A 1 CASE (not sold separately, order item #2)
2B PGF-8753 2 BUSHING
3 PGF-4345 AR SHIM (.005)
4 PGF-4346 AR SHIM (.007)
5 PGF~4347 AR SHIM (.020)
6 PGU-2469 2 BEARING CAP (includes items #6A and #6B)
6A 1 CAP (not sold separately, order item #6)
6B 312836 1 CONE, bearing
7 778015 8 WASHER, lock
8 741787 8 BOLT (5/8" x 1-5/8")
9 064036 1 FITTING, lubrication
10 810001 1 PLUG
11 PGU-2470 1 KNUCKLE, steering (includes items #11A
thru #11C)
11A 1 SOCKET (not sold separately, order item #11)
11B PGF-4339-2 1 RETAINER
11C 313380 2 CUP, bearing
12 064538 1 FITTING, lubrication
13 PGF-21223 1 SEAL
14 PGF-15888 8 STUD
15 PGF-12824 1 GASKET
16 PGF-4362 1 RING, felt
17 914008 16 NUT, huglock
18 PGF-19601 1 AXLE
19 PGF-20347 1 SPACER
20 PGF-19566 1 DRIVE JOINT
21 PGU-2708 1 WHEEL SPINDLE (includes items #21A and
#21B)
21A 1 SPINDLE, wheel (not sold separately, order
item #21)
21B PGF-19034 1 BUSHING
22 PGF-13550 12 STUD
23 766013 12 WASHER, shakeproof
24 722007 12 NUT
25 PGF-4360 1 RING, felt
26 PGF-4358 1 WASHER
27 312888 1 CONE, bearing
28 PGU-2953 1 WHEEL HUB (includes items #28A thru #28C)
28A 1 HUB (not sold separately, order item #28)
288 313407 1 CONE, bearing
28C 313366 1 CONE, bearing
29 PGF-9591 10 STUD
30 PGF-7357 10 NUT
31 312814 1 CONE, bearing
32 PGU-5437 1 AXLE NUT (includes items #32A and #32B)
32A 1 NUT, axle (not sold separately, order
item #32)
328 PGF~3677 1 PIN
33 PGF-5438 1 WASHER, retaining
34 PGF-5439 1 WASHER, keyed
35 PGF-5436 1 NUT, jam
36 PGF-15591 1 GASKET
37 PGF-19567 1 HUB, axle
38 ASF~7960-25 1 PLUG
39 PGF-15413 2 PIN, dowel
40 PGF-15534 8 STUD
41 753127 2 SCREW, set
42 PG-2123 1 RETAINER
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(Continued from preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
22 312991 1 CONE, bearing
23 PGF-19602 1 WASHER
24 PGF-5240 1 SEAL
25 PGF-19591 1 YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft — Pacer Rear Axle)
7 (Superseded)
26 PGF-19596 1 GASKET
27 PGF-19581 1 WASHER
28 PGF-20752 1 NUT
29 PGF-19603 1 BULL GEAR AND HUB (includes items #29A thru #29C)
29A PGF-14691-2 1 GEAR, bull '
298 PGF-19603-55 1 HUB SET (2 picces)
29C PGF-15836 16 RIVET
30 311339 2 BEARING, ball
31 PGF-14407 2 RING
32 PGF-13550 12 STUD
33 PGF-15511 1 GASKET
34 PGF-15512 1 BUSHING
35 914007 12 NUT, huglock
36 - 914008 1 NUT, huglock
37 PGF-17877 1 HOUSING, axle (includes item #45)
38 ASF-3745 2 PLUG, magnetic
39 812009 1 PLUG
40 742885 4 BOLT (7/8” x 3-1/4”)
41 778019 6 WASHER, lock
42 722010 4 NUT
43 741879 2 BOLT (7/8” x 1-3/4”)
44 _ 2 AXLE (also see Steering Knuckle)
45 PGF-3327-4 1 BALL (for service only) (included in item #37)
46 PGF-19594 1 *YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft — Pacer Rear Axle)

*NOTE: Effective from machine #17894 and up)
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STEERING CYLINDER — REAR AXLE
(PACER)

486
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PART NO.
PGU-2611

PG-2329
742636
778013
722005
PGF-19897
SPF-1095
SPF-1093
PGF-1699
PGF-6997
722007
PGF-12282-5
PG-2463
PGF-9648-1
PGF-9648-28
PGF-1158
PGF-11753
PGA-320
PGF-10804
HCF-14312-12
PGF-16434
PGF-16435
PGF-9648-69
812003
PG-2456
PGF-11856
MGF-1992
PGF-19042
064538
742790
778015
726007

STEERING CYLINDER - REAR AXLE
(PACER)
(For illustration, sec preceding page)

QUANTITY

1

BN = b £ DS b e bt BN et bt ek ek N et et et et et OO bt et e bt et NN N

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER, steering (includes items #1
thru #31)

FORK

BOLT (1/2" x 2-1/2")

WASHER, lock

NUT

ROD, piston

RING, retaining

WASHER

SEAL, leather

WIPER, felt

NUT

ELBOW, 90° swivel

HEAD

"0" RING

"0" RING

SPREADER

SEAL, leather

PISTON

SPREADER

NUT

CYLINDER

ROD

"0" RING

PLUG

BASE

SHIM (.010)

SHIM (.024)

CAP, ball

FITTING, lubrication

BOLT (5/8" x 2-1/4")

WASHER, lock

NUT
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{For Part Numbers,
see next page)

REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY
(SUPER)

486
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REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY

(Super)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. Part NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-20940 1 TURN TABLE
2 PGF-20382 9 STUD
3 778019 9 WASHER, lock
4 722010 16 NUT
5 PGF-15903 1 WASHER
6 PGF-15739 1 RING, felt
7 PGF-16678 1 RING, retainer
8 778011 14 WASHER, lock
9 742317 14 BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”)
10 PGF-19518 2 PLATE
11 PGF-16361 4 PIN, dowel
12 746204 8 SCREW
13 PGF-15565 8 SHIM (.030)
14 PGF-15566 6 SHIM (.010)
15 PGF-15574 2 RETAINER
16 PGF-14702 4 STUD
17 766014 7 WASHER, shakeproof
18 PGF-14692 1 PLATE
19 PGF-14696 4 SHIM (.030)
20 PGF-14697 3 SHIM (.010)
21 PGF-16975 1 RETAINER
22 PGF-16976 3 STUD
23— - SEE STEERING CYLINDERS
24 PGF-16555 2 PIN
25 PGF-16552 4 KEEPER
26 741319 2 BOLT (3/8”x 17)
27 PGF-16612 2 PIN
28 064541 2 FITTING, lubrication
29 472317 2 BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”)
30 PGF-10795-28 3 SPACER
31 ———— — GEAR CARRIER, AXLE HOUSING AND PIVOT BOX

(See Gear Carrier and Axle Housing) (See Pivot Box)
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AXLE HOUSING — REAR AXLE
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REF. NO.

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
33A
33B
34
35
36
37
38
38A
38B
38C
38D
39
40

PART NO.

PGF-17074

PGF-15894
914009
PGF-15497
313208
312547
PGF-15502
914006
PGF-15568
PGF-15571
PGF-15570
PGF-15569
PGF-16515
PGF-15499
PGF-9436
PGF-19606
319010
313463
PGF-11957
PGF-11956
PGF-11958
PGF-15646
313448
312991
PGF-19602
PGF-5240
PGF-19591

PGF-19596
PGF-19581
PGF-20752
HCF-6418
PGF-15904
PGF-13550
914007
PGF-15413
PGP-20000
PGF-17229
ASF-3745
PGF-19522
PGF-12594
PGF-17840
PGF-17801
PGF-16512
PGF-17786
PGF-15899
PGF-15900
064540
PGF-19598

GEAR CARRIER AND AXLE HOUSING — REAR AXLE

(Super)

(For illustrations, see preceding two pages)

QUANTITY
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*NOTE: Effective from machine #17894 and up

486

DESCRIPTION

HOUSING, gear carrier (includes items #1 A thru #1D)

CASE (not sold separately, order item #1)

CAP, bearing (not sold separately, order item #1)

STUD

NUT, huglock

BEARING, cap (includes items #2A and #2B)

CAP (not sold separatety, order item #2)

CUP, bearing

CONE, bearing

STUD

NUT, huglock

GASKET

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.007)

SHIM (.020)

PINION, bul gear

SCREW, safety wire

WIRE, safety

RING AND PINION GEAR SET (sold in matched set only)

CONE, bearing

CUP, bearing

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.007)

SHIM (.020)

WASHER

CUP, bearing

CONE, bearing

WASHER

SEAL

YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft — Super Rear Axle)
(Superseded)

GASKET

WASHER

NUT

BREATHER

GASKET

STUD

NUT, huglock

PIN, dowel

AXLE HOUSING (includes items #33A and #33B)

CASE (not sold separately, order item #33)

BUSHING

PLUG, magnetic

AXLE

RETAINER

BEARING, ball

BULL GEAR AND HUB (includes items #38A thru #38D)

GEAR, bull

HUB

BOLT

NUT

FITTING, lubrication

*YOKE (also see Propeller Shaft -- Super Rear Axle)
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“ REF. NO.

486

PART NO.
PGF-20551
PGF-20550

812006
064538
PGF-20553
PGF-20552
PGF-20554
762004
778011
722003
883008
532096
525003
PGF-14757
PGF-11505
PGF-17228
PGF-14805
PGF-14804
PGF-14419
PGF-14420
PGF-12128

PGF-9648-47

PGF~12131
766009
983207
PGF-19932
PGF-19508
PGF~19946
PGF-19535
PGF-19521
PGF-13527
PG~2639
810001
PGF-13647
798130
PGF-13516
766013
722007
311205
PGF-10986
778015
742787
PGF-19520
PG-2638
741321
PGF~19934
PGF-20754
PGF-19543
PGF-19532
194414
312995

PIVOT BOX - REAR AXLE

(SUPER)

(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

1

[
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DESCRIPTION

CASE, pivot L.H. (shown) (includes items
17 and 18)

CASE, pivot R.H. (opposite) (includes items
17 and 18)

PLUG

FITTING, lubrication

GASKET

COVER

COVER

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

REDUCER

NIPPLE

COUPLER

BREATHER

WASHER

WASHER

BUSHING (included in items #1 and #2)

BUSHING (included in items #] and #2)

WASHER

SHIM (.010)

SHIM (.024)

0" RING

RETAINER

WASHER, shakeproof

CAPSCREW

SLEEVE

WASHER

SEAL

SPROCKET

WASHER

GASKET

COVER, bearing

PLUG

SCREW

SCREW, set

STUD

WASHER, shakeproof

NUT

BEARING, ball

WASHER

WASHER, lock

BOLT, (5/8" x 1-1/2")

GASKET

COVER

BOLT (3/8" x 1-1/4")

DRIVE CHAIN

NUT

WASHER

SPROCKET

SEAL

CONE, bearing
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(Continued from preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
52 PGF-11007 2 GASKET N\
53 PGU-3369 2 HUB (includes items #53A thru #53C) :
53A 1 HUB (not sold separately, order item 53)
53B 313452 1 CUP, bearing
53C 313461 1 CUP, bearing
54 813000 2 PLUG
55 PGF~12166 24 BOLT
56 319011 2 CONE, bearing
57 194415 2 SEAL
58 PGF-19542 2 AXLE, stub
59 PGF-16541 20 STUD
60 PGF-7357 20 NUT
61 SEE GEAR CARRIER AND AXLE HOUSING:
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(For part numbers,
see next page)

STEERING CYLINDER — REAR AXLE
(SUPER)

486
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24

486

PART NO.

PGU-2735
PGU-2733

PGP-2664
PGF-10455
1007346
PGF-15564
PGF-12625
722007
726007
911012
PGF-11082
PGF-11774
PG-2003
PGF-11083
PGF-9648-28
PG-1992
PGF-6997
PGF-1699
SPF-1093
SPF-1095
PGU-3498
PGF-16496
064538
945003
PGF-12282-5
HCF-15105-4
PGF-12282-5
HCF-15105-4

STEERING CYLINDERS — REAR AXLE

(Super)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

1

[ S T e e e e e e et e ° Bl S T~ NS R

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER, L H. steering (includes items #1 thru #22)

CYLINDER, R H. steering (includes items #1 thru #24,
except #21 and #22)

BASE (includes items #1A and #1B)

BASE (not sold separately, order item #1)

BUSHING

“0Q” RING

CYLINDER

ROD

NUT

NUT, jam

NUT, huglock

SPREADER

SEAL, leather

PISTON

SPREADER

“0” RING

HEAD

WIPER, felt

SEAL, leather

WASHER

RING, retaining

ROD, piston (includes items #18A and #18B)

ROD (not sold separately, order item #18)

BUSHING

FITTING, lubrication

PLUG

ELBOW, 90° swivel

TEE

ELBOW, 909 swivel

TEE
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(For Part Numbers,
see next page)

BASIC HYDRAULIC PIPING
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REF. NO.
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486

PART NO.

PGF-20997
PGF-3710
742319
778011
722003
PGF-15403
PGF-11680
742335
PGF-18472-20

PGF-20978
PGF-18468-20
537053
PGF-19724
PGF-12287-6
PGF-20585
PGF-20539
PGF-20627
741632
778013
762005
742318
762004
PGF-18481-8
PGF-21170
PGF-184829
PGF-21169
PGF-18472-19
934005
563008
PGF-20851
810004
PGF-21173
PGF-20841
742162
762003
778010
722002
PGF-19784
PGF-19720
733002
HCF-18259-2
PGF-19941
1007329
PGF-11696
PGF-18969-10
PGF-19936

BASIC HYDRAULIC PIPING
POWERSHIFT
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

—
»—-»—-»—‘u-—._.._.(\)‘_-._.,_..ww._.-_-.—._-._H..._,_..__.,_._NNOONN._._._H._.._.._._.|

B = = = W NN =

DESCRIPTION

SEE PUMP PIPING
TUBE

CLIP

BOLT (3/8” x17)
WASHER, lock

NUT

CLIP

CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 3”)
ELBOW, 90°
CONTROL VALVES
TUBE

ADAPTER

TEE

HOSE

ELBOW, 45°
FILTER (also see Filter — Main)
LABEL

BRACKET

BOLT (1/2” x 1-1/2”)
WASHER, lock
WASHER, plain
BOLT (3/8” x 7/8)
WASHER, plain
ELBOW, 450

TUBE

TEE

TUBE

ELBOW, 90°
REDUCER

ELBOW, 90°

TANK (also see Fuel System)
PLUG

TUBE

ANGLE

BOLT (5/16” x 1)
WASHER, plain
WASHER, lock

NUT

GASKET

COVER

NUT, jam
BREATHER
STRAINER

“0” RING

CAP

WASHER, nylon
DIP STICK

SEE SUCTION LINE
SEE DRAIN LINE - CONTROL VALVES
MAINFRAME
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CONTROL VALVES
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REF. NO. PART NO.
0 PGU9197
1 PGU-9201
1A —_
1B HCF-5980
2 PGU-9202
2A ————
2B HCF-5980
3 PGU-9203
3A —_—
3B HCF-5980
4 PGF-8785
5 PGE-15988
6 PGF-8781
7 PGF-8780
8 ASF-5105
9 AS-1010

10 HCF-373

11 819133

12 1007329

13 1007113

14 742635

15 722005

16 724005

17 PG-2350

18 PG-2349

19 778010

20 741162

21 741164

22 810002

23 PGF-15741

24 762004

25 PGF-10105

26 166017

27 HTF-382

28 ASF-5109

29 810003

30 PGF-19283

31 PGF-19282

32 742633

33 778013

34 722005

35 742321

36 762004

37 778011

38 722003

39 PGF-10754

40 PGF-12043

41 742315
486

CONTROL VALVES
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

00 00 00 00 00 00 hH N = O\ W — O\ W — —
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DESCRIPTION

VALVE BANK (includes items #1 thru #23)
VALVE BODY, three bank (end) (includes items #1A and #1B)
PLUG (not sold separately, order item #1)
SEAL

VALVE BODY, three bank (center) (includes items #2A and #2
PLUG (not sold separately, order item #2)
SEAL

VALVE BODY, two bank (includes items #3A and #3B)
PLUG (not sold separately, order item #3)
SEAL

WASHER

SPRING

SLEEVE

WASHER

GASKET

CAP

WASHER, brass

CAPSCREW

“0” RING

“0” RING

BOLT (1/2” x 2-1/4™)

NUT

NUT, pal

BRACKET, lever

BRACKET, lever

WASHER, lock

BOLT (5/16” x 17)

BOLT (5/16” x 1-1/4”)

PLUC

BOOT

WASHER, plain

SHAFT

PIN, cotter

SPACER (not used with Scarifier)

SHAFT

PLUG (not used with Scarifier)
SUPPORT, L.H.

SUPPORT, R.H.

BOLT (1/2” x 1-3/4”)

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4™)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

WASHER, felt

COVER

BOLT (3/8” x 1/2”)
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FILTER

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

0 PGF-20585 1 FILTER (includes items #1 thru #4)

1 060174 1 CAP

2 060175 1 ELEMENT

3 060176 1 GASKET

4 060173 1 BODY
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REF. NO.

486

—
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PART NO.

810001
PGF-18472-7
PGF-20995
532047
PGF-18190-3
PGF-20969
PGF-12823-5
PGF-20976

DRAIN LINE — CONTROL VALVES

QUANTITY

»—»—\—-A[\)»—-p—-t[\,);—-‘

I

DESCRIPTION

SEE CONTROL VALVES

PLUG

ELBOW, 90°©

TUBE

NIPPLE

ELBOW, 90°

TUBE

CONNECTOR

TUBE

TANK (see Basic Hydraulic Piping) (see Fuel System)

Page F4-1



REF. NO.

[ 9]

O 00N N bW

10

12
13
14
14A
15
16
17

486

PART NO.

PGF-20845
HCF-7630-9
1006912
HCF-15791-5
PGF-19985
PGF-12282.7
PGF-20431
HCF-7509
PGF-7022
HCF-14698-11
PGF-20259
PGF-10143-18
PGE-20246
HCF-10498-6
1006908
PGF-20245
PGF-18122-4

VANE PUMP PIPING — STANDARD
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

QUANTITY

— ND = et b e
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|

DESCRIPTION

PUMP (also see Vane Pump - Standard)
ELBOW, 900 swivel (includes item #2A)
“0” RING

TEE

RELIEF VALVE (also see Relief Valve)
ELBOW, 90°

HOSE

SEE BASIC HYDRAULIC PIPING

HOSE

CLAMP

REDUCER

PRIORITY VALVE (also see Priority Valve)
ADAPTER

REDUCER

ELBOW, 90° (includes item #14A)

“0” RING

TUBE

ELBOW, 90°

SEE FRONT STEERING CYLINDER PIPING
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REF. NO.

486
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PART NO.

PGF-20845
PGF-20298

742633
PGF-20949
PGF-5909
778013
722005
742323
778011
722003
PGF-20272
HCF-1341
913003

VANE PUMP INSTALLATION PARTS — STANDARD
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

QUANTITY

o= NN RN NN R

DESCRIPTION

PUMP (also see Vane Pump — Standard)
SUPPORT, pump

BOLT (1/2” x 1-3/4”)
SPACER

WASHER

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/2”)
WASHER, lock

NUT

DRIVE SHAFT (also see Drive Shaft — Hydraulic Pump)
STUD

NUT, huglock
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VANE PUMP — STANDARD
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-20845 1 VICKERS HYDRAULIC PUMP (includes items #1 thru #16, q
except #7)
1 503656 4 SCREW
2 503657 1 COVER
3 503658 1 SPRING
4 503914 1 PRESSURE PLATE WITH BUSHING
5 503660 1 BUSHING
6 503661 1 SEAL KIT
6A 2 “0” RING (not sold separately, order item
#6 or #7)
6B 1 SEAL (not sold separately, order item #6)
7 503915 1 CARTRIDGE KIT (includes items #6A, 8,9
and 10)
8 503908 1 RING
9 503916 1 ROTOR
10 503910 1 VANE KIT (12 Vanes)
11 503670 2 PIN
12 503671 1 BODY
13 503672 1 RING, snap
14 503673 1 BEARING
15 503917 1 SHAFT
16 503083 1 RING, snap
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REF.NO.
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PART NO.

PGF-20850
HCF-7630-9
1006912
HCF-15791-5
PGF-19985
PGF-12282-7
PGF-17007
537005
PGF-20395
PGF-18468-21
HCF-7509
PGF-7022
HCF-14698-11
PGF-20259
PGF-10143-18
PGF-20246
HCF-10498-6
1006908
PGF-20245
PGF-18122-4

VANE PUMP PIPING — SNOW WING
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

QUANTITY

et et () e b bt ) e
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- Page F8-1

DESCRIPTION

PUMP (also see Vane Pump — Snow Wing)
ELBOW, 90° swivel (includes item #2A)
“0” RING

TEE

RELIEF VALVE (also see Relief Valve)
ELBOW, 909 swivel

HOSE

TEE

HOSE

ADAPTER

SEE BASIC HYDRAULIC PIPING

HOSE

CLAMP

REDUCER

PRIORITY VALVE (also see Priority Valve)
ADAPTER

REDUCER

ELBOW, 90° (includes item #17A)

“0” RING

TUBE

ELBOW, 90°
SEE FRONT STEERING CYLINDER PIPING



REF. NO.

486
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PART NO.

PGF-20850
742632
PGF-20251
778013
722005
742633
PGF-20949
PGF-5909
PGF-20272
HCF-1341
913003

VANE PUMP INSTALLATION PARTS — SNOW WING
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

QUANTITY

—_ N =
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AR
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Page F9-1

DESCRIPTION

PUMP (also see Vane Pump — Snow Wing)
BOLT (1/2” x 1-1/2”)
SUPPORT, pump

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (1/2” x 1-3/4”)

SPACER

WASHER

DRIVE SHAFT (also Drive Shaft — Hydraulic Pump)
STUD

NUT, huglock




REF. NO.

486
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PART NO.

PGF-20850
503899
503900
503901
503322
503902

503903
503904
503905
503906
503907
503815
503816
503908
503909
503910
503911
503912
503820
503821

503822
503823
503913
503825
503827

QUANTITY
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VANE PUMP — SNOW WING
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

DESCRIPTION

VICKERS HYDRAULIC PUMP (includes items #1 thru #25
SCREW

COVER

WASHER, WAVE

“0” RING (also see item #25)

PLATE, pressure

“0” RING (not sold separately, order item #10, #16, or #2§)
RING (also see item #10)

ROTOR (also see item #10)

VANE KIT (12 vanes) (also see item #10)

CARTRIDGE KIT (includes items #6 thru #9)

PIN

BODY, inlet (includes item #12A)

BUSHING

RING (also see item #16)

ROTOR (also see item #16)

VANE KIT (12 vanes) (also see item #16)

CARTRIDGE KIT (includes items #6 and #13 thru #15)
PIN

SPRING

BODY, outlet

SEAL, shaft (not sold separately, order item #25)

RING, snap

BEARING

SHAFT

RING, snap

SEAL KIT (includes items #4, #6 and #20)
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RELIEF VALVE — VANE PUMP
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-19985 1 RELIEF VALVE GROUP (includes items #1 thru #16)
1 501098 1 BODY
2 501099 1 PLUG, end
3 501100 1 PLUNGER, valve
4 501101 1 PIN, metering (also see item #18)
5 501102 1 SCREW, adjusting
6 501103 1 SEAT, poppet (also see item #18)
7 501104 1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, poppet (also see item #18)
8 501105 1 SPRING, poppet (also see item #18)
9 501106 1 SPRING
10 501107 1 NUT, hex
11 501108 1 NUT, acorn
12 501056 | “0” RING (also item #17)
13 501109 2 “0” RING (also see items #17 and #18)
14 501110 1 RING, backup (also see item #17)
15 501111 1 “0” RING (also see item #17)
16 501112 1 RING, backup (also see item #17)
17 501115 1 KIT, relief valve seal replacement (includes items
#12,13, 14,15 and 16)
18 501116 1 KIT, relief valve pilot valve replacement (includes items
#4.6,7,8and 13)
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PRIORITY VALVE — VANE PUMP
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

0 PGF-20259 1 VALVE GROUP (includes items #1 thru #10)
| ——— 1 SPOOL (not sold separately, order item #0)
2 220300 1 PLUG
3 e 1 BODY (not sold separately, order item #0)
4 220302 2 PLUG, pipe
5 220303 3 “0”" RING
6 220304 ] PLUG
7 220305 1 SPRING
8 220306 1 NEEDLE, adjusting
9 220307 1 PLUG

10 220308 1 “0” RING
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see next page)
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(For part numbers, @ 15

SUCTION LINE — STANDARD AND SNOW WING VANE PUMPS
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SUCTION LINE — STANDARD AND SNOW WING VANE PUMPS
(Effective from machine #17736 to #17892)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

PGF-20392
PGF-9648-75
HCF-11595-6
983409
527359
PGF-10787
PGF-20396
PGF-20394
HCF-4452-11
PGF-20397
PGF-10787
533360
522009
532371
PGF-9968
762003
721002
PGF-20391
742634
762005
778013
722005

QUANTITY

1
1
1
4
1
1
1
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DESCRIPTION

ADAPTER (Standard pump only)
“0” RING (Snow Wing pump only)
FLANGE (Snow Wing pump oaly)
CAPSCREW (Snow Wing pump only)
NIPPLE (Snow Wing pump only)
HOSE

TUBE

HOSE
CLAMP
TUBE
HOSE

NIPPLE
ELBOW, 90°
NIPPLE

TANK (See Basic Hydraulic Piping) (See Fuel System)

CLAMP
WASHER, plain
NUT

BRACKET

BOLT (1/2” x27)
WASHER, plain
WASHER, lock
NUT
MAINFRAME
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GEAR PUMP PIPING

(For Part Numbers,
see next page)

486
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486

PART NO.

PGF-21214
HCF-12828-10
PGF-21255
PGF-21252-10
PGF-21216
741341
741339
762004
778011
721003
HCF-9474-10
PGF-21235
PGF-21217
HCF-14698-11
PGF-12282-6
PGF-21260
PGF-21253-10
PGF-21215
PGF-21256
PGF-21254-10
PGF-21257
PGF-21259

PGF-21258
PGF-21265
741633
762006
778013
721005
1006916

QUANTITY
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GEAR PUMP PIPING
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

DESCRIPTION

PUMP (also see Pump — Gear)

ELBOW, 90° (also see item #32)

HOSE

ELBOW, 45°

VALVE (also see Priority Valve)

BOLT (3/8” x 3-3/4”)

BOLT (3/8” x 3-1/2”)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

ADAPTER (also see item #32)

ADAPTER, straight swivel (also see item #32)

VALVE (also see Relief Valve)

ADAPTER (also see item #32)

ELBOW, 909 swivel

HOSE

TUBE (see Front Steering Cylinder Piping)

ELBOW, 90°

VALVE (also see Splitter Valve)

HOSE

TEE

HOSE

HOSE

TUBE (See Basic Hydraulic Piping)

HOSE

TUBE (See Basic Hydraulic Piping)

MOUNTING BOARD

BOLT (1/2” x 1-3/4”)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

“0” RING (for service only) (included in items #2,
#11, #12 and #14)

MAINFRAME
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PART NO.

PGF-21214
PGF-21220
742633
778013
722005
PGF-20949
PGF-5909
PGF-20272
HCF-1341
913003

GEAR PUMP INSTALLATION PARTS
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)

QUANTITY

oI NN N

AR B S |

DESCRIPTION

PUMP (also see Pump —Gear)
SUPPORT

BOLT (1/2” x 1-3/4”)
WASHER, lock

NUT

SPACER

MAINFRAME

WASHER

DRIVE SHAFT (also see Drive Shaft)
STUD

NUT, huglock
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PUMP — GEAR
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

0 PGF-21214 1 CESSNA GEAR PUMP (includes items #1 thru #17)

1 ——— 1 FRONT PLATE ASSEMBLY (not sold separately, see item

2 — 1 BODY (not sold separately, see item #0)

3 e 1 BACK PLATE ASSEMBLY (not sold separately, see item #0)

4 516030 2 DOWEL PIN

5 516028 1 DRIVE GEAR ASSEMBLY

6 516021 1 IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY

7 516031 4 CAPSCREW

8 516032 2 CAPSCREW

9 516033 2 CAPSCREW
10 516020 ] *THRUST PLATE
11 516026 1 *SEAL, shaft
12 516019 1 *DIAPHRAM
13 516018 1 *BACK-UP GASKET
14 516049 1 *PROTECTOR GASKET
15 516024 1 *SEAL, diaphram
16 516029 1 BALL, steel
17 516017 1 SPRING
18 516034 1 SEAL KIT (includes items #10 thru #17)

NOTE: *Also see item #18
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SECONDARY PORT

2
345

O R
Al \7
NN

B
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REF. NO. PART NO.

PGF-21216
516038
516039
516040
516041
516042
516043
516037

NN B W= O

486

PRIORITY VALVE - GEAR PUMP
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

1
1
1
AR
AR
AR
1
2

* VALVE (includes items #1 thru #7)
BODY
SPOOL
SHIM (.005)
SHIM (.010)
SHIM (.015)
SPRING
PLUG ASSEMBLY
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RELIEF VALVE — GEAR PUMP
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-21217 1 VALVE (include items #1 thru #4)
1 516045 1 BODY
2 516044 1 VALVE UNIT
3 516046 1 “O” RING
4 516047 1 BACK UP RING
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SPLITTER VALVE — GEAR PUMP
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-21215 1 VALVE (includes items #1 thru #3)
1 516035 1 BODY
2 516048 1 SPOOL
3 516037 2 PLUG ASSEMBLY
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{For part numbers,
see next page)

SUCTION LINE — GEAR PUMP
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486

PART NO.

HCF-7629-10
1006916
PGF-21209
PGF-10787
PGF-20396
PGF-20394
HCF-4452-11
PGF-20397
PGF-10787
533360
522009
532371

PGF-9968
PGF-20391
762003
721002
742634
762005
778013
722005

SUCTION LINE — GEAR PUMP
(Effective from machine #17894 and up)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

—
[ S TN NG G SV | e e D) e e e R

DESCRIPTION

CONNECTOR

“0” RING

ADAPTER

HOSE

TUBE

HOSE

CLAMP

TUBE

HOSE

NIPPLE

ELBOW, 90°

NIPPLE

TANK (see Basic Hydraulic Piping) (see Fuel
System)

CLAMP

BRACKET

WASHER, plain

NUT

BOLT 1/2” x 2”)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

MAINFRAME
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DRIVE SHAFT - HYDRAULIC PUMP

(cGMC)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY v DESCRIPTION

0 PGF-20272 1 DRIVE SHAFT (includes items 1 thru®11)

1 465342 1 FLANGE

2 465159 1 SPIDER AND BEARING (includes 4 of item #4)

3 4 CAP, bearing (not sold separately, order
item #2)

4 465150 8 WASHER, cork (included in items #2
and #6)

5 465117 1 BLOCK

6 465158 1 SPIDER AND BEARING (includes 4 of item #4)

7 4 CAP, bearing (not sold separately, order
item #6)

8 465335 i YOKE

9 465334 4 BOLT

10 465333 4 BOLT

11 HCF-5262-57 4 BOLT
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REF. NO.
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486

PART NO.

PGF-19503
PGF-16192
PGF-16189
PGF-18468-15
PGF-20988
PGF-20971
PGF-20987
PGF-20970
PGF-16631
PGF-9532
778011
721003
PGF-11680
PGF-20960
PGF-9521
742321
742319
722003
PGF-20106
PGF-12282-2
PGF-20105
532138
PGF-20101
PGF-12286-6
PGF-9444
PGF-12282-5

BLADE LIFT CYLINDER PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

NN AN NDOON B~ === | ==

(SN SR

|

DESCRIPTION

BALL

LEVER

LEVER

CONTROL VALVES
ADAPTER

TUBE, L.H.

TUBE, R .H.

TUBE, L.H.

TUBE, R .H.

CLAMP

SPACER

WASHER, lock

NUT

CLAMP

HOSE

CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4)
BOLT (3/8” x 1)

NUT

ELBOW

ELBOW, 90° swivel
HOSE

SEE FLOW RESTRICTOR
NIPPLE

VALVE, check (also see Check Valve — Blade Lift Cylinder)
ELBOW, 90° swivel

HOSE

ELBOW, 90° swivel
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER
MAINFRAME
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REF. NO.

486

O 0020V h W~ O

CHECK VALVE — BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
PGF-20101 2 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY (includes items #1 thru #9)
210021 1 TEE

210022 1 HOUSING, piston

210023 1 PISTON

210024 1 HOUSING, ball seat

210025 1 BALL

210026 1 SPRING

210027 1 RETAINER, spring

210028 2 “0” RING

210029 1 PIN, roll

Page F23-1
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REF. NO.

486

FLOW RESTRICTOR — BLADE LIFT CYLINDER AND HIGH LIFT CYLINDER

PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
PGF-18535 1 BODY
PGF-9454 1 POPPET
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(For Part Numbers,
see next page)

FLOATING MOLDBOARD PIPING

486
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REF.NO.
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42
43
44
45
47
48
49
40
50
51

486

PART NO.

PGF-19503
PGF-16189
PGF-16190
PGF-18468-15
PGF-20987
PGF-20970
PGF-20023
PGF-20022
PGF-10331-7
PGF-12290-2
532142
PGF-20002
PGF-20001
PGF-20179
733003
SPF-1355
782004
783004
166088
PGF-20178
726003
PGF-20037
733009
PGF-20062
PGF-19504
PGF-20036
PGF-20485
PGF-20486
PGF-20025
PGF-20027
PGF-16631
PGF-9532
778011
721003
PGF-10143-7
PGF-9444
PGF-12282-5
PGF-20101

532138
PGF-12282-2
PGF-20105
PGF-20960
PGF-20106
PGF9521
742319
742321
722003

FLOATING MOLDBOARD PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

—
—— N |

o = B N I e N N R I R N N I R R N R R N N L I - N e i

NN NN

AN ND DN R NN

DESCRIPTION

SEE LABELS AND DATA PLATES

BALL

LEVER, L.H. (shown)

LEVER, R.H. (opposite)

SEE CONTROL VALVES

ADAPTER

TUBE, L.H.(shown)

TUBE, R.H. (opposite)

TUBE, L.H. (shown)

TUBE, R.H. (opposite)

ELBOW, 45°

TEE

NIPPLE

VALVE, L.H. float (shown) (also see Valve—Float)

VALVE, R H. float (opposite) (also see Valve—Float)

PIN

NUT, jam

BOLT, eye

YOKE

PIN, clevis

PIN, cotter

BRACKET

NUT, jam

BUSHING

NUT, jam

LEVER

BALL

LABEL

TUBE, L.H. (shown)

TUBE, R.H. (opposite)

TUBE, L.H. (shown)

TUBE, R.H. (opposite)

CLAMP

SPACER

WASHER, lock

NUT

MAINFRAME

ADAPTER

HOSE

ELBOW, 90° swivel

VALVE, check (also see Check Valve — Blade Lift
Cylinder)

NIPPLE

SEE FLOW RESTRICTOR

ELBOW, 90° swivel

HOSE

HOSE

ELBOW

CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 17)

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4™)

NUT

Page F25-2



REF. NO.

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

PART NO.

PGF-11680
532144
537004
PGF-20029
PGF-17805
PGF-122824
977002
PGF-12287-3
PGF-20537
522004
532142

(Continued from preceding page)

QUANTITY

[}

NOTE: *Also see Front Steering Cylinder Piping.

486

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP
SEE BLADE LIFT CYLINDER
NIPPLE
TEE
TUBE
HOSE
ELBOW, 909 swivel
TEE
*ELBOW, 459 swivel
*HOSE
*ELBOW, 90°
*NIPPLE

SEE FRONT STEERING CYLINDER PIPING
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0-OA
FLOAT VALVE
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-20002 1 VALVE, L H. (includes items #1 thru #7)
0A PGF-20001 1 VALVE, R.H. (includes items #1 thru #7)
1 060277 1 BODY
2 060278 1 SPOOL
3 060281 | KNOB
4 060282 1 WASHER, lock
5 060280 2 RING, snap
6 060283 2 RING, back up
7 060279 2 “0” RING
486 Page F26-1
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REF. NO. PART NO.
1 PGF-19503
2 PGF-16192
3 .

4 PGF-18468-15
5 PGF-20985
6 PGF-20989
7 PGF-16631
8 PGF-9532
9 721003

10 778011

11 PGF-9531

12 742331

13 762004

14 PGF-9529

15 722003

16 PGF-20959

17 —

18 PGF-20965

19 PGF-20967

20 742318

21 PGF-11680

22 ——

23 741791

24 778015

25 PGF-12282-5

26 PGF-20955

27 PGF-17732

28 742321

29 PGF-20996

30 PGF-9970

31 472005

32 778009

33 722001

34 ———

35 ——

36 ——

486

BLADE SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANITY

1
1

—
NN WNN = O 00RO\ - = O\

MO L) = b=

NN NN = = N NN

DESCRIPTION

BALL

LEVER

CONTROL VALVES
ADAPTER

TUBE

TUBE

CLAMP

SPACER

NUT

WASHER, lock
CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 2-1/27)
WASHER, plain
CLAMP

NUT

HOSE

CIRCLE MOTOR PIPING
TUBE, L.H.

TUBE, R.H.

BOLT (3/8” x 7/8”)
CLAMP

SWIVEL VALVE
BOLT (5/8” x 2-1/2”)
WASHER, lock
ELBOW, 90°

HOSE

CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4”)
TUBE

CLAMP

BOLT (1/4” x 1)
WASHER, lock

NUT

BLADE SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER
DRAWBAR
MAINFRAME
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REF. NO.
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24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

486

PART NO.

PGF-16430
722003
PGF-17930
PGF-18468-15
PGF-20986
PGF-20990
721003
778011
PGF-16631
PGF-9532
PGF-9531
742331
762004
PGF-9529
PGF-20959
PGF-20983
PGF-20982
742318
PGF-19531

742172
762003
778010
722002
PGF-20954
PGF-20966
PGF-20968
PGF-11680
PGF-10143-4
PGF-9441
PGF-12282-5
PGF-10983
778015
741791

CIRCLE REVERSE HYDRAULIC MOTOR PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)
(Superseded)

QUANTITY

VWD~ BRRAO®— O\ | — W —

—_ =

S R N L S S R

[\

DESCRIPTION

KNOB (also see Circle Latch)

NUT

LEVER

CONTROL VALVES

ADAPTER

TUBE

TUBE

NUT

WASHER, lock

CLAMP

SPACER

CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 2-1/2”)

WASHER, plain

CLAMP

HOSE

SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER PIPING

TUBE, L .H.

TUBE, R.H.

BOLT (3/8” x 7/8”)

VALVE, cushion (also see Cushion Valve — Circle
Reverse Hydraulic Motor)

BOLT (5/16” x 2-1/4”)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

HOSE

TUBE, L H.

TUBE, R H.

CLAMP

SEE SWIVEL VALVE

ELBOW, 90°©

HOSE

ELBOW, 90° swivel

EXTENSION

WASHER, lock

BOLT (5/8” x 2-1/2)

CIRCLE REVERSE HYDRAULIC MOTOR

DRAWBAR

MAINFRAME
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CUSHION VALVE — CIRCLE REVERSE HYDRAULIC MOTOR

(SUPERSEDED)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-19531 1 CUSHION VALVE (includes items #1 thru #10)
1 1 BODY (not sold separately, order item #0)
2 060266 2 “0” RING
3 060262 2 SEAT (std.)
4 060260 2 BALL
5 060267 AR SHIM (.010)
6 060269 AR SHIM (.020)
7 060268 AR SHIM (.040)
8 060265 2 “0” RING
9 060264 2 SPRING
10 060261 2 CAP, spring
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WORM GEAR CIRCLE DRIVE PIPING

486
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REF. NO.

486

ool whN -

WORM GEAR CIRCLE DRIVE PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO. QUANTITY

PGF-20947 1
PGF-19503
PGF-17930

[y

PGF-18468-15
PGF-20986

PGF-20990

721003

778011 1
PGF-16631

PGF-9532

SN O 0 =

(=

PGF-9531
742331
762004

NN

PGF-20959
PGF-9529
722003
742318
PGF-20942
PGF-20943

—E e W

HCF-7629-7 2

DESCRIPTION

LABEL

KNOB

LEVER

CONTROL VALVES

ADAPTER

TUBE, L.H.

TUBE, R.H.

NUT

WASHER, lock

CLAMP

PLATE

MAINFRAME

CLAMP

BOLT (3/8" x 2-1/2")

WASHER, plain

SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER PIPING

HOSE

CLAMP

NUT

BOLT (3/8" x 7/8")

TUBE, L.H.

TUBE, R.H.

DRAWBAR

ADAPTER

MOTOR (Ref.) (see Worm Gear Circle Drive
Housing Assembly)
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SWIVEL VALVE
(With Circle Reverse Motor and Manual Tilt Moldboard)

(SUPERSEDED)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGP-1813 1 VALVE AND PLUG (includes items #1A and
A #1B)

1A VALVE BODY (not sold separately, order
item #1)

1B VALVE PLUG (not sold separately, order
item #1)

2 742317 2 BOLT (3/8" x 3/4")

3 778011 2 WASHER, lock

4 PGF-8989 1 COVER

5 1007329 1 "0" RING

6 1007330 1 "0" RING

486 Page F31-1



SWIVEL VALVE
(With Circle Reverse Motor and Power Tilt Moidboard)

(SUPERSEDED)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

i PGP-2458 1 VALVE AND PLUG (includes items #lA and
#1B)

1A VALVE BODY (not sold separately, order
item #1)

iB VALVE PLUG (not sold separately, order
item #1)

2 742317 2 BOLT (3/8" x 3/4")

3 778011 2 WASHER, lock

4 PGF-8989 1 COVER

5 1007329 i "0" RING

6 1007330 1 "0'" RING

486 Page F32-1



SWIVEL VALVE
(With Worm Gear Circle Drive)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

1 PGP-2704 1 VALVE AND PLUG (includes items #lA and
#1B)

1A . VALVE BODY (not sold separately, order
item #1)

1B VALVE PLUG (not scld separately, order
item #1)

2 742317 2 BOLT (3/8" x 3/4")

3 778011 2 WASHER, lock

4 PGF-8989 1 COVER

5 1007329 1 "0" RING

6 1007330 1 "o" RING

7 816003 Y4 PLUG (not used with Power Tilt Moldboard)
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{For part numbers,
see next page)

FRONT STEERING CYLINDER PIPING — ORBITROL

486
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REF.NO.
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10A-

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

486

PART NO.

PGF-19252
HCF-2788
778011
742317
PGF-21280
PGF-17661
HCF-1598-3
PGF-19323-6
PGF-17642

190143
PGF-17666
PGF-17660
741323
762004
742318
PGF-12287-3
PGF-20537
522004
532142
PGF-17805
PGF-18190-6
PGF-20980
PGF-20979
742323
PGF-11680
722003
721003
PGF-16631
PGF-9532
PGF9531
742325
PGF-20958
PGF-20957
742005
762002
778009
722001
PGF-7487
PGF-13009
PGF-268
PGF-12282-5
PGF-10532

PGF-19270
HCF-10765-8

FRONT STEERING CYLINDER PIPING — ORBITROL

(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

h-b—-i—‘b-lb—lh—l\]i—li—l[

—
—_ e N O N e

e e R N Rl R S

|

DESCRIPTION

SEE PUMP PIPING

TUBE

CLIP

WASHER, lock

BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”)

HOSE (also see items #46 and #47)

VALVE, check

ELBOW, 90°

ELBOW, 90°©

STEERING UNIT (includes item #10A) (also see
Steering Unit — Orbitrol)

NUT

WHEEL, steering

SUPPORT

BOLT (3/8” x 1%”)

WASHER, plain

BOLT (3/8” x 7/8”)

ELBOW, 45° swivel

HOSE

ELBOW, 90°

NIPPLE

SEE BASIC HYDRAULIC PIPING

HOSE

ELBOW, 90°

TUBE

TUBE

BOLT (3/8” x 1%4”)

CLAMP

NUT

NUT

CLAMP

SPACER

CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 1-3/4”)

HOSE

HOSE

BOLT (1/4” x 17)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

STRAP

LINK

SPRING

ELBOW, 90° swivel

CLAMP

SEE FRONT STEERING CYLINDER

MAINFRAME

HOSE (used with earlier piping)

ADAPTER (used with earlier piping)
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{For Part Numbers,
see next page)

STEERING UNIT - ORBITROL STEERING

486
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486

STEERING UNIT-ORBITROL STEERING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO. ' QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

PGF-17642 1 STEERING UNIT (includes items #1 thru #20)

190036 1 CONTROL PARTS ASSEMBLY (includes items #lA
thru #1K)

(not sold separately, order item #1)
(not sold separately, order item #1)
BODY (not sold separately, order item #1)

190034 6 SPRING, centering
190035 1 PIN, centering
190037 1 "0" RING

190048 1 PLUG, seal

190059 1 SEAT, check

190040 1 BALL

190041 1 SPRING, compression
190042 1 DRIVE

190024 1 SPACER

190047 1 PLATE

190025 1 GEROTOR SET

190046 1 CAP, end

190045 7 SCREW

190033 1 "0"RING

190032 1 BUSHING, locator
190031 1 SEAL

190029 1 PLATE, mounting
190028 1 SEAL

190049 4 SCREW, cap

190082 1 TUBE AND FLANGE ASSEMBLY
190083 2 SCREW, cap

190081 1 STEERING SHAFT ASSEMBLY
190053 2 RING, snap

190052 1 BEARING ASSEMBLY
190080 1 RING, retaining
190143 1 NUT
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HIGH LIFT CYLINDER PIPING

486
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486

PART NO.

PGF-19503
PGF-16191
PGF-18468-15
PGF-20991
PGF-21128
PGF-20961
PGF-14942
PGF-12282-5
PGF-9530
778013
742633
PGF-11680
778011
721003

HIGH LIFT CYLINDER PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

1
1
2
1
1

(\)n—lr—l

v—-h—l.—-»—-xv-ab—-l

DESCRIPTION

BALL

LEVER

CONTROL VALVES
ADAPTER

TUBE

TUBE

SEE FLOW RESTRICTOR
HOSE

HOSE

ELBOW, 900 swivel

SEE HIGH LIFT CYLINDER
CLAMP

WASHER, lock

BOLT (1/2” x 1-3/4”)
CLAMP

WASHER, lock

NUT
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POWER TILT MOLDBOARD PIPING

{With Orbitrol Steering)

486
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(For part numbers,
see next page)

POWER TILT MOLDBOARD PIPING
(With Orbitrol Steering)
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POWER TILT MOLDBOARD PIPING
(With Orbitrol Stcering)
(For illustrations, see preceding two pages)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRTPTION
1 PGI-18468-15 4 - ADAPTER
2 PGF-21000 1 TUBE
3 PGF-21001 1 TUBE
4 PGE-11942 1 CLAMP
5 MAIN HYDRAULIC PIPING
6 778011 6 NUT
7 721003 2 NUT
8 742323 1 BOLT (3/8" x 1-1/2")
9 PGF-11680 5 CLAMP
10 722003 4 NUT
11 742318 9 BOLT (3/8" x 7/8")
12 *MAINFRAME
13 742331 2 BOLT (3/8" x 2-1/2")
14 762004 2 WASHER, plain
15 MAINFRAME
16 SIDE SHIFT AND CIRCLE MOTOR PIZiiL
17 PGF-20952 2 HOSE
18 PGF-9529 2 CLAMP
19 PGF-21004 1 TUBE, L.H.
20 PGF-21003 1 TUBE, R.H.
21 PGF-16298 1 CLAMP
22 DRAWBAR
23 SWIVEL VALVE
24 741791 2 BOLT (5/8" x 2-1/2"))
25 778015 2 WASHER, lgck
26 PGF-12282-5 10 ELBOW, 90 swivel
27 PGF-16317 1 HOSE
28 HCF-1135 1 HOSE
29 742640 2 BOLT (1/2" x 3-1/2")
30 PGF-9530 4 CLAMP
31 722005 6 NUT
2 726005 2 NUT, jam
33 PGF-18607-5 2 TEE
34 PGF-21006 1 TUBE
35 PGF-21008 1 TUBE
36 PGF-21005 1 TUBE
37 PGF-21007 1 TUBE
38 PGF-16319 4 CLIP
39 CIRCLE (see Drawbar)
40 PGF-20954 4 HOSE
41 POWER TILT CYLINDER
42 CONTROL VALVES
43 PG=2418 1 LEVER
44 PGF-15741 1 BOOT
45 PGF-15673 1 BUSHING
46 778013 2 WASHER, lock
47 PGF-15602 2 BALL JOINT
48 PGF-15603 1 ROD
49 PGF-19943 1 LEVER
50 064546 1 FITTING, lubrication
51 PGF-19503 1 BALL
52 PGF-19558-8 1 LABEL
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REF. NO.

53
54
55
56
57
58

PART NO.

947023
PGF-14256
762004
PGF-19942
742327

(Continued from preceding page)

QUANTITY

— ot bt

DESCRIPTION

NUT
STUD

WASHER, plain

YOKE

BOLT (3/8” x 2")

STEERING UNIT — ORBITROL STEERING

NOTE: *Mainframe is modified by adding tapblocks as shown.

486
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{For part numbers.
see next page)

PACER REAR STEERING CYLINDER PIPING

486
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486

PART NO.

PGF-19503
PGF-16194
PGF-18468-15
PGF-18190-6
PGF-20981
PGF-20984
742335
PGF-15403
PGF-11680
778011
722003
742323
742327
PGF-20962
PGF-20963
PGF-12282-5

PACER REAR STEERING CYLINDER PIPING

(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

e WD W) W R e | e e

|

DESCRIPTION

BALL
LEVER

SEE CONTROL VALVES

ADAPTER

ELBOW, 90°

TUBE

TUBE

BOLT (3/8” x 3”)

CLIP

CLAMP

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (3/8” x 1- 1/2”)

BOLT (3/8” x 2”)

HOSE

HOSE

ELBOW, 90° swivel

SEE PACER REAR STEERING CYLINDER
MAINFRAME
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SUPER REAR STEERING CYLINDERS PIPING

486

Page F39-1




REF. NO.

03O b W=

DY DD st bt et et e b ek ek e
— O 0 00NNV b W= O D

486

SUPER REAR STEERING CYLINDERS PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
PGF-19503 1 BALL

PGF-16194 1 LEVER

—— - SEE CONTROL VALVES
PGF-18468-15 1 ADAPTER

PGF-18190-6 1 ELBOW, 90°
PGF-20981 1 TUBE
PGF-20984 1 TUBE

742335 1 BOLT (3/8” x 3”)
PGF-15403 1 CLIP
PGF-11680 3 CLAMP

778011 3 WASHER, lock

722003 3 NUT

742323 1 BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/2”)
742327 1 BOLT (3/8” x 2")
PGF-20954 1 HOSE

HCF-15105-4 2 TEE

PGF-9444 2 HOSE

PGF-12282-5 3 ELBOW, 90° swivel
PGF-20962 1 HOSE

—— - SEE SUPER REAR STEERING CYLINDERS
N - MAINFRAME
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SCARIFIER PIPING

486
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REF. NO.

486

-

NOTE:

PART NO.

PGF-9442
PGF-11680
721003
778011
PGF-20972
PGF-20973

PGF-18468-

PGF-20500
PGF-20536
741174
762002
778010
721002
PGF-20974
PGF-20975

PGF-16189
PGF-19503

SCARIFIER PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

1

NN

15

== NN NN = O

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER, scarifier (see Scarifier

Cylinder)

HOSE (also see Scarifier Cylinder)

CLAMP

NUT

WASHER, lock
TUBE

TUBE
*MAINFRAME
ADAPTER

VALVE, cushion
PLATE

BOLT (5/16" x 2-1/2")
WASHER, plain
WASHER, lock
NUT

TUBE

TUBE

PIPING

LEVER

BALL

CONTROL VALVES

* Standard mainframe is modified by adding weldstuds to mount piping
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CHECK VALVE - SCARIFIER

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-20500 1 CHECK VALVE (includes items #1 thru #10)
1 ' 1 HOUSING (not sold separately, order item
#0)
2 060274 1 POPPET
3 060207 2 "0" RING SEAL
A 060209 2 BACKUP WASHER
5 060205 2 "0'" RING SEAL
6 060273 2 RELIEF HOUSING
7 060260 2 H.P. BALL
8 060272 2 SPRING
9 060271 2 "0" RING SEAL
10 060270 2 RELIEF CAP
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(For part numbers,
see next page)

DRAWBAR
(With Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor and Manual Tilt Moldboard)
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REF. NO.

486

DRAWBAR

(With Circle Reverse Motor and Manual Tilt Moldboard)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

PGF~16860
PGF-16860-13
PGF-9236-11
PGF-9236-3
PG-2060
064541
PGF-11874
HTF-367
778019
738009
742890
PGF-10607
PGF-10414
PGF-10413
PGF-17589
PGF-9620
722010
724010
PGF-8948
PGF-8949
PGF-17590
PGF-9617
PGF-9618
PGF-18794
PG-2065
PGF-12993-2

QUANTITY

—
NN~ FR~RSBEEERNNDNNNNMRAEPPOONNOODOOOEDDDEM~DNNE-

(SUPERSEDED)

DESCRIPTION

DRAWBAR (Includes
BALL (for service
BALL (for service
BALL (for service
SOCKET

items #1A thru #1C)
only)
only)
only)

FITTING, lubrication

STUD

SHIM (.063)
WASHER, lock
NUT

BOLT (7/8" x 4-1/2")

WASHER
SHIM (.015)
SHIM (.030)
SHIM (.134)
RETAINER
NUT

NUT, pal
SHIM (.015)
SHIM (.030)
SHIM (.134)

RETAINER, L. H. (shown)

RETAINER, R. H. (opposite)

CIRCLE (includes items #21A and #21B)
LUG (for service only)

STUD (for service

only)

TILT ARM - MANUAL TILT MOLDBOARD
BLADES AND EXTENSIONS

CIRCLE LATCH
MAINFRAME
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DRAWBAR
(With Worm Gear Circle Drive and Manual Tilt Moldboard)
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DRAWBAR
(With Worm Gear Circle Drive and Manual Tilt Moldboard)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

u REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-20730 1 DRAWBAR (includes items # 1A thru #1C)
1A PGF-16860-13 2 BALL (for service only)
1B PGF-9236~-11 2 BALL (for service only)
1C PGF-9236-3 1 BALL (for service only)
2 PG-2060 1 SOCKET
3 064541 2 FITTING, lubrication
4 PGF-11874 4 STUD
5 HTF-367 16 SHIM (.063)
6 778019 8 WASHER, lock
7 738009 8 NUT
8 742890 12 BOLT (7/8" x 4-1/2")
9 PGF-10607 6 WASHER
10 PGF-10414 4 SHIM (.015)
11 PGF-10413 4 SHIM (.030)
12 PGF-17589 4 SHIM (.134)
13 PGF-9620 2 RETAINER
14 722010 12 NUT
15 724010 12 NUT, pal
16 PGF-20737-1 4 SHIM (.015)
17 PGF-20737-2 4 SHIM (.030)
18 PGF-20737-3 4 SHIM (.134)
19 PGF-20736 2 RETAINER
20 PGF-18794 1 CIRCLE (includes items # 20A and #20B)
- 20A PG-2065 2 LUG (for service only)
h 208 PGF-12993-2 2 STUD (for service only)
21 TILT ARM - MANUAL TILT MOLDBOARD
22 BLADES AND EXTENSIONS
23 MAINFRAME
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TILT ARM - MANUAL TILT MOLDBOARD
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-18198 1 TILT ARM (includes item #1A)
1A PGF-15719-1 2 LINK (for service only)
2 742801 4 BOLT (5/8" x 5")

3 PGF-11931 2 PLATE

4 722007 4 NUT

5 724007 4 NUT, pal

6 PGF-17983 1 DUST SHIELD

7 PGF-16337-2 1 MOLDING

8 742162 4 BOLT (5/16" x 1')
9 762003 8 WASHER, plain

10 778010 4 WASHER, lock

11 722002 4 NUT

12 PGF-10503 1 LINK

13 PGF-13175 4 PIN

14 166018 6 PIN, cotter

15 PGF-17902 2 WASHER

16 PGF-5930 2 WASHER

17 742321 1 BOLT (3/8" x 1-1/4")
18 PGF-17732 1 CLAMP

19 778011 1 WASHER, lock

20 722003 1 NUT

21 PGF-9751 1 LINK

22 PGF-9414 1 PIN
23 PGF-20756 1 LINK

24 742630 2 *BOLT (1/2" x 1')
25 778013 2 *WASHER, lock
26 742317 4 *BOLT (3/8" x 3/4")
27 778011 4 *WASHER, lock

28 SWIVEL VALVE

29 PGF-18794 1 CIRCLE (also see Drawbar)

* Items #24 and #25 used with Swivel Valve - Circle Reverse Motor and
Manual Tilt Moldboard only. Items #26 and #27 used with Swivel Valve -
Worm Gear Circle Drive only.

486 Page G3-2



(For Part Numbers,
see next page)

DRAWBAR
(With Circle Reverse Hydraulic Motor and Power Tilt Moldboard)
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REF. NO.

486

DRAWBAR

(With Circle Reverse Motor and Power Tilt Moldboard)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

PGF-16860

PGF-16860-13
PGF-9236-11

PGF-9236-3
PG-2060
064541
PGF-11874
HTF-367
778019
738009
742890
PGF-10607
PGF-10414
PGF-10413
PGF-17589
PGF-9620
722010
724010
PGF-8948
PGF-8949
PGF~17590
PGF-9617
PGF-9618
PGF-18882

PGF-16255-2

SPF-1102-2

——
NN RSN NNNNBEERERRPPEOAONDNOCOENE~=EHEDNDND -

(SUPERSEDED)
QUANTITY

DESCRIPTION

DRAWBAR (Includes items # 1A thru #1C)
BALL (for service only)

BALL (for service only)

BALL (for servcie only)

SOCKET

FITTING, lubrication

STUD

SHIM (.063)

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (7/8" x 4-1/2")

WASHER

SHIM (.015)

SHIM (.030)

SHIM (.134)

RETAINER

NUT

NUT, pal

SHIM (.015)

SHIM (.030)

SHIM (.134)

RETAINER, L. H. (shown)
RETAINER, R. H. (opposite)
CIRCLE (includes items #21A and #21B)
PLATE (for service only)

BALL (for service only)

TILT ARM - POWER TILT MOLDBOARD
BLADES AND EXTENSIONS

CIRCLE LATCH

MAINFRAME
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(For Part Numbers,
see next page)

DRAWBAR
(With Worm Gear Circle Drive and Power Tilt Moldboard)

486

Page G5-1




DRAWBAR

(With Worm Gear Circle Drive and Power Tilt Moldboard)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-20730 1 DRAWBAR (includes items #lA thru #1C)
1A PGF-16860-13 2 BALL (for service only)
1B PGF-9236-11 2 BALL (for service only)
1C PGF-9236-3 1 BALL (for service only)
2 PG-2060 1 SOCKET
3 064541 2 FITTING, lubrication
4 PGF-11874 4 STUD
5 HTF-367 16 SHIM (.063)
6 778019 8 WASHER, lock
7 738009 8 NUT
8 742890 12 BOLT (7/8" x 4-1/2")
9 PGF-10607 6 WASHER
10 PGF-10414 4 SHIM (.015)
11 PGF-10413 4 SHIM (.030)
12 PGF-17589 4 SHIM (.134)
13 PGF-9620 2 RETAINER
14 722010 12 NUT
15 724010 12 NUT, pal
16 PGF-20737-1 4 SHIM (.015)
17 PGF-20737-2 4 SHIM (.030)
18 PGF-20737-3 4 SHIM (.134)
19 PGF-20736 2 RETAINER
20 PGF-18882 1 CIRCLE (includes items #20A and #20B)
20A PGF-16255-2 2 PLATE (for service only)
208 SPF-1102-2 2 BALL (for service only)
21 . TILT ARM - POWER TILT MOLDBOARD
22 BLADES AND EXTENSIONS
23 MAINFRAME
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REF. NO.

NolNe IR N Be U, BV, IS S CVRN S e

486

>

>

PART NO.

PGF-18218

PGF-10712-1

742829
778017
PGF-16338
PGF-17939

PGF-10712-1

064538
PGF-17910
PGF-17903
PGF-17911
PGF-16252
722009
726009

PGF-17992

PGF-16337-2

742162
762003
778010
722002
PGF-10503
PGF-13175
166018
PGF-17902
PGF-9751
742640
PGF-9530
722005
726005
PGF-9414
PGF-20756
742317
778011

PGF-18882

TILT ARM - POWER TILT MOLDBOARD
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

AP R FNNESENNERNAEN=EEBEROSEFRHNDNDRNNDEFNDDNRREDSWL— -

—

DESCRIPTION

TILT ARM (includes item # 1A)
BALL (for service only)
BOLT (3/4" x 2-3/4™)
WASHER, lock

SPACER

ARM (includes item #5A)
BALL (for service only)
FITTING, lubrication
BOLT

RETAINER, L. H.
RETAINER, R. H.

BUSHING

NUT

NUT, jam

TILT CYLINDER

DUST SHIELD

MOLDING

BOLT (5/16" x 1')
WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

LINK

PIN

PIN, cotter

WASHER

LINK

BOLT (1/2" x 3-1/2")
CLAMP

NUT

NUT, jam

PIN

LINK

BOLT (3/8" x 3/4")
WASHER, lock

SWIVEL VALVE

CIRCLE (also see Drawbar)
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BLADES AND EXTENSIONS
(12 foot and 13 foot)
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REF. NO.

486

N = O

14B
15
15

NOTE:

PART NO.

PGU-3695

PGF-17500
PGF-17517
PGF-17524
PGF-17499
PGF-17518
PGF-17525
PGF-20506
PGF-20507
PGF-20508
PGF-20506
PGF-20507
PGF-20508
RGF-6462
RGF-6462
RGF-6465
RGF-6465
721007
721007
721007
PGF-20149
RGF-6478
708824
778017
721009
PGF-18997
PGF-18996
PGF-17484
PGF-17484

BLADE AND EXTENSIONS
(12 ft. x 3/4 inch)

(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

NN
00 ON O P = e e ke e e b e e

NN
N

28

SN0

* For use with 1 ft. extensions
9 For use with 2 ft. extensions

BLADE, complete
BLADE (not sold
BIT, L.H. end

*EXTENSION, L.H.
ZEXTENSION, L.H.
BIT, R.H. end

*EXTENSION, R.H.
ZEXTENSION, R.H.

DESCRIPTION

with bits

separately, order item #0)

end
end

end
end

BIT, L.H. bottom
*BIT, L.H. bottom

%BIT

L.H. bottom

BIT, R.H. bottom
*BIT, R.H. bottom
#BIT, R.H. bottom

BOLT

*%BOLT

*BOLT

%ZBOLT
BOLT

*BOLT

%BOLT
SUPPORT
BOLT, support
BOLT, plug
WASHER, lock

NUT, plug and support

*STIFFENER
ZSTIFFENER
*SHIM, stiffener
%ZSHIM, stiffener
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REF. NO.

486

N = O

15
15

NOTE:

PART NO.
PGU-3694

PGF-17500
PGF-17517
PGF-17524
PGF-17499
PGF-17518
PGF-17525
PGF-20507
PGF-20508
PGF-20509
PGF-20506
PGF-20507
PGF-20508
RGF-6462
RGF-6462
RGF-6465
RGF-6465
721007
721007
721007
PGF-20149
RGF-6478
708824
778017
721009
PGF-18997
PGF-18996
PGF-17484
PGF-17484

BLADE AND EXTENSIONS
(13 ft. x 3/4 inch)
(Continued from preceding page)

QUANTITY

NN
0 O\ = U= e e b s e e

NN
~ U

29

PO NMNNOSPSAEE

DESCRIPTION

BLADE, complete with bits

BLADE (not sold separately, order item #0)
BIT, L. H. end

*EXTENSION, L. H. end

%EXTENSION, L. H. end

BIT, R. H. end

*EXTENSION, R. H. end

ZEXTENSION, R. H. end

BIT, L. H. bottom
*BIT, L. H. bottom
#BIT, L. H. bottom

BIT, R. H. bottom
*BIT, R. H. bottom
%BIT, R. H. bottom

BOLT

*7BOLT
*BOLT
%#BOLT

NUT
*NUT
#NUT

SUPPORT

BOLT, suppcrt

BOLT, plug

WASHER, lock

NUT, plug and support
*#STIFFENER

ZSTIFFENER

*SHIM, stiffener
%ZSHIM, stiffener

* For use with 1 foot extensions
9 For use with 2 foot extensions
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REF. NO.

486

00~V bW —

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

CIRCLE LATCH — CIRCLE REVERSE HYDRAULIC MOTOR
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

HCF-6050
742001
778009
783003
166008
PGF-16889
742848
726009
PGF-16916
742159
778010
762003
PGF-16430

HCF-6357
PGF-18418

PGF-16589
PGF-16452

742005
762002
778009
722001
PGF-16591
HCF-2464
PGF-16590

QUANTITY

N = = AN —

— = RN BN

|

(Superseded)

DESCRIPTION

SOLENOID (also see Solenoid)

BOLT (1/4” x 1/2”)

WASHER, lock

PIN

PIN, cotter

LATCH

BOLT (3/4” x 7%”)

NUT, jam

SEE DRAWBAR

COVER

BOLT (5/16” x 5/8”)

WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain

KNOB, switch (also see Circle Reverse
Hydraulic Motor Piping)

CONNECTOR

WIRE, ground

BOLT (see Control Valves)

WASHER, lock (see Control Valves)

WIRE (connector to relay)

RELAY (includes items #21 and #22)

NUT (included in item #20)

WASHER, lock (included in item #20)

BOLT (1/47 x 1)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

WIRE (relay to solenoid)

CLAMP

WIRE (aiso see Wiring Diagram)

SEE CONTROL VALVES
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REF. NO.

—

00~ N\ bW N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

22A
22B
22C
22D
22E
22F
22G
22H
22)

22K

486

PART NO.

dCF-6050

432269
432271
432270
432528
432522
432529
432534
432532
432530
432272
432273
432274
432275
432276
432277
432278
432526
432524
432536
432281
432279

432525
432523
432535
432533
432529
432522
432537
432539
432538
432280

SOLENOID
(For illustration, see preceding page)
(SUPERSEDED)

QUANTITY

1
1

el I e T GGG U JU T NG SN,

i S S L S )

DESCRIPTION

SOLENOID (includes items #1 thru #22)

CASE AND COIL (not sold separately, see
item #0)

COVER

WASHER, felt

WASHER, felt

SCREW

WASHER, lock

SCREW

WASHER

BRACKET

WASHER

SPRING, contact

CONTACT AND SUPPORT

INSULATOR

ROD, push

PLUNGER

BOOT

CLAMP

SCREW

NUT

WASHER

LINK AND SCREW ASSEMBLY

BRACKET ASSEMBLY (includes items #22A
thru #22K)

NUT

WASHER, lock

WASHER

WASHER

SCREW

WASHER, lock

BRACKET

INSULATOR

CLIP, terminal

BOLT
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REF. NO.

Woo~NOOTuULPwNne= OO

486

>

BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

PGU-1958
PGU-1959
PGF-16924

HCF-14312-12

PGF-10804
PGF-11753
PG-A-320
1007218
PGF-11801
1007342
SP-A-76
PGF-9648-29
SPF-1122
PGF-9225
SPF-1098
SPF-1094
PGF-10840
722007
724007
PGF-19903
PGF-11856
MGF-1992
PGF-19042
064015
986318
778015
722007
PGF-17256
PGF-17253-1
PGF-17253-2
PGF-17253-3

742842
064538
778017
722009
PGF-17250-1
PGF-17250~2
PGF-17250-3
PGF-9246
722009
755148
PGF-9245

QUANTITY

= .
N BN W WWOOONODNDNNNDNDNDNDN b= = DSBS = DS B DS e e ot e pd ped e e e et N = et et i

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER, R.H. (includes items #1 thru #37)
CYLINDER, L.H. (includes items #1 thru #37)

CYLINDER

NUT

SPREADER, outer
Cup

PISTON

"0" RING
SPREADER, inner
"0" RING

HEAD

"0" RING

FELT

WIPER

WASHER

RING, snap

STUD

NUT

NUT, pal

ROD

SHIM (.010)
SHIM (.024)

CAP

FITTING, lubrication
BOLT (5/8'" x 3-3/4")
WASHER, lock
NUT

HOUSING, ball socket (includes item #30)

SHIM (.005)
SHIM (.007)
SHIM (.020)

CAP (not sold separately, order item #26)

BOLT (3/4" x 6")
FITTING, lubrication
WASHER, lock

NUT
SHIM (.005)
SHIM (.007)
SHIM (.020)
PIN
NUT
SCREW, set
PIN
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BLADE SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGU-2909 1 CYLINDER, side shift (includes item #1
thru #30)

1 PGF-10500 1 CYLINDER

2 PGF-10498 4 ROD, tie

3 PGF-10499 1 ROD, tie

4 1007250 1 "0" RING

5 PGF-16915 1 BASE

6 810001 1 PLUG

7 722007 10 NUT

8 PG-889 1 SOCKET

9 PG-890 1 BALL

10 PGF-3209 1 NUT

11 166089 1 PIN, cotter

12 911012 1 NUT

13 PGF-3255 2 SPREADER

14 PGF-11776 2 Cup

15 PG-A-862 1 PISTON

16 PGF-19907 1 ROD, piston

17 1007250 1 "0" RING

18 PG-A-2501 1 HEAD

19 724007 5 NUT, pal
20 PGF-9648-30 1 "0" RING
21 PGF-10084 1 FELT
22 PGF-1727 1 WIPER
23 RGF-1293 1 WASHER
24 PGF-9420 1 RING, snap
25 778015 2 WASHER, lock
26 PGF-19042 1 CAP

27 064538 1 FITTING, lubrication
28 PGF-11856 4 SHIM (.010)
29 MGF-1992 6 SHIM (.024)

30 986318 2 BOLT (5/8" x 3-3/4'")
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REF. NO.

486

30A
30B
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

CIRCLE REVERSE HYDRAULIC MOTOR
(For illustration, see preceding page)

(SUPERSEDED)
PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION |
PGU-3488 1 MOTOR, circle reverse (includes items #1
thru #32) .
PGU-9232 2 CYLINDER, L.H. and R.H. (includes item
#1A thru #1G)
1 ' BODY (not sold separately, order item #1)
1 PLUG, valve (not sold separately, order
item #1)
PGF-8902 2 BUSHING
PGF-13259 1 CAP
PGF-13258 1 CAP
1007223 2 "0" RING
HCF-2142 1 SPRING
HCF-2069 2 PLUG
812003 4 PLUG
PGF-9769 8 STUD
810003 2 PLUG
HCF-2159 6 PLUG
726003 2 NUT, jam
PGF-8252 2 SCREW
PGF-8938 2 LEVER
742003 2 BOLT (1/4" x 3/4")
778009 2 WASHER, lock
1007111 2 0" RING
PGF-13591 2 BUSHING
PGF-13590 2 BUSHING
1007112 2 "0" RING
PGF-9249 1 LEVER
PGF-9250 1 LEVER
913010 2 NUT, huglock
PGF-16868 2 PISTON
HCF-13061-5 2 "0o" RING
1007242 2 "0" RING
PG~2502 2 RAM HEAD
PGF-9648-27 2 "0" RING
PGF-7022 2 WIPER, felt
PGF-7026 2 SEAL, leather
PGF-13171 2 WASHER
‘PGF-4515 2 RING, snap
PGF-19884 1 ROD
PGU-3487 1 PISTON ROD
1 ROD (not sold separately, order item #29)
PGF-8909 1 BUSHING
PGU-1668 1 PISTON BUSHING (includes items #30A and
#30B)
PGF-8906 1 BUSHING
PGF-8907 1 BUSHING
722007 8 NUT
724007 8 NUT, pal
PGF-8243 1 COVER
PGF-7414 2 BOLT, locking wire
PGF-9738 1 WIRE, locking
064006 1 FITTING, lubrication
PG~2499 1 PINION
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486

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

PART NO.

PGF-8908
PG-2635
PGF-8903
064538
742318
778011
PGF-18433
742887
722010
724010
741791
778015
721007
741789
PGF-8896
721003
758058
PGF-8248
PGF-8731
PGF-8728
PGF-9619
166017
722005
726005

(Continued from preceding page)

QUANTITY

NN NN ENNESENNNNWWLWORWNRNNNENN S ==

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING

HOUSING

CAP

FITTING, lubrication
BOLT (3/8" x 7/8")
WASHER, lock

PLUG

BOLT (7/8" x 3-3/u4")
NUT

NUT, pal

BOLT (5/8" x 2-1/2")
WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (5/8" x 2")

PIN

NUT

SCREW, set

WASHER

WASHER

ROLLER

PIN

PIN, cotter

NUT

NUT, jam
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HOUSING ASSEMBLY - WORM GEAR CIRCLE DRIVE

(For part numbers,
see next page)

486
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REF. NO.

486

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

O WO~ UEEWN

WORM GEAR CIRCLE DRIVE HOUSING ASSEMBLY
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

PG-2686
HCF-2333
064538
HCF-6418
741478
778012
722004
PGF-20661
318474

HCF-10502-46
194446
979156
PGF~20643
PGF-21190-1
PGF-21190-2
PGF-20637
PGF-20655-1
PGF-20655~2
PGF-20655-3
PGF-20655-4
PGF-20641
194447
PGF-20679
PG-2689
PGF-20656
PG-2685
810004
810005
563006
HCF-1712
PGF-9374
810001
PGF-20657
PGF-20659
PGF-20528
313485
319043
ASF-7471
PGF-20625
PGF-20654-1
PGF-20654-2
PGF-20654-3
PGF-20654~4
PG-2688
PGF-20646
194356
313482
319039
PGF-21189-1
PGF-21189-2
PGF-20642

QUANTITY

—
[ i I i el el

DESCRIPTION

CAP

BREATHER

FITTING, lubrication :
BREATHER (not used on earlier models)
BOLT (7/16" x 1-1/4")
WASHER, lock

NUT

STUD

BEARING (includes item #9A)
RACE, outer (not sold separately, order

item #9)

RING, snap

SEAL

BOLT

RETAINER

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.020)

GEAR, worm

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.007)

SHIM (.010)

SHIM (.020)

SHAFT

SEAL

RING

PINION

GASKET

HOUSING

PLUG

PLUG (not used on earlier models)
*ELBOW, 90°
*NIPPLE
*CAP
*PLUG

GASKET

MOTOR (see Motor - Worm Gear Circle Drive)
STUD

CONE, bearing

CUP, bearing

STUD

WORM

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.007)

SHIM (.010)

SHIM (.020)

CAP

SPACER

SEAL

CUP, bearing

CONE, bearing

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.020)

RETAINER
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REF.

486

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

NO.

PART NO.

PGF-20653-1
PGF-20653-2
PGF-20653-3
PGF-20653-4
PG~2700
741482
778019
741880
741888
PGF-20939
PGF-15413

QUANTITY

AR
AR
AR
AR

N = N = W O\

(Continued from preceding page)

DESCRIPTION

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.007)

SHIM (.010)

SHIM (.020)

CAP

BOLT (7/16" x 1-3/4")
WASHER, lock
BOLT (7/8" x 2'")
BOLT (7/8" x 4'")
SCREW

PIN, dowel

* Used on earlier models only.
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NOTE: *Not sold separately, order item #0)

486

PART NO.

PGF-20659
190203
190204
190205
190206
190207
190208
190209
190210
190211
190212
190214
190215

190217
190218
190219
190220
190221
190222
190223

190225
190226
190155
190227
190228
190229
190232
190230
190231

MOTOR — WORM GEAR CIRCLE DRIVE

QUANTITY

N e e ] W] e ) e e e e b e e b b e b ek et ek e N) R ke = e O\

DESCRIPTION

CHAR-LYNN MOTOR (includes items #1 thru #29)
BOLT
SEAL (also see item#30)
RETAINER, bearing and seal
WASHER, back-up (also see item #30)
SEAL, quad. (also see item #30)
RACE, bearing
BEARING, thrust
SEAL, “O” RING (also see item #30)
BEARING, radial
SHAFT, output (splined)
PIN, valve sleeve
SPRING

*SLEEVE, valve
POPPET, check valve (also see item #30)
BUSHING, radial
SPACER, drive
DRIVE
RACE, bearing
BEARING, thrust
RACE, bearing

*HOUSING
SEAL, “O” RING (also see item #30)
PLATE, wear
WASHER, lock
BOLT
GEROLER
SPACER
CAP, end
BOLT
MOTOR REPAIR SEAL KIT (includes items

#2,4,5,8, 14 and #22)
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16,16A
16C~
~16B
e ]
- o -
HIGH LIFT CYLINDER
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGU-3720 1 CYLINDER, high lift (includes items #1 thru #17)
1 PGU-2389 1 CYLINDER (includes items #1A thru #1C)
1A e 1 CYLINDER (not sold separately, order item #1)
1B PGF-9227 2 BUSHING
1C 064538 2 FITTING, lubrication
2 HCF-14148-16 1 NUT
3 PGF-20518 2 BEARING
4 PGF-21150 1 PISTON
5 HCF-14227-59 1 SEAL
6 HCF-16565-16 2 RING
7 PGF-9648-61 1 “O” RING
8 PGF-20517 1 BEARING
9 PGF-20543 1 RING
10 PGF-9648-24 1 “O” RING
11 PG-2675 1 HEAD
12 PGF-9305 10 STUD
13 HCF-13816-14 1 SEAL
14 HCF-16556-14 1 RING, snap
15 HCF-16632-15 1 RING, snap
16 PGP-20516 1 ROD (includes items #16A thru #16C)
16A _ 1 ROD (not sold separately, order item #16)
16B PGF-9232 1 BUSHING
16C 064541 1 FITTING, lubrication
17 HCF-14148-7 10 NUT
18 PGF-9224 2 PIN
19 721005 2 NUT
20 758094 2 SCREW, set
486 Page G15-1




REF. NO.

486

Nolie JR N e IRV RS N

PART NO.

PGPS-1879
PGPS-1757
PGF-10234
778021
722015
AJF-3100
064538
PGF-14479
741630
778013
PGF-15059

PGF-19046
MGF-1992
PGF-11856
PGF-19042
742790
778015
722007

HIGH LIFT ARM

QUANTITY

= SN

PEENSs D

DESCRIPTION

BEARING CAP (two pieces)
BEARING CAP (two pieces)
STUD

WASHER, lock

NUT

STUD

FITTING, lubrication
ARM

BOLT (1/2" x 1")

WASHER, lock

PIN

ROD (see High Lift Cylinder)
ROD, high lift

SHIM (.024)

SHIM (.010)

CAP

BOLT (5/8" x 2-1/4")
WASHER, lock

NUT
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POWER TILT MOLDBOARD CYLINDER

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGU-8416 1 CYLINDER UNIT (includes items #1 thru #21)
1 PGF-19054 1 CYLINDER
2 911008 1 NUT, huglock
3 PGF-9648-12 1 "0" RING
4 AS-1076 1 PISTON
5 1007338 1 "0" RING
6 AS-1078 1 HEAD
7 HCF-1350 4 STUD
8 778013 4 WASHER, lock
9 722005 4 NUT

10 1007218 1 "0'" RING

11 PGF-7022 1 FELT

12 PGF-7026 1 SEAL

13 PGF-13171 1 WASHER

14 PGF-4515 1 RING, snap

15 PGF-19053 1 ROD, piston

16 MGF-1992 2 SHIM (.024)

17 PGF-11856 2 SHIM (.010)

18 PGF-19042 2 CAP

19 778015 4 WASHER, lock

20 " 741793 4 BOLT (5/8" x 3")
21 064538 2 FITTING, lubrication
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486

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING AND DROP-BOX ASSEMBLY

(For illustration see preceding page)

PART NO.

PGF-20041

PGF-20351
PGF-20650
PGF-20079
978105

978155

PGF-20649
PGF-20212

1000162
1000165
313454
312999
PGF-20054
313480
319037
PGF-20055
995129
995114
778011
986062
778010
995165
995167
778012
PGF-20648-1
PGF-20648-3
PGF-20648-4
HCF-10502-15
194438
PG-2660
PGF-20213-1
PGF-20211
778009
722001
960039
PGF-20647-1
PGF-20647-3
PGF-20647-4
PG-2659
194437
741498
PGF-20365
PGF-20203
721004
741630
778013
PGF-20085
PGF-20209
741319
741321

QUANTITY

1

[y
NAR R e AR R E RN NN R R RN N R =

> > >
5 5o o

[

= s e B BN N e e

—

DESCRIPTION

POWERSHIFT TRANSMISSION (includes items #1A
thru #1C) (also see transmission manual)

SHAFT, drive

BEARING

SHAFT, drive

RACE, bearing

GASKET

PLATE, adapter

CAPSCREW

CAPSCREW

GASKET

HOUSING (includes items #8A thru #8D)

HOUSING (not sold separately, order’item #8)

COVER (not sold separately, order item #8)

PIN, dowel

PIN, dowel

CUP, bearing

CONE, bearing

GEAR

CUP, bearing

CONE, bearing

GEAR

CAPSCREW

CAPSCREW

WASHER, lock

CAPSCREW

WASHER, lock

CAPSCREW

CAPSCREW

WASHER, lock

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.010)

SHIM (.020)

RING, snap

SEAL

CAP

DRIVE, right angle

STUD

WASHER, lock

NUT

SCREW, nylok

SHIM (.005)

SHIM (.010)

SHIM (.020)

CAP

SEAL

BOLT (7/16” x 3-3/4”)

GASKET

COVER

NUT

BOLT (1/2” x 1)

WASHER, lock

COVER

GASKET

BOLT (3/8” x 17)

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4”)
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POWERSHIFT CONSOLE AND LINKAGE
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486

POWERSHIFT CONSOLE AND LINKAGE
(For illustrations, see preceding two pages)

PART NO. QUANTITY

PGF-20383
PGF-20378
741002
778009
741005
762002
721001
720097
778008
778010
PGF-20380
747082
722002
PGF-16262-4
PGF-20227
PGF-20233
PGF-20228
PGF-20217
HCF-15935
783006
166017
PGF-20234
PGF-20208
742789
778015
722007
741787
PGF-20223
PGF-20230
741323
778011
762004
721003
PGF-20362-1
PGF-20362-2
PGF-20323
733001
PGF-20218
PGF-20220
PGF-20224
PGF-20231
PGF-20235
PGF-20232
PGF-20226
PGF-20221
PGF-20219
PGF-20225

[ 392

>-->—A>—->—-»—-»-—Ab—-»—-tb-—db—-hbAN-&W-P-P-#*—"—'A-DOO-P-P—‘HUJUJDJN'—‘F—"—\O\IO\P—‘\OWMA-P-POOJ}'—"—'

DESCRIPTION

SHIFT LEVERS
TOWER

BOLT (1/4” x 5/8”)
WASHER, lock
BOLT (1/4” x 1)
WASHER, lock
NUT

SCREW

WASHER, lock
WASHER, lock
COVER

SCREW

NUT

JOINT, ball
SHAFT

SHAFT

SHAFT

SHAFT

YOKE

PIN, clevis

PIN, cotter

SHAFT
SUPPORT, transmission
BOLT (5/8” x2”)
WASHER, lock
NUT

BOLT (5/8” x 1%4”)
SUPPORT, linkage
SUPPORT, linkage
BOLT (3/8” x 1%7)
WASHER, lock
WASHER, plain
NUT

BEARING support
BEARING, support
SCREW, safety
WIRE, safety
NUT, jam

ARM

SPACER

ARM

ARM

SHAFT

ARM

ARM

SPACER

SPACER

ARM

CAB
MAINFRAME
TRANSMISSION
ENGINE MOUNTS
SPEED RANGE VALVE
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{For part numbers,

94 el ! see next page)

POWERSHIFT TRANSMISSION PIPING
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REF. NO.

00NN AW~

486

PART NO.

883009
PGF-18472-16
PGF-20329
HCF-12825-6
883007
PGF-18472-14
HCF-7629-7
PGF-20328
PGF-18468-17
HCF-18187
PGF-20330
PGF-20121
PGF-20366
PGF-17008
934009
977004
563005
PGF-18472-3
PGF-21171
PGF-18468-4
HCF-18446
PGF-22172
HCF-7629-3
PG-2709
741325
778011
721003
PGF-20599
PGF-20786-1
PGF-20787-1
PGF-20692-5
PGF-20692-4
PFG-20692-3
PGF-20692-2
PGF-20692-1
PGF-20692-7
PGF-20692-6
PGF-20692-8
HCF-18866
HCF-7629-5
PGF-20703
PGF-18472-10
977003
564004
527142
PGF-20373
HCF-4452-2
9450035
PGF-20701
PGF-20702
PGF-20356-5
526005

POWERSHIFT TRANSMISSION PIPING
(For illustration, see preceding two pages)

QUANTITY

e e e e e R BN e O = B et e N

—

»—-l\))-‘b—-»—-t\)v—-y—-r—-r—-;—au—-»—-mb—»—»——»—-»—-»—av—-(\).h;—-[\)(\)(\)u—)—-»—-b—a[\)b—-h—a!

DESCRIPTION

REDUCER
ELBOW, 900
TUBE

TEE

REDUCER
ELBOW, 90°
ADAPTER
TUBE
ADAPTER
FILTER (also see Filter)
TUBE

VALVE (also see Range Valve Mounting)
ELBOW

HOSE
REDUCER

TEE

ELBOW, 90°©
SEE POWERSHIFT TRANSMISSION COOLING
ELBOW, 90°©
TUBE
ADAPTER
FILTER

TUBE
ADAPTER
MANIFOLD
BOLT (3/8” x 1-3/4”)
WASHER, lock (not shown)
NUT (not shown)
BRACKET
ELBOW, 90°
ADAPTER
TUBE

TUBE

TUBE

TUBE

TUBE

TUBE

TUBE

TUBE

STRAP
ADAPTER
TUBE

ELBOW, 90°

TEE

ELBOW, 450
NIPPLE

HOSE

CLAMP

PLUG

TUBE

TUBE

ELBOW, 45©
REDUCER
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REF. NO. PART NO.
54 PGF-18481-3
55 PGF-20664
56 HCF-10765-7
57 PGF-20797
58 PGF-9520
59 PGF-20795
60 742161
61 778010
62 722002
63 762002
64 742162
65 741159
66 HCF-15105-1
67 PGF-18468-3
68 PGF-21192
69 HCF-12823-3
70 PGF-21191
71 PGF-11907
72 816000
73 922002
74 HCF-15822
75 HCF-10505
76 934020
77 PGF-18472-19
78 PGF-21197
79 HCF-4452.3
80 PGF-13857
81 PGF-21197
82 PGF-18468-20
83 532367
84 522009
85 533359
86 HCF-4452.4
87 HCF-1537
88 564009
89 PGF-20639
90 HCF-2583
91 PGF-20704
92 PGF-16711
93 S
94 —

95 —

96 —

97 ——

98 —
486

(Continued from preceding page)

QUANTITY

= e et R DD R = A J A N B = N e e e e

B = = B = = N R b = e e P e e e e e e

DESCRIPTION

ELBOW, 45°

TUBE

ADAPTER

BREATHER

CLIP

BRACKET

BOLT (5/16” x 7/8”)

WASHER, lock

NUT

WASHER, plain

BOLT (5/16”x 17)

BOLT (5/16” x 5/8”)

TEE

ADAPTER

TUBE

CONNECTOR

TUBE

SWITCH (also see High or Low Headlights with Combination
Stop and Taillights)

PLUG (used without Taillights)

BUSHING
ADAPTER

SCREW, bleeder

REDUCER

ELBOW, 90°

TUBE

CLAMP

HOSE

TUBE

ADAPTER

NIPPLE

ELBOW, 90°

NIPPLE

CLAMP

HOSE

ELBOW, 45¢

NIPPLE

HOSE

TUBE

BRACKET

SEE TRANSMISSION HYDRAULIC TANK AND
MOUNTING

SEE TRANSFER CASE ASSEMBLY

SEE TRANSFER CASE GUARD

SEE FOOT BRAKE

SEE TRANSMISSION MOUNTING AND DROP-BOX
ASSEMBLY

MAIN FRAME
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RANGE VALVE MOUNTING
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 — 1 VALVE (includes item #1A) (also see Valve — Range) q
1A 382561 1 GASKET
2 PGF-20693 | SUPPORT
3 742327 6 BOLT (3/8” x27)
4 778011 6 WASHER, lock
5 742164 3 BOLT (5/16” x 1%”)
6 778010 3 WASHER, lock
7 722002 3 NUT
8 PGF-20398 1 MOUNT, L H. (also see Engine Mounting)
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VALVE — RANGE

b REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-20121 1 VALVE (includes items #1 thru #13)
1 382549 1 BODY
2 382553 1 PLUG
3 382555 1 PLUG
4 382554 1 PIN, spring
5 382552 1 SEAL
6 382551 2 BALL
7 382550 2 SPRING
8 382556 2 “0” RING
9 382557 2 PLUG

10 382560 1 PLUG
11 382559 2 PLUG
12 382558 2 PLUG
13 382561 1 GASKET
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(For Part Numbers,
see next page)

TRANSMISSION HYDRAULIC TANK AND MOUNTING
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486

PART NO.

PGF-20122
PGF-20310
PGF-20309
PGF-20311
PGF-20314
PGF-20312

879025

810004
810007
PGF-20797
ASF-5756
PGF-20123
742317
778011
PGF-20249
742828
762009
PGF-15665
778017
722009
PGF-20409
742790
778015
722007

TRANSMISSION HYDRAULIC TANK AND MOUNTING
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

B S S S S S O N R S S R el T e

DESCRIPTION

TANK (includes items #1A thru #1G)

TANK (not sold separately, order item #1)

FILTER
CAP
GASKET
CAP
WASHER
NUT, acorn
PLUG
PLUG
BREATHER
PETCOCK

SUPPORT, clutch housing and tank

BOLT (3/8” x 3/4™)
WASHER, lock
BOLT

BOLT (3/4” x 2%%”)
WASHER, plain
WASHER
WASHER, lock
NUT

GUARD

BOLT (5/8” x 2%4™)
WASHER, lock
NUT
MAINFRAME
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REF. NO.

486
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TRANSMISSION FILTER MOUNTING

PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
HCF-18187 1 FILTER (also see Filter — Transmission)
PGF-20344 1 SUPPORT

742317 4 BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”)

762004 4 WASHER, plain

778011 4 WASHER, lock

722003 4 NUT

741476 2 BOLT (7/16” x 1)

778012 2 WASHER, lock

762005 2 WASHER, plain
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FILTER — TRANSMISSION

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 HCF-18187 1 FILTER (includes items #1 thru #7)
1 063093 1 ELEMENT
2 063079 1 CASE
3 063091 1 COVER AND RELIEF VALVE
4 063081 1 BRACKET
5 063082 2 RING, clamping
6 063083 1 GASKET, cover
7 063084 2 CAPSCREW
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PART NO.

PGF-12282-7
PGF-17024
PGF-16710
PGF-16711
742160
762003
778010
722002
PGF-12294-8
PGF-12287-5
PGF-16640
HCF-2570
742164
563004
PGF-18053
HCF-18223
PGF-21198
HCF-15884
PGF-17942

TRANSMISSION COOLING — POWERSHIFT
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

e DN W W NN W=

b—ob—dh—-ﬂb—l)—lb—-ﬂi

DESCRIPTION

ELBOW, 90° swivel

HOSE

CLIP

ANGLE

BOLT (5/16” x 3/4”)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT AND LOCKWASHER ON ENGINE
ADAPTER, swivel (used with 24 Radiator)
ELBOW, 459 swivel (used with 30” Radiator)
HOSE

CLAMP

BOLT (5/16” x 14™)

SEE POWERSHIFT TRANSMISSION PIPING
ELBOW, 90°©

SENDER, temperature

SENDER, pressure

HARNESS, wiring

GAUGE, pressure

GAUGE, temperature

TRANSMISSION
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(For part numbers,
see next page)

CLUTCH CUT-OFF SELECTOR

486
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

486

PART NO.

HCF-15105-1
922002
HCF-15822
HCF-10505
PGF-18468-3
CECO-526-2411
PGF-18468-4
CECO-5204265
CECO-5262449
741011

778009

721001

742318
778011
722003
PGF-18472-4
CECO-5262412
816000
PGF-11907

PGF-16711
PGF-9520
742161
762003
722002
741159
778010

CECO0-5262451
PGF-11432
HCF-16353
CEC0-5262304

CEC0-5262450

CLUTCH CUT-OFF SELECTOR
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

B D) R = e bt et N et = = DD

[ e e

—

DESCRIPTION

See Powershift Transmission and Drop-Box Assembly

TEE

ADAPTER

ADAPTER, bleed screw

SCREW, bleed

CONNECTOR

TUBE

CONNECTOR

VALVE, solenoid operated

BRACKET

BOLT (1/4” x 1 3/4”)

WASHER, lock

NUT

See Transmission Hydraulic Tank and Mounting

BOLT (3/8” x 7/8”)

WASHER, lock

NUT

ELBOW, 90°

TUBE

PLUG (not used with Taillights)

SWITCH (used with High or Low Headlights with
Combination Stop and Taillights)

BRACKET

CLIP

BOLT (5/16” x 7/8”)

WASHER, plain

NUT

BOLT (5/16” x 5/8™)

WASHER, lock

See Transfer Case Guard

WIRE

SWITCH, on-off

SWITCH, ignition (also see Wiring Diagram)

LABEL, “Engage — Disengage”

SEE FOOT BRAKE

LABEL, “Do Not Engage Cut-Off....” (not shown)
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THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE
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(For part numbers,
see next page}

THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE
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REF. NO.

>
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THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE
(For illustrations, see preceding two pages)

PART NO. | QUANTITY

PGF-18968
020057
PGF-18795
PGF-18583
742005
778009
762002
722001
PGF-18009
PGF-21183
PGF-21182
PGF-21180
PGF-21184
PGF-21181
742013
762002
778009
722001
742003
742164
778010
722002
PGF-16262-4
PGF-19768
PGF-19767
923007
PGF-19755
PGF-18921
PGF-19231
726006
PGF-18928
PGF-18916
PGF-19515
PGF-18920
PG-2640
064545
742318
778011 1
PGF-18888

968117

PGF-19548-6

PGF-19538

PGF-19741

742166

PGF-19536

753003

PGF-19848

064546

705325

— N NN OO O\ = N kD) = = B = DR e e e e

N

I\)NHNNF—"—‘F—‘WN'—‘WO\b.)»—-.b»—-n—-w.p»—ay_nb-—r—-)—ar—-@1

PGF-19533

=

Page J1-3

DESCRIPTION

*LEVER, hand (includes item #1A)
BALL
*BRACKET
*STOP
*BOLT (1/4” x 1)
*WASHER, lock
*WASHER, plain
*NUT
*ARM
*LEVER, hand
*BRACKET
*SPACER
*STOP
*ARM
*BOLT (1/4” x 27)
*WASHER, plain
*WASHER, lock
*NUT
*BOLT (1/4” x 3/4”")
BOLT (5/16” x 14™)
WASHER, lock
NUT
MAINFRAME
JOINT, ball
ROD
COVER
SCREW, self-tapping
WASHER, plastic
BOLT, shoulder
BOLT, shoulder
NUT, jam
SPRING
BELL CRANK, inner
BELL CRANK, outer
WASHER
SUPPORT
FITTING, lubrication
BOLT (3/8” x 7/8”)
WASHER, lock
SHAFT
PIN, roll
JOINT, ball
ROD
ARM
BOLT (5/16” x 1)
RETAINER
SCREW, set
SUPPORT
FITTING, lubrication
BOLT, carriage
FLOORPLATE (see Cab)
KICKPLATE (see Cab)
SPACER



(Continued from preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

b 53 762004 2 WASHER, plain

54 721003 3 NUT

55 PGF-19540 1 LEVER, kick-down

56 PGF-19754 1 PAD, kick-down

57 PGF-19766 1 COVER

58 PGF-19751 1 GASKET

59 720281 2 SCREW, machine

60 778007 2 WASHER, lock

61 PGF-19537 1 ROD

62 PGF-19516 1 PEDAL, foot

63 PGF-20455-1 l TREAD, adhesive (not shown)

64 PGF-19752 1 PAD, foot pedal

65 PGF-19539 1 SHAFT

66 PGF-19545 1 BLOCK

67 705327 1 BOLT, carriage

68 PGF-18926 1 ROD

69 — - SEE ENGINE COMPARTMENT — SHEET METAL

70 PGF-18927 1 BELL CRANK, rear

71 722003 6 NUT

72 PGF-16262-3 3 JOINT, ball

73 PGF-15916 1 ROD

74 PGF-20277 1 GOVERNOR

75 PGF-20083 1 BRACKET

76 742321 2 BOLT (3/8” x 1%4”)

77 742319 2 BOLT (3/8” x 17)

78 — - SEE ENGINE MOUNTING
“C v PGF-20278 1 CABLE, drive

80 PGF-20213-1 | DRIVE, right angle (also see Transmission Mounting

and Drop-Box Assembly)
81 PGF-15915 1 ROD
82 —_— - THROTTLE CONTROL LEVER (see Engine Manual)

NOTE: *Items #1 thru #8 superseded by items #9 thru #18.
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FUBL RETURN LIN

{For part numbers,
see next page)

FUEL SYSTEM
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FUEL SYSTEM
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-20851 1 FUEL AND HYDRAULIC TANK
2 PG~2474 1 CAP, filler
3 1007343 1 0" RING
4 HCF-10854 1 CAP
5 PGF-18446 1 GASKET
6 720082 5 SCREW, machine
7 778007 5 WASHER, 1lock
8 PGF-19318 1 STACK
9 528009 1 CAP

10 563003 1 ELBOW

11 PGF-14757 1 BREATHER

12 810004 1 PLUG

13 PGF~16617 2 BRACKET

14 WRF-2452-5 4 MOUNT, rubber

15 PGF-16364 4 BOLT

16 722005 8 NUT

17 PGF-16131 4 WASHER

18 742634 4 BOLT (1/2" x 2")

19 762005 4 WASHER, plain

20 778013 4 WASHER, lock

21 PGF-18414 1 FAUCET

22 PGF-17850-11 1 ADAPTER

23 PGF-20153 1 HOSE

24 984015 1 ADAPTER, hose to filter (GMC only) (not
: shown)

25 FUEL FILTER

26 835006 1 ELBOW

27 PGF-16433 1 HOSE

28 FUEL RETURN LINE

29 810003 1 PLUG
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486
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PART NO.

PGF-20273
PGF-20253
PGF-12977
734007
166018
742643
PGF-5909
911005
PGF-20938
PGF-20939
741638
778013
742792
PGF-16102
911007

ENGINE MOUNTING

QUANTITY

RN OO OO — — NN =~

(GMC 4-71, 150 h.p.)

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE (also see Engine Manual)
SUPPORT, front

STUD

NUT, castellated

PIN, cotter

BOLT (1/2” x 4-1/4™)
WASHER

NUT, huglock

SUPPORT, L.H. rear (shown)
SUPPORT, R H. rear (opposite)
BOLT (1/2” x 3”)

WASHER, lock

BOLT (5/8” x 2-3/4”)
WASHER

NUT, huglock

MAINFRAME
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PART NO.

PGF-20870
PGF-20282
PGF-10792
PG-2455
PGF-14564
HCF-4452-3
HCF-7523
PG-2128
741476
778012
741319
778011
741001
778009
762002
742789
PGF-5909
778015
722007

QUANTITY

O N

|

RADIATOR — 24”
(GMC 4-71)

DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR

SHROUD

GASKET

FLANGE

COVER

CLAMP

HOSE

FLANGE

WATER OUTLET (see Engine Manual)
BOLT (7/16” x 1)
WASHER, lock

GASKET (see Engine Manual)
BOLT (3/8” x 17)

WASHER, lock

BOLT (1/4” x 1/2”)
WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain

WATER INLET (see Engine Manuat)
BOLT (5/8” x2”)

WASHER

WASHER, lock

NUT

MAINFRAME
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PART NO.

PGF-20840
PGF-20283
741001
778009
762002
PGF-10792
PGF-14564
PG-2455
741476
778012
HCF~7523
HCF-4452-3

PG-2128
741319
778011

PGF-19451

741788
778015
PGF~5909
PG-2297

RADIATOR - 30"
(GMC 4-71)

QUANTITY

—
SENOCO WU O = =

N N -

-0 N

DESCRIPTION

RADTATOR

SHROUD

BOLT (1/4" x 1/2")

WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain

GASKET

COVER

FLANGE

BOLT (7/16" x 1')

WASHER, lock

HOSE

CLAMP

WATER OUTLET (see Engine Manual)
FLANGE

BOLT (3/8" x 1")

WASHER, lock

GASKET (see Engine Manual)
WATER INLET (see Engine Manual)
FAN

BOLT (see Engine Manual)
WASHER, lock (see Engine Manual)
HUB (see Engine Manual)

BOLT (5/8" x 1-3/4")

WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain

FLANGE

MAINFRAME
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486

PART NO.

PGF-17277
PGF-15275
PGF-1247¢%
PGF-19625
HCF-4452-18
PGF-20843
PGF-13910
PGF-16619
741161
778010

PGF-15417
742319
762004
778011
722003

QUANTITY

N N N e

e

AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION PARTS — OIL BATH
(GMC 4-71)

DESCRIPTION

AIR CLEANER (see Air Cleaner — Oil Bath)
TUBE, inlet

CAP

HOSE

CLAMP

TUBE, outlet

HOSE

FLANGE

BOLT (5/16” x 7/8”)

WASHER, lock

GASKET (see Engine Manual)

INTAKE MANIFOLD(see Engine Manual)
CLAMP

BOLT (3/8” x 1)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

FUEL AND HYDRAULIC TANK
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AIR CLEANER - OIL BATH

(GMC 4-71)
PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
PGF-17277 1 ATR CLEANER (includes items#l thruﬁb)

1 BODY (not sold separately, order item #0)

035088 1 BAND
035089 2 SIDE ROD
035085 1 ELEMENT
035086 1 CUP, inner
035087 1 Cup
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486

PART NO.

PGF-19892
PGF-19914
PGF-19912
PGF-16734
PGF-19910
742317
778011
722004
762004
742323
742321
HCF-4452-7
PGF-17843-4
HCF-4452-18
PGF-19911
PGF-13910
PGF-16619
741161
778010

AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION - DRY TYPE
(GMC 4-71)

QUANTITY

N R OO\ N = == N —

-h-h’—"—‘*—‘c'\—‘l\)\

|

DESCRIPTION

AIR CLEANER (see Air Cleaner — Dry Type)
BAND

TUBE, inlet

CAP

PLATE

BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”)

WASHER, lock

NUT

WASHER, plain

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/2”)

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4”)

FUEL AND HYDRAULIC TANK
CLAMP

COUPLING

CLAMP

TUBE, outlet

HOSE

FLANGE

BOLT (5/16” x 7/8”)

WASHER, lock

GASKET (see Engine Manual)
INTAKE MANIFOLD (see Engine Manual)

Page L6-1



REF. NO.

486

—

[

oxoooxnoxgw&\uw

AIR CLEANER - DRY TYPE

(GMC 4-71)
PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
PGF-19892 1 AIR CLEANER (includes items #1 thru #10)
1 BODY, upper (not sold separately, order
item #0)
035172 2 "0" RING
035166 1 ELEMENT
035173 3 NUT
035168 1 BAND (includes item #54)
035171 4 BOLT
035174 1 GASKET
035167 1 BODY, lower
035169 1 CLAMP
035170 1 CupP
035175 1 VACUATOR
Page L7-1
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MUFFLER - EXHAUST

(GMC 4-71)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF~16143 1 MUFFLER
2 WRF-2151-9 1 CAP
3 HCF-5293 1 CLAMP
4 PGF-18476 1 FLANGE
5 HCF-2468 4 STUD
6 762004 4 WASHER, plain
7 920003 4 NUT, brass
8 GASKET (see Engine Manual)
9 FLANGE, exhaust (see Engine Manual)
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ENGINE SHUT-OFF

(GMC 4-71)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-13569 1 HAND CABLE
2 DASH PANEL
3 GOVERNOR (see Engine Manual)
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REF. NO. PART NO.
PGF-13569

742160
778010
722002
HCF-4889
720082

OOV WN -

486

ENGINE EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF

(GMC 4-71)
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 HAND CABLE
DASH PANEL

e

BOLT (5/16" x 3/4")

WASHER, lock

NUT

END, cable

SCREW

INTAKE COMPRESSOR (see Engine Manual)
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(For part numbers

see next page)

ENGINE COMPARTMENT - SHEET METAL

(GMC 4-71)

486
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ENGINE COMPARTMENT - SHEET METAL
(GMC 4-71)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-20403 1 HOOD
2 HCF-22144-3 1 DECAL (shown in proper position)
3 PGF-20853 2 SUPPORT, hood
4 PGF-20447 1 COVER, R.H. (shown)
5 PGF-20446 1 COVER, L.H. (opposite)
6 PGF-20449 1 ANGLE, R .H. (shown)
7 PGF-20448 1 ANGLE, L.H. (opposite)
8 PGF-20438 1 SUPPORT, R.H. (shown)
9 PGF-20439 1 SUPPORT, L.H. (opposite)
10 PGF-20401 1 SUPPORT, radiator (R.H.)
11 PGF-20400 1 SUPPORT, radiator (L.H.)
12 PGF-20859 1 COVER (24”RAD)
13 PGF-21263 1 COVER (30” RAD)
14 PGF-20407 1 GRILL
15 742160 45 BOLT (5/16” x 3/4”)
16 762003 80 WASHER, plain
17 778010 51 WASHER, lock
18 722002 45 NUT
19 741319 4 BOLT (3/8” x 17)
20 778011 12 WASHER, lock
21 762004 12 WASHER, plain
22 742319 8 BOLT (3/8” x 1™)
23 742161 4 BOLT (5/16™ x 7/8”)
24 HCF-1747-32 4 NUT, cage
25 — - RADIATOR
26 — FUEL AND HYDRAULIC TANK
27 741158 8 BOLT (5/16” x 1/2”)
28 PGF-20730 2 EDGING (not shown)
OPTION — OPEN HOCD SIDES (not shown)
PGF-20405 2 HOOD SIDE
PGF-20406 2 GRILL
1003359 12 SCREW
762003 24 WASHER, plain
778011 12 WASHER, lock
721003 12 NUT
PGF-20838 4 BUMPER
BRF-1546 4 HOOK
762002 4 WASHER, plain
166001 4 PIN, cotter
OPTION -- SOLID HOOD SIDES (not shown)
PGF-21058 2 HOOD SIDE
PGF-20838 2 BUMPER
BRF-1546 4 CLIP
762002 4 WASHER, plain
166001 4 PIN, cotter
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ETHER START

(GMC 4-71)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

1 PGF-12309 1 CANISTER, ether
2 742317 4 BOLT (3/8" x 3/4'")
3 778011 4 WASHER, lock
4 722003 4 NUT
5 CAB
6 PGF-18694 1 TUBE FITTING, straight
7 PGF-19462 1 GROMMET
8 PGF-18693 1 TUBE o
9 PGF-11523 2 TUBE FITTING, 90

10 PGF-11400 1 PUMP, hand

11 DASH PANEL

12 PGF-15071 1 TUBE

13 - PGF-11414 ' 1 TUBE FITTING AND ORIFICE
14 INTAKE MANIFOLD (see Engine Manual)
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PART NO.

PGF-16060
PGF-16060-1
PGF~16060-2
PGF-16060-3
PGF-11511
PGF-19727
ASF-7050
HCF-6359

741159
778010
762003
884008
563852
556097
PGF-15078
WRF-980
556096

PGF-13963
HCF-4452-1
556101
884004

HEATER

(GMC 4-71)

QUANTITY

ot pt BN ek et DN N

NN wWw NS

Pt b PN

DESCRIPTION

HEATER (includes items #1A thru #1C)

MOTOR (for service only)

BLADE (for service only)

HEATER CORE (for service only)

LOOM

SWITCH

WIRE

WIRE

CIRCUIT BREAKER (see Wiring Diagram)

BOLT (5/16" x 5/8")

WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain.

REDUCER

ELBOW, 90°

NIPPLE

HOSE

GROMMET

NIPPLE

WATER PUMP (see Engine Manual) (see
Radiator Shutter)

HOSE

CLAMP, hose

NIPPLE

REDUCER

WATER OUTLET (see FEngine Manual)

CAB
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CPTIONAL INSTALLATION
WITH WERTER

RADIATOR SHUTTER
(GMC 4-71)
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-19618 1 SHUTTER (24” radiator)
2 PGF-19619 1 SHUTTER (30 radiator)
3 —_— - SEE RADIATOR
4 741158 6 BOLT (5/16” x 1/2”)
5 778010 6 WASHER, lock
6 762003 6 WASHER, plain
7 PGF-19634 1 HOSE
8 PGF-19629 1 HOSE
9 PGF-19599 2 TUBE
10 PGF-19628 1 HOSE
11 PGF-19636 1 HOSE
12 HCF-1948 1 CLAMP
13 — 1 BOLT (see Engine Manual)
14 — 1 WASHER, loci (see Engine Manual)
15 HCF-4452-1 8 CLAMP
16 556095 2 NIPPLE
17 563852 1 ELBOW (2 with Heater)
18 884004 1 REDUCER (2 with Heater)
19 - - WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD (see Engine Manual)
20 —_— — BLOCK (see Engine Manual)
21 —_ - BLOCK (see Engine Manual) (optional installation

with heater)
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WIRING DIAGRAM - 30 AMP
(GMC 4-71)
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 HCF-15271 2 BATTERY (also see Cab)
2 PGF-16404 1 CABLE, jumper
3 PGF-16405 1 CABLE, ground (battery to starter)
4 PGF-17502 1 CABLE, ground (starter to engine block)
5 741317 1 BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”") ( engine block ground)
6 778011 2 WASHER, lock
7 PGF-14662 1 CABLE, positive (battery to starter)
8 PGF-17267 1 STARTER
-9 HCF-9904 1 WIRE (starter to relay )
10 HCF-9905 1 WIRE (starter to relay)
11 WRF-939 1 RELAY, starter
12 PGF-18829 1 BRACKET, relay
13 742001 2 BOLT (1/4” x 1/2”) (relay to bracket)
14 778009 5 WASHER, lock
15 722001 5 NUT
16 741317 1 BOLT (3/8” x 3/4™) (bracket to engine block)
17 PGF-16592 1 WIRE (starter to circle latch) (also see Circle Latch)
18 PGF-18589 1 HARNESS, voltage regulator
19 PGF-18435 1 REGULATOR, voltage
20 742001 2 BOLT (1/4” x 1/2”) (regulator to dash panel)
21 PGF-18436 1 ALTERNATOR, 30 amp (also see Alternator)
22 HCF-11861 1 WIRE, ground (alternator to bracket bolt)
(also see Alternator)
23 PGF-18422 1 SENDER, pressure (for engine oil pressure)
24 PGF-18406 1 HORN
25 742001 1 BOLT (1/4” x 1/2”") (horn to sheet metal)
26 PGF-18053 1 SENDER, temperature (for engine water temperature)
27 PGF-18426 1 GAUGE, ammeter
28 PGF-18046 1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure
29 PGF-18045 1 GAUGE, engine water temperature
30 HCF-15884 1 GAUGE, torque converter oil pressure
31 PGF-17942 1 GAUGE, torque converter oil temperature
32 PGF-18833 1 HARNESS, wiring
33 PGF-18053 1 SENDER, temperature
34 ASF-3719 1 WIRE
35 CECO0-5262473 1 HARNESS, wiring
36 _— i NEUTRAL SWITCH (also see Shift Console and Linkage)
37 ASF-7478 1 SWITCH, light (also see Headlights and Combination Stop
and Taillights) (also see Cab)
38 HCF-16350 1 SWITCH, starter
39 HCF-16353 1 SWITCH, ignition
40 PGF-9343 1 SWITCH, horr
41 720082 2 SCREW (#10 x 1/2”) (horn switch to dash panel)
42 778007 2 WASHER, lock
43 862009 2 NUT
44 HCF-15872 1 LIGHT, dash
45 HCF-15963 1 WIRE (light switch to horn switch)
46 HCF-6359 2 WIRE (light switch to ammeter (ammeter to
ignition switch)
47 HCF-18223 1 SENDER, pressure
48 ASF-3719 3 WIRE (engine water temperature gauge to ignition switch)

(engine water temperature gauge to engine oil pressure
gauge) (engine oil pressure to torque converter
pressure gauge)
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REF. NO.

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

PART NO.

PGF-20370
ASFE-7773
720065
778006
862006
HCF-6359
PGF-16543
742160
PGF-9520
762003
778010
722002

(Continued from preceding page)

QUANTITY

1

»-—»—tu-awh—nv-—n—nl

|

DESCRIPTION

HARNESS, main viring
*CIRCUIT BREAKER
*SCREW (#8 x 1/2”) (use two per circuit breaker)
*WASHER, lock (use two per circuit breaker)
*NUT (use two per circuit breaker)
*WIRE (use with one or two circuit breakers)
*WIRE (use with two circuit breakers)

BOLT (5/16” x 3/4™)

CLIP

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

SEE CAB

NOTE: *Use one circuit breaker when machine has equipment in either list.
Use two circuit breakers when machine has equipment in both lists.

486

LIST 1:

Dome lights
Back up lights
Moldboard lights

Any Headlight and Combination

Stop and Taillights

Spot Light

LIST 2:

Flasher warning lights

Heater

Rear windshield wiper
Double 7” dia. flasher

Page L15-3
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ALTERNATOR INSTALLATION PARTS - 30 AMP

‘MJ (GMC 4-71)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-18436 1 ALTERNATOR, 30 AMP (includes items #1A
and #1B) '
1A 1 WASHER
1B 1 NUT
2 HCF-11705 1 FAN
3 PGF-18582 1 PULLEY
4 PGF-18437 1 "y" BELT
5 PGF-19025 1 BRACKET, mount
6 742341 1 BOLT (3/8" x 3-3/4")
7 PGF-18657 1 SPACER
8 778011 3 WASHER, lock
9 722003 1 NUT
10 741321 2 BOLT (3/8" x 1-1/4")
11 762004 2 WASHER, plain
12 BRF-2206 1 CLIP
13 HCF-11861 1 WIRE, ground
14 742162 1 BOLT (5/16" x 1")
15 778010 2 WASHER, lock
16 762003 1 WASHER, plain
17 PGF-18720 1 STRAP
18 PGF-18432 1 ANGLE
19 742161 1 BOLT (5/16" x 7/8")
‘LJ 20 722002 1 NUT
21 741709 1 BOLT (9/16" x 1-1/4")
22 778014 1 WASHER, lock
23 762007 1 WASHER, plain
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REF. NO.

00~ ON i AW —

18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
4
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

486

PART NO.

HCF-15271
PGF-16404
PGF-16405
PGF-17502
741317
778011
PGF-14662
PGF-17267
HCF-9904
HCF-9905
WRF-939
PGF-18839
742001
778009
722001
741317
PGF-16592

PGF-18894
PGF-18181
742011
PGF-18200
PGF-18201
PGF-21130
742001
741317
PGF-18266
PGF-18422
PGF-18406
742000
PGF-18053
PGF-18426
PGF-18046
PGF-18045
HCF-15884
PGF-17942
PGF-18833
PGF-18053
ASF-3719
CECO-5262473

ASF-7478
HCF-16350
HCF-16353
PGF-9343
720082
778007
862009
HCF-15872
HCF-15963
HCF-6359

WIRING DIAGRAM — 60 AMP
(GMC 4-71)

(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

— = O O N = = ke e e e N e e e = DD
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DESCRIPTION

BATTERY (also see Cab)
CABLE, jumper
CABLE, ground (battery to starter)
CABLE, ground (starter to engine block)
BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”) (engine block ground)
WASHER, lock
CABLE, positive (battery to starter)
STARTER
WIRE (starter to starter relay)
WIRE (starter to starter relay)
RELAY, starter
BRACKET, relay
BOLT (1/4” x 1/2"") (relay to bracket)
WASHER, lock
NUT
BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”) (bracket to engine block)
WIRE (starter to circle latch) (also see
Circle Latch)
HARNESS, voltage regulator
REGULATOR, voltage
BOLT (1/4” x 1-3/4”) (regulator to dash panel)
ALTERNATOR, 60 AMP (also see Alternator)
RELAY, voltage regulator
BRACKET, relay
BOLT (1/4” x 1/2”) (relay to bracket)
BOLT (3/8” x 3/4”) (bracket to engine block)
WIRE (regulator relay to starter)
SENDER, pressure (for engine oil pressure)
HORN
BOLT (1/4” x 1/2”) (horn to sheet metal)
SENDER, temperature (for engine water temperature)
GAUGE, ammeter
GAUGE, engine oil pressure
GAUGE, engine water temperature
GAUGE, torque converter oil pressure
GAUGE, torque converter oil temperature
HARNESS, wiring
SENDER, temperature
WIRE
HARNESS, wiring
NEUTRAL SWITCH (also see Shift Console and Linkage)
SWITCH, light (also see Cab) (also see Headlights with
SWITCH, starter
SWITCH, ignition
SWITCH, horn
SCREW (#10 x 4”) (horn switch to dash panel)
WASHER, lock
NUT
LIGHT, dash
WIRE (light switch to horn switch)
WIRE (light switch to ammeter) (ammeter to
ignition switch)
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REF.NO.

51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

PART NO.

HCF-18223
ASF-3719

PGF-20370
ASF-7773
720065
778006
862006
HCF-6359
PGF-16543
742160
PGF-9520
762003
778010
722002

(Continued from preceding page)

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

1
3

SENDER, pressure
WIRE (engine water temperature gauge to ignition
switch) (engine water temperature gauge to
engine oil pressure gauge) (engine oil pressure gauge
to torque converter pressure gauge)
HARNESS, main wiring
*CIRCUIT BREAKER
*SCREW (#8 x %) (use two per circuit breaker)
*WASHER, lock (use two per circuit breaker)
*NUT (use two per circuit breaker)
*WIRE (use with one or two circuit breakers)
*WIRE (use with two circuit breakers)
BOLT (5/16” x 3/4™)
CLIP
WASHER, plain
WASHER, lock
NUT
SEE CAB

NOTE: *Use one circuit breaker when machine has equipment in either list.
Use two circuit breakers when machine has equipment in both lists.

LIST 1:

Dome lights
Back up lights
Moldboard lights

An}; Headlight and Combination

Stop and Taillights

Spot Light

LIST 2:

Flasher warning lights
Heater

Rear windshield wiper
Double 7 dia. flasher
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PART NO.

PGF-18200

PGF-18620
PGF-18437
PGF-18029
742325
778011
722003
742331
PGF-18657
PGF-19026
742321
762004
BRF-2206
PGF-18720
PGF-18432
742161
778010
722002
741709
778014
762007

ALTERNATOR INSTALLATION PARTS - 60 AMP

ALTERNATOR, 60 AMP (includes items #lA
thru #1C)

WASHER

(GMC 4-71)
QUANTITY
1
KEY
NUT

b e et e b e e b O WO = = N U e e e e b

PULLEY
"y'" BELT
BRACKET, mount

DESCRIPTION

BOLT (3/8" x 1-3/4")

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (3/8" x 2-1/2")

SPACER
SPACER

BOLT (3/8" x 1-1/4")

WASHER, plain
CLIP

STRAP

ANGLE

BOLT

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (9/16" x 1-1/4")

WASHER, lock
WASHER, plain

Page 1.18-1




(For part numbers,
see next page)

CAB INSTALLATION PARTS — WAIST HIGH

486
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REF. NO.
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486

PART NO.

PGF-19898
PGF-19889
742162
778010
762003
HCF-1747-25
PGF-20115
742317
778011
762004
PGF-20098
PGF-20313
PGF-20305
PGF-20343
705321
721003
PGF-20379
742318
PGF-20455-3
PGF-11881
742787
742632
778015
778013
722007
722005
PGF-19890
PGF-19885
722003
HCF-1747-35
742321
962022
HCF-9872
778006
862021
PGF-19838
PGF-16093
PGF-16094
PGF-16092
WRF-980
PGF-20241

PGF-19234
722002
741160
PGF-20306
765001
924032
705160
767003
721002
PGF-21205
PGF-20279

CAB INSTALLATION PARTS — WAIST HIGH
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

[FSIR N
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12

DESCRIPTION

CAB, waist high

PLATE, kick

BOLT (5/16” x 17)

WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain

NUT, cage

COWL, clutch housing

BOLT (3/8” x 3/4)

WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain

FLOOR PLATE

FLOOR MAT (not shown)

PAD, floor mat (not shown)
COVER

BOLT

NUT

COVER

BOLT (3/8” x 7/8”)

TREAD, adhesive

MAINFRAME

HANDLE, grab

BOLT (5/8” x 1-1/2”’) R.H. (shown)
BOLT (1/2” x 1-1/2”) LH, (Opposite
WASHER, lock R.H. (shown)
WASHER, lock L.H. (opposite)
NUT, R.H. (Shown)

NUT, L H. (opposite)

PANEL, dash

PANEL

NUT

NUT, cage

BOLT (3/8” x 1-1/4”)

SCREW

COVER (not used with Hourmeter)
WASHER, lock

NUT

HOLD DOWN, batter

SPACER

BASE

ROD, threaded

GROMMET

SEAT (includes items #43 and #44)
WASHER, lock (included in item #42)
NUT (included in item #42)
BRACKET

NUT

BOLT (5/16” x 3/4™)

STRAP

WASHER, plain

SCREW, self-tap
BOLT

WASHER, lock
NUT

COVER
BRACKET
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PART NO.

PGF-19900
PGF-19899
PGF-19409
720032
778004
862019
PGF-19467
PGF-19462
742002
778009
722001
PGF-10421
PGF-19550
PGF-11432
HCF-6359
PGF-20241

PGF-19234
742162
762003
778010
722002
PGF-19887
PGF-19461
PGF-19838
722003
778011
762004
PGF-16092
PGF-16093
PGF-16094
WRF-980
PGF-19890
PGF-19885
742317
HCF-1747-35
962022
HCF-9872
778006
862021
742321
PGF-19886
742318
PGF-20455-3
PGF-19889
HCF-1747-25
PGF-20379
PGF-20115
705321
721003

QUANTITY
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CAB INSTALLATION PARTS — OPEN AND ENCLOSED
(For illustration, see preceding page)

DESCRIPTION

CAB, enclosed (also see Cab Assembly)
*CAB, open (also see Cab Assembly)

LIGHT, dome

SCREW

WASHER, lock

NUT

‘SUPPORT, dome light
GROMMET

BOLT (1/4” x 5/8”)

WASHER, lock

NUT

CONNECTOR

WIRE

SWITCH

WIRE

LIGHT SWITCH (see Wiring Diagram)
SEAT (includes items #18 and #19) (also see Seat)

WASHER, lock (part of item #17)

NUT (part of item #17)

BRACKET

BOLT (5/16” x 1)

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

PLUG

PLUG

HOLD DOWN, battery

NUT

WASHER, lock

WASHER, plain

ROD, threaded

SPACER, plywood

BASE

GROMMET

PANEL, dash

PANEL

BOLT (3/8” x 3/4™)

NUT, cage

SCREW

COVER (not used with Hourmeter)

WASHER, lock

NUT

BOLT (3/8 x 1-1/4)

COVER (not used with Heater)

BOLT 3/8” x 7/8”)

TREAD

MAINFRAME

PLATE, kick

NUT, cage

COVER

COWL, clutch housing

BOLT

NUT
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(Continued from preceding page)

REF.NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

54 PGF-20098 1 FLOOR PLATE
55 PGF-20313 1 FLOOR MAT (not shown)
56 PGF-20305 1 PAD, floor mat (not shown)
57 PGF-20343 1 COVER
58 PGF-20248 1 GRAB HANDLE, R H. (shown)
59 PGF-20247 1 GRAB HANDLE, L.H. (opposite)
60 742796 1 BOLT (5/8”x 3-3/4”) R H. (shown)
61 742640 1 BOLT (4” x 3%”) L.H. (opposite)
62 778015 4 WASHER, lock R.H. (shown)
63 778013 4 WASHER, lock L.H. (opposite)
64 722007 4 NUT, R.H. (shown)
65 722005 4 NUT, L. H. (opposite)
66 742795 3 BOLT (5/8” x 3%”) R.H. (shown)
67 742639 3 BOLT (1/2” x 3%”) L H. (opposite)
68 PGF-18819 1 THUMB SCREW
69 PGF-10369 1 BRACKET
70 MSF-1775 1 MIRROR
71 R 1 NUT (part of item #69)
72 PGF-13257 2 BOLT, shoulder
73 PGF-13254 1 LATCH, R H. (shown)
74 PGF-13255 1 LATCH, L.H. (opposite)
75 762003 4 WASHER, plain
76 778010 10 WASHER, lock
77 722002 10 NUT
78
78A PGF-19199 1 PLATE, top
78B PGF-19198 1 PLATE, bottom
79 742315 3 BOLT (3/8” x 1/27)
80 762004 6 WASHER, plain
81 778011 3 WASHER, lock
82 722003 3 NUT
83 PGF-20039 1 HANDLE, L H. (shown)
84 PGF-20038 1 HANDLE, R .H. (opposite)
85 999155 4 SCREW
86 PGF-15125-22 4 MOLDING, cab door glass
87 PGF-19485 4 GLASS, cab door (clear)
87A PGF-19563 4 GLASS, cab door (tinted)
88 060258 8 BEAD
39 PGF-15125-30 2 MOLDING, lower windshield
90 PGF-19526 2 GLASS, lower windshield (clear)
90A PGF-19563 2 GLASS, lower windshield (tinted)
91 PGF-15125-28 2 MOLDING, cab side
92 PGF-19486 2 GLASS, cab side (clear)
92A PGF-19565 2 GLASS, cab side (tinted)
93 —_— 2 SEE WINDSHIELD WIPER
94 PGF-19829 1 CLIP
95 742164 8 BOLT (5/16” x 1-1/4”)
96 - 741160 5 BOLT (5/16” x 3/4”)
97 PGF-20306 1 STRAP
98 765001 3 WASHER, plain
99 924032 7 SCREW, self-tap

100 705160 12 BOLT

101 767003 12 '~ WASHER, lock

102 721002 12 NUT

103 PGF-21205 1 COVER

104 PGF-20279 1 BRACKET

NOTE: *For open cab installation use only items #2 thru #71 and #94.
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REAR WINDOW ASSEMBLY

{For part numbers,
see next page)

WINDOW ASSEMBLY
AND STRIKER PLATE

CAB ASSEMBLY - OPEN AND ENCLOSED

486
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486

12

13

14

15
15A
15B
16
17
17A

CAB ASSEMBLY - OPEN AND ENCLOSED
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
PGF-19900 1 CAB, enclosed (includes items #1 thru #17)
PGF-19899 1 CAB, open (does not include front and

rear windows, doors, windshield frame
or lower windshield frame)

060214 1 DOOR, L.H. (shown) (includes items #lA
thru #1H)

060216 1 LINK, latch

060224 1 SHAFT

060218 1 STUD AND BUSHING

060219 1 NUT, flex lock

060091 4 HINGE

060095 1 WEATHERSTRIP, door (sold in 108" lengths)

060092 1 WEATHERSTRIP, hinge (sold in 62" lengths)

060094 1 LATCH, L.H. (non locking)

060169 DOOR UNIT, R.H. (opposite) (includes items
#1A thru #1G and #2A)

060093 1 LATCH, R.H. (locking)

060087 2 PLATE, striker

PGF-20154 AR SHIM

060086 1 FRAME, lower windshield

060082 1 WINDSHIELD (includes items 6A thru 6D)

060084 1 BRACE, L.H. (shown)

060083 1 BRACE, R.H. (opposite)

060085 1 MOLDING AND BEAD, windshield

PGF-19677 1 *WINDSHIELD (clear)

060215 2 LATCH, door hold-open

060220 1 STRIP, top retainer (not shown)

060223 1 STRIP, bottom retainer (shown)

060131 2 CHANNEL, double (sold in 96" lengths)

060257 2 EDGE, window (top, not shown) (sold in
25" lengths) (includes item #14)

060222 1 EDGE, window R.H. (bottom, shown) (in~-
cludes item #14)

060221 1 EDGE, window L.H. (bottom, opposite)
(includes item #14)

2 SEAL, rubber (part of items 11, 12, and

13)

PGF-19678 2 WINDOW, rear (clear)

PGF-19787 2 WINDOW, rear (clear safety plate)

PGF-19562 2 WINDOW, rear (tinted)

060132 1 SEAL

060101 2 LOCK, rear window (includes item #17A)

060115 1 KNOB, replacement

NOTE: *Optional tinted windshield PGF-19479
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REF. NO. PART NO.
L 0 PGF-20241
1 —
1A _—
2 N
3 .
486

QUANTITY

1
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION

SEAT (includes item #1 thru #3)
FRAME (includes item #1A)

LEVER ASSEMBLY (for service only)
CUSHION

BACK REST
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26

{For part numbers,
see next page)

WINDSHIELD WIPER INSTALLATION PARTS

486
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WINDSHIELD WIPER INSTALLATION PARTS
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-18675 2 WIPER MOTOR (also see Windshield Wiper Motor)
2 PGF-18676 2 SHAFT AND PIVOT (includes items #8 and #9)
3 720083 8 SCREW
4 778009 8 WASHER, lock
S 862022 8 NUT
6 PGF-18690 2 GASKET
7 PGF-18677 2 PIVOT
8 ——— 1 NUT AND SEAL (not sold separately, order item #2)
9 467001 1 DRIVER (included in item #2)

10 PGF-18662 2 ARM ASSEMBLY
i1 PGF-18671 2 BLADE
12 PGF-18691 2 NUT
13 467003 1 WASHER, lock (included in item #2)
14 467002 1 NUT (included in item #2)
15 PGF-18680 2 LINK
16 PGF-18678 4 WASHER
17 PGF-18679 4 CLIP
18 PGF-10421 6 CONNECTOR
19 PGF-19478 2 HARNESS, wiring
20 HCF-2464 6 CLAMP (not shown)
21 PGF-18713 2 SWITCH (includes items #23 and #24)
22 _— ~ SEE CAB
23 —_— 1 NUT, jam (included in item #21)
24 —_— 1 KNOB {included in item #21)

i 25 PGF-19477 2 WIRE

w 26 PGF-19829 6 CLIP

27 —_— ~ AMMETER (See Wiring Diagram)
28 PGF-17782 2 BRACKET
29 742160 4 BOLT (5/16” x 3/4”)
30 778010 4 WASHER, lock
31 722002 4 NUT
32 778009 3 WASHER
33 742002 3 BOLT (1/4” x 5/8”)
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MOTOR - WINDSHIELD WIPER

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-18675 1 WIPER MOTOR (includes items #1 thru #23)
1 1 GEAR HOUSING (not sold separately, order
item #0)

2 1 COIL (not sold separately, order item #0)
3 486058 1 PLATE, brush housing

4 486056 2 BRUSH

5 486057 2 SPRING

6 486059 1 ARMATURE

7 486034 1 DISC, nylon

8 486060 1 DISC, metal

9 486061 1 CAP

10 486062 3 WASHER, lock

11 486063 3 BOLT

12 486055 1 SCREW

13 486054 1 WASHER

14 486053 1 GEAR, worm

15 486050 1 DISC

16 486048 1 CAP

17 486047 3 SCREW

18 486049 3 WASHER

19 486051 1 HARNESS, wiring
20 486052 3 TERMINAL
21 486026 1 WASHER, spring
22 486064 1 LEVER
23 486065 1 NUT, lock
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486

WO WN =

STEP, FRONT TOW HOOK AND REAR DRAWBAR

PART NO.

PGF-14863
722013
778025
PGF-17084
PGF-17085
742789
778015
722007
742826
778017
722009
PGF-18750-55

QUANTITY

NN NNONNN RN -

DESCRIPTION

U-BOLT

NUT

WASHER, lock
DRAWBAR, rear
PIN

BOLT (5/8" x 2'")
WASHER, lock
NUT

BOLT (3/4" x 2")
WASHER, lock
NUT

STEP (for service only)
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REF. NO.

486

PART NO.

PGF-20539
PGF-19117
HCF-13805
HCF-22166
HCF-13671
PGF-19122
PGF-20421
PGF-20191
PGF-19127
PGF-20423
PGF-19070
PGF-19161
PGF-19177
PGF-19558

PGF-20947
ASF-9239

ASF-9240

PGF-19950
PGF-19963
PGF-19964
HCF-22165
PGF-21043
PGF-21201
PGF-21207

LABELS AND DATAPLATES

QUANTITY

— e e e e e e e e R
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DESCRIPTION

OIL FILTER SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

“CAUTION: DO NOT HIT TIRE WITH BLADE”

AIR CLEANER SERVICE WARNING

CORPORATION NAME AND ADDRESS

“EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF”

ETHER STARTING INSTRUCTIONS

SPEED CHART

INSTRUMENT PANEL LABELS

HYDRAULIC OIL CHART

TRANSMISSION AND AXLE LUBRICANTS

AIR BLEEDING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RELIEF VALVE

TIRE INFLATION INSTRUCTIONS — PACER

TIRE INFLATION INSTRUCTIONS -- SUPER

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE LEVER INDENTIFI-
CATION

CIRCLE REVERSE LEVER IDENTIFICATION

“WATCH YOUR STEP”

“SET PARKING BRAKE BEFORE LEAVING MACHINE”

“300”

“SUPER”

“PACER”

LABEL-COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

“POWERSHIFT”

“WARNING DO NOT CHANGE DIRECTIONOF .. .”

TRANSMISSION FLUID
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TOOL BOX

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 PGF-19620 1 BOX, tool
2 PGF-19621 1 DOOR
3 PGF-19639 1 LATCH
4 742159 4 BOLT (5/16" x 5/8")
5 778010 4 WASHER, lock
6 722002 4 NUT
7 721005 6 NUT
8 778013 6 WASHER, lock
9 762006 6 WASHER, plain
10 MAINFRAME
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REF. NO.

486
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w

PART NO.
PG-934
PGF-6510
ASF-6993
848007
848032
PGF-10149
PGF-10150
PGF-10148

PGF-13961

TOOLS

QUANTITY

s et et s

DESCRIPTION

WRENCH, front wheel bearing nut
WRENCH, wheel stud

GREASE GUN

WRENCH, control valve, hollow head cap-

screw

WRENCH, hollow head capscrew for front
axle universal joint bearing ring

WRENCH (1-1/8"
ing for 5/8"
WRENCH (1-1/8"
ing for 5/8"
WRENCH (1-1/4"
ing for 3/4"

opening), hydraulic coupl-
fitting
opening). hydraulic coupl-
fitting
opening), hydraulic coupl-
fitting

TIRE PUMP (also see Tire Pump)
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TIRE PUMP
REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGF-13961 1 ELECTRIC TIRE PUMP (includes items #1 thru
#29) ’
1 515008 — ELECTRIC MOTOR, 12-volt
2 515009 — WASHER, lock
3 515010 - SCREW (1/4” x 1-1/4”)
4 515011 — SCREW (No. 8 x 1/2”7)
5 515012 - HEAD
6 515013 - SCREW (No. 10 x 1/2”)
7 515014 — SCREEN, RETAINER
8 515015 — PAD, filter
9 515016 - ) SCREW (No. 6 x 3/16”)
10 515017 - GASKET
11 515018 - VALVE, inlet
12 515019 — VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY
13 515020 — SEAL, air
14 515021 - PLATE, retaining
15 515022 - HOUSING
16 515023 — COVER, outboard bearing
17 515024 — BEARING, outboard
18 515025 —_ SCREW (1/4” x 1/4™)
19 515026 — SCREW, set, cup point
20 515027 — ECCENTRIC
21 515028 — BEARING, connecting rod
22 515029 — NUT, square
23 515030 — SCREW (No. 10 x 7/8”)
24 515031 — WASHER, lock
25 515032 — PISTON
26 515033 - SCREW (1/4” x 3/4”)
27 515034 - AIR GAUGE ASSEMBLY
28 515035 - CABLE, battery
29 515006 — HOSE AND WIRE ASSEMBLY WITH AIR GAUGE
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SCARIFIER ASSEMBLY

486

Page R1-1




¢

REF. NO.
1

1A
1B
1C
2
3
4
5
5A
5B
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

486

PART NO.
PGF-18962

PGF-9790-2
PGF-9790-1
PGF-7818-4
PGF-17570
PGF-9049
166060
PGF-14634
PGF-10712-1
PGF-9693-2
PGF-8390
722010
726010
PGF-19042
064538
778015
742790
MGF-1992
PGF-11856
PGF-6640
PGF-14786
166035
MGF~1185
PGF-6641
166062
PGF-16401
PGF-5375
PGF-5376

PGF-5698
MGF-2454
PGF-18600-9

SCARIFIER ASSEMBLY
(For illustration, see preceding page)

QUANTITY

1

NNNNONOOSEESEDENNEENWRERISEENNRNDE- -

DESCRIPTION

FRAME, scarifier (includes items #1A thru
#1C)

ARM, L.H. (for service only)

ARM, R.H. (for service only)

BALL CAP (for service only)

ARM

PIN

PIN, cotter .

SUPPORT (includes items #5A and #5B)

BALL (for service only)

BALL (for service only)

"U" BOLT

NUT

NUT, jam

CAP

FITTING, lubrication

WASHER, lock

BOLT (5/8" x 2-1/4")

SHIM (.024)

SHIM (.010)

PIN

PIN

PIN, cotter

WASHER

NUT

PIN, cotter

KEEPER

BLADE

BIT

MAINFRAME

TOOL

TOOL

BLOCK (for service only)
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SCARIFIER CYLINDER
(For illustration, see preceding page)

REF. NO. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
0 PGU-2849 1 CYLINDER (includes items #1 thru #27)
1 PGF-6641 1 NUT
2 PGF-16912 1 BASE
> 810001 1 PLUG
4 166061 1 PIN, cotter
5 722007 10 NUT
6 726007 4 NUT, jam
7 PGF-16913 4 ROD, threaded
8 PGF-16914 1 CYLINDER
9 1007250 1 “0” RING

10 : 911012 1 NUT, huglock

11 PGF-3255 2 SPREADER

12 PGF-11776 2 SEAL, leather

13 PGA-862 1 PISTON

14 1007350 1 “0” RING

15 PGF-9648-29 1 “0” RING

16 PGA-2014 1 HEAD

17 SPF-1122 1 WIPER, felt

18 PGF-9225 1 SEAL, leather

19 SPF-1098 1 WASHER

20 SPF-1094 1 RING, snap

21 PGF-19894 1 ROD

22 PGF-19042 1 CAP, ball

23 742796 2 BOLT (5/8” x 3-3/4”)
24 PGF-11856 4 SHIM (.010)

25 MFG-1992 4 SHIM (.024)

26 778015 ) WASHER, lock

27 064538 1 FITTING, lubrication
28 PG-1709 2 SOCKET

29 PG-1926 1 BALL

30 PGF-9442 2 HOSE

31 PGF-20972 1 TUBE (also see Scarifier Piping)
32 PGF-20973 1 TUBE (also- see Scarifier Piping)
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486
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NO.

LOW HEADLIGHTS WITH COMBINATION STOP AND TAILLIGHTS
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

HCF-15005
HCF~15006
MS-380
733002
755030
762005

733010

PGF-19919
PGF-11986
PGF-11987
PGF-10046
742162
778010
722002

PGF-20303
HCF-2788
741002
762002
778009
721001
HCF-19777

778012
722004
PGF-10421
PGF-20304
PGF-11907
PGF-12249

QUANTITY

NN NN s et et NNDMNDNNNDN -=-—-

SRV, RV, IV, IR, B R

— = 00NN

DESCRIPTION

HEADLIGHT, R.H. (shown)
HEADLIGHT, L.H. (opposite)
SOCKET, mount

NUT, jam

SETSCREW

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock (included in items #1 & #2)

NUT (included in items #1 & #2)
NUT, jam

MAINFRAME

WIRE

LOOM, R.H. (shown)

LOOM, L.H. (opposite)

CLIP

BOLT (5/16" x 1")

WASHER, lock

NUT

LIGHT SWITCH (see Wiring Diagram)
MAIN WIRING HARNESS (see Wiring Diagram)
WIRE

CLAMP

BOLT (1/4" x 5/8")
WASHER, plain
WASHER, lock

NUT

TAILLIGHT

WASHER, lock

NUT

CONNECTOR

WIRE

SWITCH, brake light

BOLT (replaces PGF-14186 on standard
installation)

MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER (see Foot Brake)

CIRCUIT BREAKER (see Wiring Diagram)

NUT (included in item #35)
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COLOR CODE

A Natural \B

2] Red w/black

C Black

D  Gray w/black {For part numbers,
E Red see next page)

HIGH HEADLIGHTS WITH COMBINATION STOP AND TAILLIGHTS

486
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REF. NO.

486
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HIGH HEADLIGHTS WITH COMBINATION STOP AND TAILLIGHTS
(For illustration, see preceding page)

PART NO.

HCF-15005
HCF-15006
MS-380
733002
755030
762005

733010
PGF~10390
742317
778011
722G03
PGF-19462
ASF-5336
PGF-17603
PGF-19829
PGF-19920

PGF-10421
PGF-20303
HCF-2788
741002
762002
778009
721001
HCF-19777

778012
722004
PGF-20304
PGF~11907
PGF-12249

QUANTITY

U NNPSEEENNODNNNNNNMNNN -~

Nt 00 = \O

— NN

DESCRIPTION

HEADLIGHT, R.H. (shown)
HEADLIGHT, L.H. (opposite)
SOCKET, mount

NUT, jam

SETSCREW

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock (included in items #1 & 2)
NUT (included in items #1 and 2)

NUT, jam

STUD, mount

BOLT (3/8" x 3/4")

WASHER, lock

NUT

GROMMET, small

GROMMET, large

WIRE

CLIP

WIRE

LIGHT SWITCH (see Wiring Diagram)

MAIN WIRING HARNESS (see Wiring Diagram)
CONN.ICTOR

WIRE

CLAMP

BOLT (1/4" x 5/8")

WASHER, plain

WASHER, lock

NUT

TAILLIGHT

WASHER, lock

NUT

WIRE

SWITCH, brake light

BOLT (replaces PGF-14186 on standard
installation)

MASTER BRAKE CYLINDER (see Foot Brake)

CIRCUIT BREAKER (see Wiring Diagram)

NUT (included in item #36)
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INDEX

PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER | PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER | PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER | PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER
AJE 3100 G 16 1 || HCF 4452-—=—7 L o6 1] HCF 15271 L 15 20 p6 1859 £ 2 .2
HCF  4452—11 F 20 2 HCF 15271 L 17 2 PG 1926 R 2 2
HCE  4482—11 £ 13 2 [ HCF 1573 )=—==5 F 5 1] 6 1992 E 4 2
ACF  4452——18 L 4 1| HCF 157915 F 8 1 PGA 2CH0 A 5 2
_AS 1710 F_ 2 21 HCF 4452—=—18 41 6 1 JHCF 15822 H 3 4 PG 2003 FE_&4 2
AS 1476 G 17 1] HCF 4889 L 12 1} HCF 15822 H 1l 2 PGA 2014 R 2 2
AS 1078 G 17 1 ||HCF _5282—=§87 F 21 1§ ACF 15822 c 1 2 PG 2060 6.1 2
HCF 5293 L 8 1] HCF 15872 L 15 2 PG 2060 G 2 2
HCF 5980 _F 2 2]HCF 15872 L17r 2 PG 2CA0 G 4 2
HCF 5980 £ 2 2| HCF 15884 H 9 2 PG 2060 G 5 2
ASF 3719 L_15 2 [ HCEF 5980 F_2 2| HCF 15884 L 15 2 PG 2065 G 1 2
ASF 3719 L 15 2| HCF 6050 G 8 2} HCF 15884 L 17T 2§ PG 2065 G ¢ 2
ASF 3719 t 17 2| HCF 6050 G 9 2fHCF 15935 H 2 3 PG 21213 A 3 2
ASF 3719 L 17 3| HCF 86357 G 8 2] HCF 15963 L1s 2 PG 2123 A 4 2
ASF 2745 D 2 3iHCF 6359 L 13 1 §HCF 15963 L 17 2 PG 21213 D 3 2
ASF 3745 D 3 3| HCF 6359 L 15 2| HCF 16350 L 15 2 PG 2128 t 2 1
ASF 3745 £ 2 3} HCE 6359 L 15 3 [ HCF 16350 L 17 2 PG 2128 I T |
ASF 5105 F 2 2| HCF 63959 L 17 2 || HCF 16353 H 10 2 PG 2210 A 1 1
ASFE 5109 F 2 20 HCF 6359 L 17 3| HCF 16353 | 15 21 PG 2211 A 1 1
ASF 5112 A 2 3 HCF €359 M 2 2 1HCF 16353 L 17 2 PG 2211 0 1 1
ASF 5336 S 2 ofHCE 6418 G 13 2 [ HCF 16556=—14 G 15 11| £G.__2212 D 1.1
ASF 5756 H 6 2| HCF 6418 A 2 3| HCF 16565=16 G 15 1 PG 2297 L 3 1
ASF_ 6993 P 4 1 §HCF 6418 D 2 2} HCF 16632=—15 G 15 1 PG 2329 D 4 2
ASF 70590 L 13 1 }HCF 6418 E 2 2| HCF 166832 cC 7 2 PG 2349 F 2 2
ASE 7393 C 10 1 fdCE 7509 F_S5 1| HCF 18187 H 3 31 PG 2350 E 2 2
ASF  T471 G 13 2 | HCF 7509 F 8 1] HCF 18187 H 7 1 PG 2418 F 37 3
ASFE 7478 £ 15 2 i HCF 7523 { 2 1 §HCF 18187 H 8 1| PG 2455 L 2 1
ASF 7478 L 17 2 ) HCF 7523 L 3 1] HCF 18223 H 9 2 PG 2455 L 3 1
ASF 771713 L 15 3 HCFE 76293 H 3 3]HCE 18223 1 15 2 PG 2456 A 5 2
ASF 7773 L 17 3| HCF 7629===5 H 3 3 Q) HCF 18223 L 17 3] PG 2456 B 4 2
ASF 736010 c 1 2 | HCF T762Qwm—T7 H 3 3 [ HCF 18259 «m=? F 1 2 PG 2463 0. 4 2
ASF  7960==25 A 3 2 ||HCF T7629=T7 F 30 2 | HCF 18446 H 3 73 PG 2474 K 1 2
ASFE _7960==25 A 4 2| HCF  T7629==10 £ 20 2 | HCF 188K6 H 3 3| PG 2418 A 1 1
ASF  T7950==25 D 3 2| HCF 76309 F 5 1| HCF 19777 s 1 2 PG 2496 A 2 3
ASF__ 9239 P 2 1{HCE 7630 =9 F 8 1 | HCE 19777 S 2 21 PG 2499 G 12 2
ASF 9249 P 2 1 |[HCF 9474—19 F 14 2 [ HCF 221443 L1l 2 PGA 2501 G 11 2
HCE 9673 C 12 2 | HCE 22145 p 2 1}§'pG 2502 G 12 2
HCF 9798==22 C 3 2| HCF 22166 P2 1 PG 2635 G 12 3
HCF 9798=—=w33 cC 3 2 PG 2633 £ _3 2
BRF 15456 L 11 2 fHCF 9872 M1 2 PG 2639 E 3 2
BRF 1545 L 11 2 #HCF 9872 M 2 2 PG 2640 J 1 3
BRF 22086 L 16 1 ||HCF 9904 L 15 2 | HTF 367 G 1 2 PG 2650 c 1 2
ARF 22086 L 18 1 |HCF. 99n4 L-17. 2 {HIF 367 G 2 2 PG 2650 c 2 2
HCF 99(5 L 15 2 ] HTF 367 G & 2 PG 2659 H 1 2
HCE 9905 1 17 2 | HIF 367 G 5 208 PG 2660 H 1 2
HCF 10498 ==—6 F S5 1| HTF 382 F 2 2 PG 2671 c 1 2
HCF 241 C 1 2| HCE 10498 =m=f F B8 1 PG 2673 c 1 2
HCF 241 ¢ 2 2 |HCF 10502=—15 H 1 2 PG. 2675 G 15 1
HCF 241 C 3 2 {{-HCE 10802~mdfy G 13 2 PG 26171 cC 1 2
HACF 373 F 2 2 [HCF 1050 H 3 4§ MGF 1185 R 1 2 PG 2677 c 2 2
HCF 1135 £ 37 3| HCE 105058 =~ H 10 2 §f MGF 1992 R 1 2§ PG 2618 c 3 2
HCF 1341 F 15 1 [[HCF 10505 C 7 2} MGF 1992 R 2 2 PG 2679 ¢ 1 3
HCF 13241 F 6 1 [HCF 10768=—7 H 3 & § MGF 1992 G 10 2§ PG 2679 ¢ 2 3
HCF 1341 F 9 1| HCF 10765——8 F 34 2 | MGF 1992 G 11 2 PG 2680 c 1 3
HCE 1350 G 17 ] -HCF 10854 K 1 2§ MGFE 1992 G 16 1| pc._2680 c 2 3
HCF 1537 H 3 4 ||HCF 11388 C 7 2} MGF 1992 G 17 1 PG 2681 c 1 3
HCF 1598 em==3 F 34 2 (HCF 11595=——06 F 13 2 | MGF 1992 A 5 2] PG_2681 c 2 3
HCF 1712 G 13 2 || HCF 11705 L 16 1 | MGF 2454 R 1 2 PG 2682 c 1 3
HCF  1747==25 M 1 2 [{HCF 11861 1 15 2 PG 2682 c 2 3
HCF 1747—25 M 2 2 J|HCF 11861 L1 1 PG 2683 c 3 2
HCE  1747—32 Lt 11 2 [(HCF 128733 H 3 4 PG 2684 cC 3 2
HCF 1747-—35 M 1 2| HCF 12825=—6 H 3 3 MS 380 s 1 2 PG 2685 G 13 2
HCF  1747==35 M_.2 2|HCE 12828«=10 F 14 2| MS 380 S 2 21 PG 2686 G 13 2
HCF 1948 L 14 1 ||HCF 13081=—=5 6 12 2 PG 2688 G 13 2
HCF 2069 G 12 2 [|[HCF 13671 P 2 1 PG 2689 G 13 2
HCF 2142 G 12 2 ||HCF 13805 P 2 1 PG 2700 G 13 3
HCE 2159 G 12 2 (| HCF 13816emm) 4 G 15 1 | MSF 853 c 9 1 PG 2703 c 2 2
HCF 23332 G 13 2 [|HCF 141487 G 15 1§ MSF 853 c1n 1 PG 2705 c 2 2
HCE 2463 £ 7 2 (| HCF 14148—16 G 15 1 | MSf 1775 = w2 3| p6 . 2706 c.2 2
HCF 2453 C 12 2 [|HCF 14227==59 G 15 1 | MSF 1992 D 4 2 PG 2709 H 3 3
HCF_ 2464 M 5 2 [HCF 14312==10 A 5 2
HCF 2464 G 8 2 ||HCF 14312—12 G 10 2
HCF 2468 1 8 1 [{HCEF 14312=—12 D 4 2
HCF 2570 H 9 2 |[|HCF 14698-=11 F 5 1 PGA 320 D 4 2[pPGF 268 F 34 2
HCF 2833 H_3 4| HCF 14698=—11 F 8 1 PGA 320 G 10 2 1PGFE 1188 D 4 2
HCF 2788 S 1 2 | HCF 146981l F 14 2 PGA 694 A 5 2]PGF 1699 D 4 2
HCF 2738 S 2 2 HHCF 15005 S 1 2| PGA 862 G 11 2 |PGF 1699 E_&4 2
HCF 2738 F 34 2 fHCF 15005 s 2 2 PGA 862 R 2 2]|PGF 1727 G 11 2
HCE 2788 C 12 2 FHCF 15006 S 1 2 PG 889 G 11 2 ]eGFE 3080 A2 2
HCF 4452 amm] L 13 1 [HCF 15006 S 2 2 PG 890 G 11 2 }JPGF 3081 A 2 2
HCE 44521 1 14 1 fHCF 15105 e=] H 3 4] PG 934 P 4 1 fPGF 30R2 A 2 2
HCF 4452 —amme? H 3 3 }HCF 1510501 H 10 2 PG 1709 R 2 2[FPGF 3084 A 2 3
HCF 4452 w3 H 3 4 | HCF 15105=—1] c 71 2 pPGA 1771 A1 _1]eGe 3209 G 11 2
HCF 4452 el L 2 1 |HCF 15105=—=4 F 39 2 PG 1828 C 9 1]JPGF 13255 G 11 2
HCF  4452w=—3 { 3 1 JHCE 1510 5wmmms € & 2 PG_ 1828 C 10 1])pGE 3255 R_2 .2
HCF 44524 H 3 4 JHCF 15105=——4 £E 4 2 PG 1859 C 1 2]pPGF 3318 A 5 2
486 PAGE 1




INDEX
PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER | PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER | PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER { PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER
PGE 3307wy D > 3 (PGE 78184 R_1 2]PGE__9454 £ 24 _1[pPGFE 10369 T
PGF 3327 w==4 D 3 3 PGF 8227 A 5 2| PGF 9486 A 2 3[PGF 17275 c 1 2
PGF_._3677 A 3 2 ||PGF 8243 G 12 2 |PGF 9486 n_2 2|PGF 10376 ... C 2 2
PGF 3677 A 4 2 || PGF 8248 G 12 3] PGF 9520 H 3 4| pPGF 10290 s 2 2
PGE_ 3677 D3 2 || PGF 8252 G 12 2| PGF 9520 _ __H 10 20 PGF 10413 6.1 2
PGF 3710 F 1 2 [ PGF 8369 A 2 3| PGF 9520 L 15 3)PGF 10413 G 2 2
PGF 3849 C 1 2 {PGF 8390 R 1 2 [fPGF 9529 L 17 3 PGE 10413 G. & 2
PGF 3849 C 2 2 || PGF 8595 A 2 2| PGF 9521 F 22 2[PGF 10413 G 5 2
PGRFE__2685 A 1 1 [|PGE 8595 D 2 2} PGF 9521 £ 25 2 [ PGF 10414 c 1 2
PGF 3955 0 1 1| PGF 8728 6 12 3| PGF 9529 F 2T 2| PGF 1C414 G 2 2
PGE _ 4217 c..1 2 PGF 8731 G 12 31 PGE 9529 E 28 2 | pPGF 10414 G 4 2
PGF 4217 cC 2 2|peF 8738 A 1 1[]PGF 9529 F 30 2| PGF 1C414 G 5 2
POF 47284 A5 2 || PGF 8753 A_3 2| PGF 9529 F 37 3| PGF 10421 M_2 2
PGF 4258 A 5 2| PGF 8753 A 4 201 PGF 9530 F 36 2§ PGF 10421 4 5 2
PGE 4259 A 5 2 | PGE 8753 D 3 2 {PGE_ 9930 E 37 3 YPGF 10421 S} 2
PGF 4260 A 5 2 |PGF 8753 D 3 2| PGF $530 G 6 2 PGF 10421 s 2 2
PGF 4261 A_5 2 | PGF 8757 A 1 13§ PGE 953} E 27 2 || PGE 10455 E 4 2
PGF 4288 A 2 2 I PGF B757 D 1 1| PGF 9531 F 28 2] PGF 10498 G 11 2
POE 4332 A 3 21lpece 8780 F 2 2[)LGE_ 9531 £ 33 2 | PGF 10499 c 11 2
POF 433G —ame? A 4 2 |PGF 8781 F 2 21 PGF 9531 F 34 2 || PGF 10500 G 11 2
POE 4330 cmem? D 3 2 |PGF 8785 F 2 2 )PGE 9532 E 22 2 [ PGFE 10503 G 3 2
PGF 4345 A 3 2| PGF 8BQ7-=55 B8 3 17]PGF 9532 £ 25 2| PGF 10503 G 6 2
PGF 4345 A 4 2 | PGF 8807——57 B 1 1[PGF 9532 £ 27 2l PGF 10532 F 34 2
PGF 4345 D 3 2| PGF 8807==57 B 1 1] PGF 9532 F 28 2| PGF 10607 G 1 2
PGF 4345 A 3 2 || PGF _8807==57 B 2 1[|PGF 9532 F 30 2 PGF 10607 c 2 2
PGF 4346 A 4 2 YPGF 8807==57 B 2 1]PGF 9532 F 34 2] PGF 10607 G 4 2
POF 4346 D 3 2 |PGE__ 8R0T==57 8 4 1 |LGE 959] D2 2§ PGF 10407 G 5 2
PGF 4347 A 3 2|PGF 880757 B 5 1[|PGF 9617 G 1 2[PGF 107121 G 6 2
PGF 4347 A 4 2|PGF 8815 _ . ...C. 1_ 2]1PGF 9517 G 4 2 [PGF 10712==1__ .6 .5 _2.
PGF 4347 0 3 2k PGF 8815 C 2 2} PGF 9618 G 1 2fPGF 1I0T712——1 R 1 2
PGF 4358 A 3 2 |-PGE 88213 A 5 21PGF 9518 G__ 4% _ 2 | 2GF 10754 F_2 2
PGF 4358 A 4 2 || PGF 8835 A 1 1fPGF 9¢19 G 12 3| PGF 10737 F 13 2
PGF 4358 D 3 2 PGFE RRAT C 1 Ky PGFE SK20 G L 2 PGF 10787 £ 13 2]
PGF 4360 A 3 2 |[PGF BB867 cC 2 3} PGF 9620 G 2 2)PGF 10787 F 20 2
PGE 4360 A 4 2 [ egE ggos G 12 3§ PGF 9620 G 4 2 3PGF 10787 £20 2
PGF 4360 D 3 2| PGF 8902 G 12 2| PGF 9620 G 5 2| PGF 10792 L 2 1
PGE 4362 A 3 2 I PGF 89013 G 12 3| PGF 35638 L 1 2 fPGF 10792 L 3 1
PGF 4362 A 4 2| PGF 8906 G 12 2| PGF 9638 C 2 2|PGF 1NT795=28 E 1 2
PGF 4762 D 3 2 IPGE 8907 G 12 2 | PGE_9£138 C 3 2 01PGFE 10804 D4 2
PGF 4450 C 12 2 || PGF 8908 G 12 3| PGF 9648=—1] D 4 2PGF 108954 G 1L 2
PGF_ 4515 . __ A5 2 1RGFE 8909 G 12 2 FPGFE 9648w==1? G 17 1 {PGFE 10875 .. A_5__2
PGF 4515 G 12 2 || PGF 13938 G 12 2| PGF 964824 G 15 1| PGF 1U84N G 12 2
PGFE 4515 G 17 1 | PGFE 8948 G 1 2 | PGE 9648——=27 A 5 2 UIPGF 10896 c 9 1
PGF  SI4C A 2 2 [PGF 8948 G 4 21 PGF G648—27 G 12 2 (| PGF 10896 c 1 1
PGF__ 5240 . p 2 21l1eGE Aoag o G_ 1 2| PGEF 964828 D 4 2 LE 28 2.
PGE 5240 D 3 3| PGF 8249 G 4 2| PGF 9e42—23 E 4 21| PGF 10986 E 3 2
BGF. 5240 £ 2 3 (| PGE___B8989 E 31 1 | PGF 9648==29 & 10 2 | PGF 11007 E 3.3
PGF 85375 R 1 2 |[PGF 8989 F 32 1 | PGF 9648=—29 R 2 2|PGF 11082 E 4 2
PGF 5376 R 1 2| PGE 8989 F 33 1 | PGF Q648=—20 G 11 2 |PGF 11083 E &4 2
PGF 5436 A 3 2| PGF 9049 R 1 21| PGF 9648==47 E 3 2 1PGF 11410 L 12 1
PGF 5438 A 4 2 |PGF  9079==54 B_6 1 |PGF 9648=wb] G 15 1 PGF 11414 112 1
PGF 5436 D 3 2| PGF 9687 A ] 1 | PGF 9648—69 D 4 2| PGF 11432 H 1 2
OGF 5438 A 3 2 || RPGE 9224 G 15 1 | PGF 9648—75 F 13 2 | PGF 11432 M2 2
PGF 5438 A 4 2 |PGF 9225 G 10 2 || PGF $693==2 R 1 2)PGF 11505 E 3 2
PGF 5438 D 3 2 1PGFE Q92258 R_2 2 [PGF 9717=55 A1 1JPGF 11511 L 13 1
PGF 5439 A 3 2| PGF 9227 G 15 1| PGF 9717—55 8 2 1}PGF 11523 L 12 1
PGE 5439 A 4 2 |(|PGFE 9232 G 15 1 | PGFE  9717=—5% B3 L PGF 11680 F__ 1 2
PGF 5439 D 3 2 |PGF 9236=3 G 1 2]PGF 9T717=55 B 4 1 |PGF 116840 F 22 2
PGE _ &69R R 1 2 |PGF G23f—mm3 G .2 2| PGF 9717=—55 B 5 1 |PGF 11886 FE 25 3
PGF 5909 F 6 1| PGF 9236=—3 G 4 2| PGF 9738 G 12 2 ) PGF 11680 F 27 2
PLE /909 E_9 1 || PGF 923fe=m3] 6 5 2 |PGE__9751 G 3 2 I|pGE 11480 F 23 2
PGF 5909 F 15 1| PGF 9236—11 6 1 2| PGF 9751 G & 2 ||PGF 11680 F 34 2
PGE 5909 11 1 ||PGF 9236~=11 G 2 2 iPGF 9767 € 9 1 )PGF 11680 F 3n__ 2
PGF 5609 L 2 1}PGF 9226~11 G 4 2| PGF 9787 C 10 1 || PGF 11630 F 27 3
2GF 5909 1 3__ 1 | PRE _G2356—11 G 5 2 [ PGF 9769 G 12 2 | PGF 116870 Eoan 2
PGF 5930 G 3 2|} PGF 9245 G 10 2 ] PGF 9790 =1 R 1 2 | PGF 11680 F 33 2
2GE #5310 P4 3 | PGFE 9246 . G 10 2 § PGF 979Qw=e?2 R 1 _ 2 |PGE 11630 F 40 2
PGF 6640 R 1 2|PGF 9249 G 12 2 | PGF 9939 A 5 2| PGF 11¢96 F 12
PGE___ 6641 R 1 2 || PGE__9250 G612 2 | PGFE 9944 A 5 2 HUPGF 11752 D 4 2
PGF 6641 R 2 2| PGF G263 A 1 1) PGF 9968 F 13 2 | PGF 11753 G 1n 2
PGE_ &997 D 4 2 ([ PGFE 9305 G 15 1| PGFE 9968 = F 20 2 {|PGF 11774 0 F &4 7
PGE 6997 £ 4 2[PGF 9343 L 15 2| PGF 9570 F 27 2| PGF 11775 611 2
PGFE  7¢22 A S 2 | PGF 9343 L 17 2§ PGF 10046 S_1_2iPGE 11718 g2 2
PGF  7n22 £ 5 1|PGF 9374 G 13 2 | PGF 10084 G 11 2 {PGF 11801 G 2
PGFE 7022 £ 83 1|PGF 9414 G 3 21 PGF.10104=——5 C 7. 2|)PGF 11356 A5 2
PGF  TN22 G 12 2 )| PGF 9414 6 6 2| PGF 10105 F 2 2{PGF 11856 D 4 2
PGF 2022 G 17 1 ( PGF 9420 G 11 2 | PGE 10143——=4 F 28 21PGE 11884 6 10 2
PGE 7026 A 5 2| PGF 9436 A 2 2§ PGF 10143=—7 F 25 2| PGF 11856 G 11 2
PGFE  I025 G 12 2 |[PGE 9434 D 2 2[PGE 10]43==]8 £ .5 1 IPGF 11856 G 16 1
PGF 7026 G 17 1| PGF 9436 € 2 3 PGF 10143—18 F 8 1]PGF 11856 G 17 1
PGE 7357 A3 2 PGF 9441 £ 28 2 (RGE 10148 P 4 1 |PGF 11856 R_1 2
PGF 7357 A 4 2 || PGF 9442 F 40 2 || PGF 10149 P 4 1]PGF 11856 R 2 2
PGF 7357 L 3 2{PGFE 9442 R_2 2§ PGF 10150 P & 1 JPGFE 11874 G 1 2
PGF 7357 E 3 3| PGF 9444 F 22 2| PGF 10234 G 16 1 }JPGF 11874 G 2 2
POF 7414 G 12 2 §PGE 9444 F 25 2 |-PGE. 10314 A 5 2YVPGF 11874 G & 2
PGF 7487 F 34 2 PGF 9444 F 39 2§ PGF 10331—7 F 25 201pPGF 11874 G 5 2

486 PAGE 2




INDEX

PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER || PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER | PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER | PART NUMBER PAGE NUMBER
PGE 11881 M 1 2 || pGE 13550 A .3 2 |PGE 15864 E_4 2 || PGE 16452 G 3 %
PGF 11907 H 3 4| PGF 13550 A 4 2|PGF 15565 £ 1 2 || PGF 16496 E o4 2
PGE_ 11907 H 10 2 [ pGE 13550 € 12 2 |PGE 15566 E 1 2 |BGE 16512 E__2 3
PGF 11907 S 1 2] PGF 13550 D 2 3|PGF 15568 E 2 3 | PGF 16515 £ 2 2
PGF 11907 S 2 2 Y PGF 13550 . D 3 2}PGF 15569 £ 2 3 (| BGF 16541 A2 i
PGF 11927 A 4 21l PGF 13550 D 3 3}PGF 15570 E 2 3 |]PGF 16541 A4
PGE 31931 G 3 2 {pGF 13550_ .. _E 2 3Y|PGE 15571 £ 2 3 |PGF 16541 £ 3 3
PGF 11942 F 37 3 PGF 13569 L 9 1]PGF 15574 E 1 2 [|PGF 16543 Lt 15 3
PGE 11956 A 2 2 |PGFE 13569 1 101 )PGF 15591 A3 2 ||-BPGE 16543 L 17 3
PGF 11956 D 2 2| PGF 13%90 G 12 2| PGF 15591 A 4 2 [ PGF 16552 £ 1 2
PGF 11255 E 2 3| PGF 1359} . _ G 12 2 lpGFE 15591 0 % 2 |BRGE 16555 E_ 1 2
PGF 11957 A 2 2] PGF 13647 E 3 2|PGF 15602 F 37 3 [ PGF 16589 G 2 2
PGF 11957 D 2 2 |PGF 13857 _ _H 3 4 |PGE 15603 £ 37 3 [PGE 16599 G .8 2
PGF 11957 E 2 3| PGF 13910 L 4 1[PGF 15646 D 2 2 |PGF 16591 G 8 2
PGF_11958 A 2 2 || oGF 13910 L 6 1}PGF 15646 £ 2 3 §PGF 16592 L 15 2
PGF 11658 D 2 2| PGF 13961 P 4 1]PGF 15665 H 6 2| PGF 16592 L1 2
PGF 11958  F 2 3 i PGF 13961 P 5 1 [|PGF 15671 A 2 2 [PGF 16612 £ 1 2
PGF 11986 S 1 2| PGF 13963 L 13 1[PGF 15673 F 37 3 [ PGF 16617 K 1 2
PGF 11987 S 1 2 | PGE 141886 C_ 9 1|[PGE 157191 G 3 2 {PGF 16619 L4 1
PGF 12043 F 2 | PGF 14186 C 10 1 |PGF 15739 E 1 2 | PGF 16619 L 6 1
PGF 12128 E 3 2 | PGE 14256 E 37 4 [|PGF 1574) E 2 2 §PGF 16631 = F 22 2
PGF 12131 3 2 | PGF 14407 D 2 3|PGF 1574l F 37 3 | PGF 16631 F 25 2
M__LL_;-}_ PGE_14407 D 3 3[|PGF 15836 n_2 2 [PGE 16631 F 27 2
PGF 12248 C 9 1 |PGF 14419 E 3 2|PGF 15836 D 3 3 [PGF 16631 F 28 2
PGF 12248 C 10 1 |pPGE 14420 E_ 3 2 |pGF 15888 A _3 2 {PGF 16631 F 30 2
PGF 12249 S 1 2] PGF 14474 € 1 3)pGF 15888 A & 2 |PGF 16631 F 34 2
PGF 12249 S 2 2 [PGE 14474 ¢ 2 31pGF 15888 D_3 2 |PGF 16640 H 9 2
PGF 12282==m? F 22 2| PGF 14479 6 16 1|PGF 15894 E 2 3 |PGF 16678 E 1 2
282=—— PGE 14564 1 2 1 |PGF 15899 E_2 13 |RGE 16693 A6 1
PGF 122824 F 25 3 | PGF 14564 L 3 1§PGF 15900 E 2 3 |PGF 16693 AT 1
PGF 12282===§ A 5 2 PGF 14586—5S A 2 2 lpGFE 159013 £ 1 2 |PBGE 16694 A 5 1
PGF 12282—5 D 4 2 || PGF 14590 A 2 3 |PGF 15904 £ 2 3 |PGF 16694 AT 1
PGE 12282=—=5 E 4 2 ||PGE 14591 A 2 3 |PpPGF 15918 1 1 4 |PGF 16695 A_6 1
PGF 122825 E 4 2| PGF 14634 R 1 2 |PGF 15916 J 1 & |PGF 16710 H 9 2
PGF 12282=—5 . F.22. 2 [|PGF 14662 £ 15 2 | pGF_1598R F_2 2 |BGF 16711 H 3 4
PGF 12282—5 F 25 2 [[PGF 14662 L 17 2 | PGF 16060 L 13 1 |PGF 16711 H 9 2
PGF 1228 2==—5 F 27 2 | PGF 146912 D 2 2 1PGF 16060==—] L 13 1 |PGF 16711 H 19 2
PGF 12282=—5 F 28 2 | PGF 14691=——2 D 3 3 [PGF 160602 L 13 1 [|PGF 16734 L 6 1
PGF 12282===5 £ 34 2 [[PGF 14692 E 1 2 §PGF 16060===3 L 13 1 [PGF 16791 a 6 1
PGF 12282==5 F 36 2 [ PGF 14696 E 1 2|PGF 16092 M 1 2 [PGF 16791 A7 1
BGE 122805 £ 37 3 [l pGF 14697 E_ 1 2 }eGr 16092 M_ 2 2] P°GF 16793 . AT
PGF 12282—5 F 33 2 | PGF 14702 E 1 2[PGF 16093 M 1 2 |PGF 16797 A 6 1
OGE 122805 E 39 2 | PGFR14T24 A 2 3 |PGF 16093 M 2 2 |BGE 16797 A 7 1
PGF 12282—6 F 14 2 | PGF 14757 € 3 2|PGF 16094 M 1 2 |PGF 16860 G 1 2
PGE 12280 ==m7 £ 5 1 |PGF 14757 K 1 2 )pGF 16094 M 2 2 |BGE 16860 G % .2
PGF 12282==7 F 8 1| PGF 14786 R 1 2|PGF 16102 L 1 1[PGF 16860—13 G 1 2
PGE 122821 H 9 2 | PGF 14799 D 2 2 JPGE 16131 K 1 2 {PGE 1686Q-—mi3 G 2 2
PGF 12286=—06 F 22 2 [ PGF 14804 E 3 2 |PGF 16143 L 8 1 JPGF 16860—13 G 4 2
PGE 12287===3 E 25 3 || PGF 14805 £ 3 2 I PGF 16189 F 272 2 [PGE 16860==13 G5 2
PGF 122873 F 34 2 | PGF 14863 P 1 1§PGF 16189 F 25 2 | PGF 16868 G 12 2
DGE 122R7==—§ H. 9 2 | PGF 14942 F 36 2 | PGF 16189 £ 40 _ 2 |PGF 16889 G 8 2
PGF 12287=—6 F 1 2 }PGF 15052 A 2 2 |PGF 16190 F 25 2 |PGF 16912 o2 2
PGE 12290-—=m? F 25 2 || PGF 15052 D 2 2 jPGF 16191 £ 36 2 |RGE 16913 R 2 2
PGF 1229438 H 9 2 [PGF 15059 G 16 1] PGF 16192 F 22 2 | PGF 16914 o2 2
PGE_12309 L 12 1 | PGF 15066 A 2 2 1pGgF 16192 £ 27 2 fPGF 16915 G 11 2
PGF 12479 Lt 4 1] PGF 15068 D 2 2| PGF 16194 F 38 2 [PGF 16916 G 8 2
PGF 12594 A 2 3 [[PGF 15069 A 2 2|PGF 16194 _ __F 39 2 |-PGE 16924 610 2
PGF 12594 E 2 3 |pPGF 15070 0 2 2|P6F le246 D 2 2 |PGF 16937 oD 2 2
PGF 12612 A 4 2 |[PGF 15071 t 12 1 | OGF 16252 G_ & 2 |PGE 16956 A2 2
PGF 12625 £ 4 2| PGF 15078 L 13 1 | PGF 16255==2 G 4 2] PGF 16975 E 1 2
PGE 12789 D 2 2 (PGF 15125==22 4 2 3 | PGF 16255emm2 6 5 2 |BGF 16974 E_1 2
PGF 12790 D 2 2| PGF 15125==28 M 2 3 ]PGF 167262—3 J 1 & [PGF 17007 F o8 1
PGF 12791 D _2 2 — PGF 1A2HD ammmly H 2 13|PGE 170083 B3 3
PGF. 12823 =5 £ 4 1|PGF 15275 L 4 1| PGF 16262==4 J 1 3| PGF 17024 H 9 2
PGE 12824 A 3 2 ||PGF 15378 - A 2 2 PGE_16298 F 137 3 ([ PGE 17074 £ 2 3
PGF 12824 A 4 2| PGF 15379 0O 2 2| PGF 16310 C 1 2|[PGF 17084 P11
PGFE 12824 D 3 2 [PGF 15380 D2 2} eGF 16310 c_2 2 PGF 17085 P 1.1
PGF 12977 L 1 1 [PGF 15403 F 1 2] PGF 16317 £ 37 3| PGF 17086 A 5 2
POE_12993=me? 61 2 [|PGF 15403 £ 33 2 | 2GF 16319 g 37 3[PGF 17154=—3 AT 1
PGF 12993 ===2 6 2 2| PGF 15403 F 39 2| PGF 16337==m2 G 3 2[PGF 17154—6 A 6 1
BGF 12009 £ 34 2 | PGF 15413 A 3 21 PGF 16337 cemm? G4 2 |[|PGE 17172==55% g 1 1
PGF 13171 A 5 2| PGF 15413 A 4 2| PGF 16338 G 6 2| PGF 17228 £ 3 2
PGF 13171 G 12 2 PGF 15413 __ ___D. 3 _2 §PGFE 16361 £ 1 2 fPGF 17220 E 2 3
PGF 13171 G 17 1 |PGF 15413 E 2 3| PGF 16364 K 1 2JBGF 17250=—) G 10 2
PGF 12175 G._. 3 2 | PGF 15413 G 13 3 || PGE 16372 A 5 2 |PGF 17250===2 G 10 2
PGF 13175 G 6 2|PGF 15417 L 4 1] PGF 16374 A 5 2|PGE 172503 G192
PGF 13254 M 2 3 )PGF 15497 . __E_ 2 _3 § PGE 16401 R _1 2|PGF 17252==] 610 2
PGF 13255 M 2 3 1PGF 15499 E 2 3§ PGF 16404 L 15 2 |LGE 17253—2 G 12 2
PGE 13257 M 2 3 || PGF 15502 F_2 31 PGF 16404 L. 17 2 | PGF 17253=—3 G 13 2
PGF 13258 6 12 2 |PGF 15511 D 2 3§ PGF 16405 L 15 2|PGE 17256 G 1y 2
PGF 13259 612 2] oGF 15511 D. 3 3f PGE 16405 L 172 | PGF 17267 Lt 15 2
PGF 12279 A 1 1] PGF 15512 D 2 3| PGF 16430 F 28 2]PGF 17287 1L 172
PGE 13270 O 1 1 |PGE 15512 D 3 3§ PGE 16430 G 8 2|PGF 17277 L & 1
PGF 13516 E 3 2 {PGF 15534 A 3 2] PGoF 16433 K 1 2|PGE 17277 L5 3
PGF 13527 E 3 2 1PGF 158534 A 4 2| PGF 16434 D & 21PGF 17484 G 7 2
PGF 13544 A 2 2|PGF 15534 D 3 2] PGF 16435 D 4 2|PGF 17484 N T Y
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PGF 17484 G 7 3| PGF 18422 L 15 .2 | PGF 18829 1 15 20PGF 19526 == . M .2 3
PGF 17484 G 7 3| PGF 18422 L 17 2| PGF 18833 L 15 2| PGF 19531 F 28 2
PGF 17499 G 7 2|PGE 18424 115 2| PGE 18R33 L 17 2 (|.PGE 19531 £22 1
PGF 17499 G_7 3| PGF 18426 L 17 2] PGF 18839 L 17 2 || PGF 19532 E 3 72
PGF 17500 G 7 2| PGF_18432 t. 16 1| PGE 18882 G 4 2. PGF 19533 4 .1 3
PGE 17500 G _7__3§ PGF 18432 L 18 1] PGF 18882 G 5 2| PGF 19535 £ 3 2
PGF 17502 L 15 2| PGE 18433 G 12 31 pPGE 18882 G 6 2 Il PGE 19536 J 1 3
PGF 17502 L 17 2 | PGF 18435 L 15 2| PGF 18838 J 1 3| PGF 19537 J 1 4
PGF 17517 G 7 2|PGF 18436 L 1% 2| paFE 18R94 L 17 2 [ PGE 19538 J_ 1 3
PGF 17517 G 7 3| PGF 18436 L 16 1] pPGF 18913 8 3 1 PGF 19539 J 1 4
PGF 17518 G 7 2[|PGF 18437 = 16 1§ PGF 18918 J o1 3| PGE 19540 J o1 4
PGF 17518 G T 3 PGF 18437 L 18 1| PGF 18920 J 1 3| PGF 19542 £ 3 3
PGF 17524 G T 2 [PGF 18446 K_1 21 peE 18921 J 1 3lPGF 19543 = E 3 2
PGE 17524 6 7 3]PGF 18468—3 H 3 4| pgF 18925 C 9 1| PGF 19545 J 1 4
PGF 17525 G T 2 || PGF 18448 —w=3 H 10 21§} paE 18925 C 10 ) [ PGF 19548 g J 1 3
PGE 17525 G T 3 PGF 184684 H 3 31 p6F 189286 J 1 4| PGF 19559 M o2 2
PGF 175790 R 1 2(PGF 18468 w—b H 10 2§ pPCF 18927 4l 1 4 BPGF 19558 . P 2 1
PGF 17839 G 1 2 | PGF 18468——15 F 22 2] pGF 18928 J 1 3| PGF 19558—=8 F 37 3
PGF 17539 G 2 2 |PGE 134K8-—15 £ 2% 2| PGF 18962 R 1 2|lPGFE 19582 M3 2
PGF 17%39 G 4 2| PGF 18468—15 F 27 2] PGF 18968 J 1 3] PGF 19563 Mooz 3
PGF 17539 G 5 2| PGF 18468=—15 F 28 21 PGF 18969==10 ‘E_ 1 2 1PbGF 19553 M 2 3
PGF 17550 G .1 2| PGF 1846815 F 30 2} pPGF 18696 6 7 2| PGF 19565 mo2 2
BGF 17590 G 4 2| PGF 18448-—15 F 36 21 PGF 13996& G 7 2ID5GF 19%66 A 3 2
OGE 17603 s 2 2| PGF 18468—15 F 37 3| pgF 18997 C 7 2| PGF 19546 D 3 2
PGF 17¢&42 F 34 2 [ PGFE 18448==15 F 38 2 | pGF 18997 G 7 3 IPGE 19887 AL 2
PGF 17642 F 35 2 | PGF 18468==15 F 39 2] pGF 19025 L 15 1 PGF 19567 A 4 2
PGF 17660 F 34 2 | PGF _1B468-—15 F 40 21 pGE 19026 L 18 1 || PGF 19547 D 3 2
PGF 17661 E 34 2| PGF 18468=—17 H 3 3 ]1PGF 19034 A 3 2| PGF 19581 A 2 2
PGF 17656 £ 34 2 || PGF 18468—20 € 1 2| PpGE 19034 A 4 2 1PGE 195881 81 1
PGE 17719 A 2 3 PGF 18468=—20 H 3 4 [ pPGF 19034 D 3 2| °GF 19581 g8 2 1
PGE 17732 E.27 2 || PGE 184668 ==p] F 8 1]pGF 19042 A 5 2 1PGF 19581 B3 1
PGE 17722 G 3 2| PGF 18472—~—3 H 3 31 pGF 19042 D & 2] PGF 19531 6 2 2
PGE 17782 M 5 2 || PGF 1B472=—b H 10 2§ DpGF 19042 G 10 2 |-BGE 193481 b33
PGF 17736 £ 2 3 || PGF 18472—7 F 4 1 §PGF 19042 G 11 2 §PGF 19531 E 2 3
PGF 178201 E_2 3 || PGFE 18472—10 H_ 3 31pPGFE 19042 G 16 1 1 2GE_19534 A &4 2
PGF 17805 F 25 3 [| PGF 1847214 H 3 3 kpGF 19042 G 17 1| PGF 195837 A 2 2
PGE 17895 £ 34 2 | PGE 18472—16 H 2 3 1pGF 19042 R 1 2 )PGE 19587 0 2 2
PGF 17827 D 2 3| PGF 18472—19 F 1 2§ PGF 19042 R 2 2| PGF 19591 A 2 2
PGF 17840 E 2 3 || PGE 1847219 H 3 4§ pGF 19046 G 16 1 I-BPGE 19591 g3 1
PGF 17843 —4 Lt 6 1 || PGF 1847220 F 1 2 ]PGF 19053 G 17 1t PGF 19591 B 4 1
PGFE 1785011 K 1 2 |PGF 18476 1 8 1|} PGF 19054 G 17 1 | PGF 19591 B 5 1
PGF 178277 D 3 3 || PGF 18481 ==m=—3 H 32 4 | PGF 19070 P2 1| PGF 19591 o 2 2
PGE 17402 G 3 2 |PGF 1848} =8 E_1 21 PGF 19117 p 2 1 | PGE 19591 03 3
PGF 17902 6 56 2 |PGF 184832=—9g F 1 2)P2GF 19122 P2 1| PGF 19591 E 2 3
PGE 17%512 G & 2 I PGF 18535 F 24 1 3PGF 19127 p 2 1 |pGE 19594 8B 4 1
Pef 17610 G 6 2 i|PGF 18582 Lt 15 1§ PGF 19161 P 2 1|PGF 19594 cl1l2 2
|OGF _17€11 . G 6 2 | PGF 18583 J 1 3§ PGF 19177 P 2 1|PGE_19594 D 2 3
PGF 172378 cC 1 2 ||PGF 18589 L 15 2 || PGF 19198 M 2 3| PHF 19594 b 3 3
PGFE 1793C £ 28 2 [|PGE 13600—mmg R 1 21 PGF 191399 M 2 3 [ PGF 19596 A 2 2
PGF 1793¢C F 30 2 || PGF 186075 F 37 3 ([ PeF 19213 S 3 || PGF 19596 D 2 2
PGE 17C39 G & 2 [IPGE 18620 t 18 1 || PGF 19234 M 1 2 [|RGE 19594 p 3 3
PGF 17942 H 9 2 |t PGF 18657 L 16 1 |oGF 19234 M2 2| PGF 19596 E 2 3
GF 17942 1 15 2 I PGF 18657 1+ 18 1 | PGF 19252 F 34 2 (| PGF 19598 g 5 1
PGF 17942 L 17 2 || PGF 18852 M 5 2| PGF 19270 £ 34 2 || PGF 19593 c 12 2
PGE 17682 G 3 2 | PGE 13673 M .5 21| PGF 19232 F 2 2| RGE 19598 | - |
PGF 17922 G & 2 || PGF 18675 M 5 2| PGF 19283 € 2 2| PGF 19599 L 14 1
PGE 13009 J_1 3 | PGF 18675 M _ 6 14§ PGF 19318 K 1 2 |RGE 19601 A2 2
PGF 12429 L 18 1 || PGF 18676 M 5 21 PGE 19323 —f £ 34 2 (| PGF 19601 D 3 2
PGF 18745 {15 2 || P3F 18677 M 5 2% PGF 19409 M 2 2|PGE 198692 A 2 2
PLF 18045 L 17 2 || PGF 18678 M 5 2§ PGF 19451 L3 3 || PGF 19602 n 2 2
OGE 18046 Lt 15 2 |l.BGE 18679 M _ 5 21 PGF 19461 M 2 2 |PGF 19632 D 3 3
PGF 18044 { 17 2 | PGF 18680 M 5 21 PGE 19462 £ 12 1 [ PGF 16632 Fo2 032
PGF 18052 H 9 2 | PGF 12632 .M S 2§ PGF 19462 M2 2 12GF 19623 D > 2
PGF 18G53 i L 15 2 || PGF 18691 M S 2 ([ L2GE 19442 S 2 2| PGF 19603 o 3 3
PSE 18¢%3 1 Y5 2 (PGF 18693 12 1 | PGF 19467 M 2 2 (026GF 19603==55 D 2.2
PGF 18753 L 17 2 || PGF 18694 L 12 1 | PGF 13477 M _&B 2| PGF 12603==55 9 3 3
[PGF 18052 1 171 2 [ PGE 18713, M. 5 2| PGF 19478 M 5 2 [PGF 19604 A2 3
PHE 13122 e £ 5 1 |[PGF 18720 L 16 1| PGF 19485 M_2 3| PGF 19606 E 2 3
PEF 13122=——24 F B 1 | RGE 18720 1 18 1| PGF 19486 M 2 3NPGE 19679 R__3 1
PGF 181305 8 & 1 || PGF 18726 C 7 2 [ pGF_19%503 E 22 2 || PGF 19610 B 2 1
PGF 18140—55 B 4 1 | PGE 18726 C 9 11 pPGF 19503 F 25 2|PLY 19611 = 1
PGF 18181 L 17 2 || PGF 18746 C 1 3§ PGF 195%03 E 27 2§ PGF 19614 A 4 2
PGFE 183190—=—3  F 4 1 |RGE 18746 L2 31 PGF 19503 F 30 2 {PGF 19618 L la 1
PGF 13190 =g £ 34 2 | PGF 1875055 P 1 1 [_PGF 19503 £ 35 2 | PGF 19619 L 14 1
PGF 18190 emmg F 33 2 | BPGF 18794 G 1 27§ PGF 19503 F 37 3| PGF 19520 P2 1
GF 18190=——§g £ 35 2 [ PGF 18794 G 2 2 [PGF 195013 F 38 2 IPGF 195621 P 3 1
PGF_18193 G 3 2 |PLPGE_ 18794 G 3 21 PGF 19503 F 39 2 {PGF 19625 L o4 1
PGFE 18200 L 17 2 || PGF 18795 J 1 31 PGF 19503 £ 40 2 | PGF 19623 L 14 1
PGE 18260 4 18 1 |BGE 18794 B_1 1| pgF 19504 E 25 2 | PGF 19629 L 14 1
PGF 182M L 17 2 || PGF 18796 B8 1 1| ogF 19508 E 3 2] PGF 19634 L 14 1
PGFE 13218 G & 2 | PGE 18798 B .2 Y| pGF 19515 J 1 3 |PGE 19636 1 14 1
PGF 18266 L 17 2 || PGF 18796 B 3 1] pGF 19516 Jd 1 4] PGF 19639 P31
PGE_ 18406 L 15 2 [ PGE 18794 B_3 1} pGF 19518 E_1_ 2 |PGF 19677 M 2 2
PGF 18476 L 17 2 | PGF 18796 8 4 1| pgF 19520 E 3 2 |PGF 19¢78 M 3 2
PGF 12414 K _1_.2 |BGE 18794 B_5 1.1 pGgE 19521 E 3 2 | PGF 19694 8 2 1
PGF 18418 G B 2 ]| PGF 18819 M 2 3| pGgF 19522 E 2 3JPGF 19720 F 1 2
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PGF 19724 E 1 2 |lece 20063 c 3 2]PGFE 20259 F_ 5 _1 || PGF 20449 1 1) 2
PGF 15727 L 13 1 || PGF 20064 C 1 2]PGF 20259 8 1| PGF 20455-—1 J 1 4
PGF 19741 J 1 3]PGE 20064 C 2 2|PGE 20259 E 12 1 | PGF 20455===3 M_1 2
PGF 19751 J 1 4| PGF 27065 ¢ 1 3]|PGF 20272 F & 1| PGF 204553 Moz 2
PGF 19752 J 1 4 [lepae 20068 £ 2 31PGE 202712 F 9 1 IPGF 20479 c_ 71 2
PGF 19754 J 1 4| PGF 20066 B8 3 1|PGF 20272 F 15 1 { PGF 20479 c 8 1
PGF 19755 J 1. 3| PGF 20066 C 1\ 20pGF 20272 £ 21 1 §PGE 20481 cC 1 2
PGF 19766 J 1 4| PGF 20067—17 C 3 2| PGF 20273 L 1 | PGF 20435 F 25 2
PGE 19767 J 1 3flpgF 20068 € 3 3| PGF 20277 J 1 & | PGF 20486 F 25._.2
PGF 19768 J 1 3| PGF 20068 C 2 3|PGF 20278 J 4 || PGF 20491 c 7 2
PGE 19784 F 1 2 I PGFE 20069 C 1 2] PGF 20219 M 1 2|l PGE z24g2 C.1._2
PGF 19787 M 3 2| PGF 20069 € 2 2|ep6F 20279 M 2 3| PcF 20493 c 7 2
PGE_19829 M_2 3l PGE 20079 H 1 2| PoF 20232 L 2 11l per 20500 F 40 2
PGF 19829 M 5 2| pGF 20031 € L 2|{PGF 20282 Lt 3 1fPGF 20500 F a1 1
PGF 19829 S 2 2 |legr 20081 c 2 2lpGgE 20298 E_o__11PGF 20506 G 7 2
PGF 19838 M 1 2| PGF 20083 J 1 4}PGF 20303 S 1 2{PGF 20506 G 7 2
PGF 198138 M 2 2 | PGE 20085 H 1 2} PGF 203023 S _2 2 }PGF 29506 G .1 .3
PGF 19848 J 1 3| PGF 20086 C 3 2[pP6F 20304 S 1 2} PGF 20507 G 7 2
PGE_ 19884 412 2 PGE_20N38 C 3 2 PGF 20304 S 2 2 | PGE. 20807 L7 2
PGF 19385 M 1 2| PGF 20091 cC 3 2| PeF 20305 M 1 2§ PGF 20537 G 7 3
PGF 19885 M 2 2 iPGF 20093 € 1 2]PGF 20305 M_2 3] PBGE 20507 G. 7 3
PGF 198386 M 2 2| PGF 20093 C 2 2|]PGF 20306 M 1 2] PGF 20578 c 17 2
PGF 19837 M 2 2 PGE 20093 £ 3 2 I PGF 20306 M 2 3 PGE 20503 5 7 2
PGF 19889 M 1 2 [ PGF 20098 M 1 21]PGF 20309 H 6 2 f PGF 205C3 G 7 3
PGE 19889 M_2 2 | BGF 20098 M_2 3)PGF 20310 .. _H 6 2 |RGE 20598 5 T 3
PGF 19890 M 1 2| PGF 20101 F 22 2| PGF 20311 H 6 2} PGF 20509 G 7 3
PGE 19890 M_ 2 2 |PGF 20101 £ 23 1 |PGE 201312 H p 2 {PGE 20810 c. .1 2
PGF 19892 L 6 1]PGF 20101 F 25 2|PGF 20313 M 1 2 [ PGF 20517 5 15 1
PGE_19892 L7 1|PGE 20105 e 22 2 |pcF 20213 M_2 2 {PGE 20518 _G 1
PGF 19894 R 2 2 [PGF 20105 £ 25 2| PGF 20314 H & 2]PGF 29524 c 7 2
PGE 19894 A5 2 IlPGE 20106 F 22 2 |PGF 20323 W 2 3 ) PGE 20528 c 1 2
PGF 19897 D 4 2| PGF 201G6 F 25 2| PGF 20328 H 3 13 |PGF 20526 ¢ 1 2
PGE 19892 M 1.2 [PGE 20110 C 3 2 [0oGF 20329 | CH_ 3. 3 |-BG&E 20527 L. 1.2
PGF 19R99 M 2- 2| PGF 20115 M 1 2§ PGF 20330 H 3 3| PGF 20528 c 1 z
PGF 19R29 M 3 2 1PeGF 20115 M 2 21PGF 20343 M 1 2fPGF 20823 G 13 2]
PGF 19900 M 2 2 |,PoF 20121 H 3 3 PGF 20343 M 2 3{§PGF 205202 c 1 2
PGE 19909 M 3 2 [PGF 20121 H S 1 | PGFE 20344 7 1 {PGF 20530 c 1 2
PGF 19903 G 10 2 || PGF 2n122 H 6 2| PGF 20347 A 3 2| PGF 20536 F 40 2
PGF 19947 G 11 2 || PGF 20123 H 6 2 |poGE 20347 p 3 2 | PGF 20537 £.25 2
PGF 19910 L 6 1| PGF 20149 G 7 2] PeF 20351 H 1 2| PGF 20537 F 34 ﬂ
PGF 199311 b 6 1 [ PGF 20149 G T 3}§PGF 20352 C 1 2| PeGF 20539 £ 1_2
PGF 19912 L 4 1| PGF 20153 K 1 2] PGF 20352 C 2 2| PGF 20539 P21
PGF 19914 1L o 1 [ PGF 20154 M 2 2l PGFE 20354 c. 3 2| PGF 20543 G.15 1
PGF 19919 s 1 2 [lpPGF 22178 F 25 2} PGF 20355 ¢ 2 2| PSF 20559 E 2 2
PGF_ 19920 S 2 2 |[[PGF 20179 F 25 _ 2 | PGFE 203848 ——5 H 3 3| PGF 20551 E 3 2
PGF 19932 E 3 2|Pes 20191 P 2 1 |PGF 20362 =1 K 2 3| PGF 20552 £ 3 2
P3F_19934 . B3 _2 [ecF 20202 C 3 2{|PGF 20382 —mm? H_2 3§ PGF 20853 B2 2
PGF 19936 F 1 2 |P3F 20292 C 3 2| PGF 20365 H 1 2| PGF 20554 £ 3 2
PGE 19941 F_1 2 [|PGF 20203 H 1 2 [PGE 202848 H 3 3 ||.RGE 20571 c 1 2
PGF 19942 F 37 4 || PGF 20204 C 3 2| PGF 20370 Lt 15 3| PGF 20571 c 2z 2
PGF 19943 £.37 _3fecF 20205 ¢ 3 2 [ 2GE 20370 L 17 3 | PGF 20572==—1 c. 1.2
PGF 19946 £ 3 2 |IPGF 20208 H 2 3| PGF 20373 H 3 3| PGF 20572==1 c 2 2
DPGF_19950 P._2__11{PGF 20209 H 1 2| PGF 29378 H 2 3 [|PGF 20572=—2 € 1 2
PGF 19963 P 2 1|PGF 20211 H 1 2] PGF 20379 M 1 2| PGF 20572—2 c 2 2
PGE 19964 P2 1 ||lpGE 20212 H 1 2 [PGE 20279 M 2 2 |PGE 20872==3 c 1. 2
PGF 19935 F 5 1 |PGF 20213—=—] H 1 2| PGF 20389 H 2 3| PGF 20572 c 2 2
PBF 19985 0 0 F .9 1 ([PGF 20213 =} J_ 1 & | pGE 2D382 g 1 2 [ PGF 20572==——14 cC._l1_ 2]
PGF 19935 F 11 1| PGF 20217 H 2 3[pPcF 20383 H 2 3 (PGF 20572«=—=4 c 2 2
PUF 20001y F 25 2 |.pGE 20218 H 2 3| PGE 20391 F 13 2 |PGF 20585 . F_1_ 2
OGF 20701 F 26 1| PGF 20219 H 2 3| PGF 20391 F 20 2| PGF 20585 F o3 1
PGFE 2000 F 25 2 |.,GE 20229 H 2 3 [|PGE 20392 F 13 2 [ PGF 203591 C 14 1
PGF 20002 1 [ pGF 20221 H 2 3| °GF 2n394 £ 13 2 [ PGF 27594 ¢ 3 2
POF 20C06 _2 | PGF 22223 H_2 3 (PGF 270304 £ 20 2 [ PGF 23535 €1 3
PGF 200722 2 | PGF 20224 H 2 3 [ PGF 20295 F 3 1| PGF 20595 c 2 3
PGF 20023 2 (| BGE 20225 H 2 3| PGF 223336 E 13 2 | PGF 2059=—=1 € 1 _3
PGF 2 [ psF 200226 H 2 -3 | PGF 20396 F 20 2| PGF 20596—=1 c 2?2 3
PGF 2 || PGE. 22227 H 2 3§ PpPGFE 20397 € 13 2 || PGF 2059 fwp cC 1 =
PGE 3 || PeF 20228 H 2 3| PGF 20397 F 20 2 || PGF 20596~=2 c 2 3
2GF 7 2| psfe 20230 H_ 2 3| PGF 20398 H 4 1 |[PGF 205%é=—3 € 1 _ .3
PGF & F 25 2| PsF 20231 H 2 3| PGF 22400 L 11 2| P5F 20596=—=3 ¢ 2 3
PGF 20037 F 25 2 |RGE 202732 H_2 3§ pPGF 20401 L 11 2| PGE 2059p=—s4 € 1 3.
PGF 20038 M 2 3|[PseF 20232 H 2 3| PGF 20403 L 11 2 || PGF 205%6——4 c 2 3
PF 25039 M2 2 PRF 20234 . H _2_ 3§ PGE_ 27405 L 11 2 leGE 22597 c 3 2
PGF 22041 H 1 2 |[PsF 20235 H 2 3§ PGF 21406 L 11 2 | PGF 20598=—1 c 1 2
PGE__20042 C_3_2[|PGF. 207241 M_ 1 2 BPGE 20407 L 11 2 |PGF 205381 cC z._.2.
PGF 27042 C 4 2| PGF 20241 M 2 2| PGF 20409 H 6 2| PGF 225932 c 1 2
2GE 24056 H 1 2 [ PGE 20241 M &4 1 8 PGF 2042] P 2 1 |PGF 20F98===2 = 2__2
PGF 201:35 H 1 2|p6r 20245 F 5 1| PGF 200423 p 2 1]PGF 20598===3 c 1 2
PGF 20058 C 1 2 |PGFE 20245 £ 8 1l PGF 20426 A 2 2 |P5F 20598—==3.. C. 2 .3
PGF 29056 C 2 2| PGF 20244 F 5 1 ]PGF 20426==55 A 2 2 |PGF 20598=—4% c 1 3
PGE 20059 €1 2|pPGE 20246 F 8 1] PGF 20431 F_ 5 1 |BGE 20598—mmg £ 2.3
PGF 20059 C 2 2| PGF 20247 M 2 3| PGF 206438 L 11 2} PGF 20599 H 3 3
DGE 200480 C._3 2| PGF 20248 M _2 3] PGF 20439 {11 2 |BGE 20610 c_1 2
PGF 20061 C 1 3 |]PGF 20249 H 6 2| PGF 20446 L 11 2 | PGF 20625 G 13 2
PGE 210A1 C 2 3| PGF 20251 F 9 1§ PGF 20447 L 11 2 |-BGE 20427 F 1 2
PGF 20062 £ 25 2] PGF 20253 L 1 10]PGF 20448 L 11 2} PGF 20537 513 2
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PHE 70630 H 3 4| PGE 20848 £ 6 1 ]PGE 21005 F 37 3 §ecp 1813 F 31 1
PGF 20641 G 13 2| PGF 20845 F 7 1| PGF 21006 F 37 3| PGPS 1879 G 16 1
PGF 20842 G 13 2 [ PGF 20850 _F 8 1 |PGF 21007 F 37 3 [ PGP 2348 A2 2
DGF 20643 G 13 2 [ PGF 20850 F 9 1 |PGF 21008 F 37 3 || PGP 2410 A 2 2
PGE 204h44 G 13 2 [ PGF 20850 F 10 1 JPGE 21043 P 2 1 |-RBGR 2410 A 4 2
PGF 206471 H 1 2] PGF 20851 F 1 2| PGF 21047 C 9 1 }PGP 2410 D 2 2
PHF 20646 7 w—3 H 1 2 | PGF 20851 K 1 2 I PGF 21047 cC 10 1 (PGP 2458 F 32 1
PGF 2764 T4 H 1 2} PGF 27853 C 7 2 |PGF 21047 C 11y 2 | PGP 2524 D 3 2
PGE 2064 Qe H 1 _ 2 PGF 20853 { 11 2 FPGE 21Q56 C 12 2 [ PGP 2664 £ 4 2
PGF 20648==—3 H 1 2 PGF 20859 L 11 2} PGF 21058 Lt 11 2 PGP 2734 F 33 1
PGFE D0A6L8 mmmety H 1 201 PGF 20870 L 2 1|PGF 21064 B 3 1 [RPGP 20000 £ 2 3
PGF 20649 # 1 2{PGF 20921 C 1 2[PGF 21064 C 2 2| pPcP 20516 G 15 1
PGE 204650 H 1 2 {PGF 20921 C 5 2 [PGE 21128 E 36 2

OGF 20653 mmmm] G 13 3 || PGF 20921 ¢ 7 2}PGF 21139 t 7 2

PGF 208653 weme? G 13 3| PGF 20923 ¢ 5 2 PGF 21150 G 15 1

PGF 20653=—3 G 13 3 | PGF 20938 Lt 1 1}PGF 21169 F 1 2]PGU 1668 ¢ 1z 2
PGE 20653 ety G 13 3 [ PGE 20939 613 3|eGE 21170 0 F 1 2 | PGU 1843 A 1 1
PGF 20654 =1 G 13 2 || PGF 20939 L 1 1JPGF 21171 H 3 3 fPGU 1958 G o 2
PGE 20454 —==m? G 13 2 || PGF 20940 _E 1 2fiPG6F 21173 . F_1_ 2§ RPGU 1859 =G 10 2
PGF 20654 === G 13 2 || PGF 20941 cC 12 2 | PGF 21180 J 1 3 [PGU 2389 G 15 1
PGE 2045 fummm b G 13 2 | PGF 20942 F 30 2 {PGE 21131 J 1 3 FPGU 2469 0000 A 2%
PGF 20655==1 G 13 2 | PGF 20943 F 30 2 | PGF 21182 4 1 3|PGU 2469 A s T
PGE 20655 —mmp G 13 2 I PGF 20945 C 12 2 |PGE 21183 J 1 3 #PGU 2469 o2 2
PGF 20655 =3 G 13 2| PGF 20946 ¢ 2 2 §PGF 21184 J 1 3]PGU 2470 A 32
PGE 20655 =t G 13 2 | PGF 20947 F 30 2 |PGE 2118Gw=—) G 13 2 | PGU 2470 A & 2
PGF 29656 G 13 2 || PGF 20947 p 2 1 }PGF 2118392 G 13 2 JPGU 2470 D 3 2
oLF 20457 G 13 2 lpGF 20949 F 6 1 ]PGE 211901 G_13 2 fPGU 2609 A 52
PGF 20659 G 13 2 | PGF 20949 F 9 1 [PGF 211902 G 13 2 | PGU 2611 D A 2
2GE 20659 G 14 1 || PGF 20949 F15 1 fPGE 21191 W 3 4 §PGU 2708 A 2
PGF 20661 G 13 2 || PGF 20952 F 37 3§ PGF 21192 H 3 4 ]PGU 2708 A 4 2
PGF 20464 H 3 & |l PGF 20954 F 28 2 loGF 21194 C_9 31 ]JPGU 2708 D i_2
PGF 20679 G 13 2 [ PGF 20954 F 37 3| PGF 21194 C 1) 1Q]PGU 2710 A 2
PGF 20592 mmma] H 3 13 [|PGF 20954 £ 39 2 [PGE 21197 H 3 4&|PGU 2712 L4 2
PGF 20490 em=? H 3 3 [|PGF 20955 F 27 2 | PGF 21197 H 3 4 ]PGU 2733 E & 2
PGE 20690—m3 H 3 3 [PGF 20957 F 34 2 |.PGF 21198 Ho9 2 | PGU 2735 E 4 2
PGF 206924 H 3 3 || PGF 20958 F 34 2 | PGF 21291 P 2 1¢{PGU 2849 R 2 2

E 2 — PGFE 20959 £ 27 2 lPGE 21208 M 1 2 | PGY 2949 G 11 2
PGF 20692=—6 H 3 3 || PGF 20959 F 28 2 fPGF 21295 M 2 3 ||PGU 2953 o 2 2
PLE 2069w H 3 3 [PGF 20959 . _ F.30. 2 [|RGE 21207 P2 1(PGU 33569 E 3 3
PGF 20AQ2 =8 H 3 3 PGF 20960 F 22 2| PGF 21209 F 20 2 §PGU 3376 D 2 2
PGE 20593 H 4 1 [PGE 20960 F 25 2 |BGFE 212164 F 14 2 jPGU 3377 A 2 2
PGF 20701 H 2 3 }§PGF 20961 F 35 2 | PGF 21214 F 15 1 §PGU 33279 A 4 2
PGE 20702 W 3 3 [|egE 20982 F 38 2 JLGF 21214 £ 14 Y {PGU 3332 @A 3 2
PGF 20703 H 3 3 [PGF 20962 F 39 2§ PGF 21215 F 14 2 | PGU 3487 G 12 2
PGF 27704 K 3 4 FPGE 20942 F 3r 2 H§PGE 21218 F 19 1 [ PGU 34883 G 12 2
PGF 207307 G 2 2| PGF 20965 F 27 2 | PGF 21216 F 14 2 | PGU 3498 E 4 2
LRE 22730 G 5 2 {PGE 20966 £ 28 2 EPGF 21216 F 17 1 §PGU 3407 B 56 1
PGF 20730 Lt 11 2 [PGF 209867 F 27 2§ PGF 21217 F 14 2 B PGU 3694 G 7 3
PGE 2073 G 2 2 leGE 20948 £ 28 2 PGFE 21217 F 18 1 PGU 3695 G 1 2
PGF 2NT738 6 5 2 |[PGF 29969 £ 4 1 || PGF 21220 F 15 1 |PGU 3720 G 15 1
DGE 20737 e G 2 2 |[PeGE 20970 £ 22 o |PGE 2122% @000 C 312 2 |PGU 5437 @0 A 3 2
PGF 20737=—1 6 5 2[lpeF 20970 F 25 2| PGF 21223 A 3 2 [IPGU 5437 A 42
PRE 20 A7 ) G2 2 lecE 20971 £ 22 2 (| PGE 21223 A 4 2 |PGU 5437 D 3 2
PLF 20727 e 2 G 5 2 [PGF 27072 F 4) 2 | PGF 21223 D 3 2 |[|PGU 841ls s 17 1
DGE 2073 T G 2?2 2 HPGE 20972 g 2 2 lPGF 21227 C 12 2 | PGU 9197 F 2 2
2GF 907 3 Tm—3 G 5 2| PGF 2n973 F 40 2§ PGF 21228 C 12 2 |PGU 9201 F 2 2
PQF_ 20782 A 2?2 2 |ecE 209713 R 2 o> fPGF 21229 € 12 2 [[PGU 9282 F 2 2
PGE 27752 B 1 1[PBF 20074 F 40 2§ PGF 21229 C 13 1 |PGU 9203 F 2 2
PGF 20752 B .2 1 |PGFE 20975 £ 40 2 | PGE 21235 F 14 2 [PGU 9204 A5 2
PGF 20752 8 3 1| PGF 22976 £F 4 1| PGF 21252=—10 F 14 2 |[PcU 9232 G 12 2

I 0152 PGE _20AT8 E 1 2 [ PGE 23125310 F 14 2 1PGU 9383 c 1 3
BGE 707582 cC 2 2| PGF 20979 F 34 2 | PGF 21254=10 F 14 2 GU 9383 c 2 3
DGE_ 20782 € 3 2 | PGF 20930 £ 3% 2 | PGE 21255 F 14 2 _
PGF 20752 D 2 2 |IPGF 20931 F 38 2§ PGF 21256 F 14 2

PLE 20752 D3 3| PGFE 20981 F 39 2 |PGF 21257 F 14 2 L
PSE 20752 E 2 3| PGF 20932 F 23 2 [ PeF 21253 F 14 2 [|RGF 1293 ¢ 11 2
PGFE 20784 £ 3 2 |lPGE_20983 _F 23 2 [ PGF 21259 F 14 2 [|[RGF 6462 G 7 2
P5F 20756 G 2 2| PGF 2198y F 2 2 | PGF 21260 F 14 2 | RGF 6462 G 1T 2
PGE 203356 G 5 2 1PGF 20934 F 33 2 [ POF 21267 1 11 2 |RGEF 6£4£2 S .
PLFE 20759 C 1 2 1{p9GF 20025 F 271 2 || PGF 21265 £ 14 2 RGF 6462 [CH Y
PGE 27740 c 2 > lege 2ng3a F 23 2 || PGE 212390 F 36 2 |BGE A4A5 G 7 2
PsF 20770 C 3 2| PGF 20986 F 30 2 || PGF 21295 C 12 2 |RGF 6465 G 7 2
PGE 22771 _C 3 2 |PGF 20937 F 22 2 | PGF 212935 C 2 2 ||RGF 64465 G 7 3
DLF 20786 wmeal H 2 3 [PGF 20987 F 25 2 | PGF 2129¢ C 6 1 {RGF 6465 5 7 3
DGF. 20787 e H 3 3 lPGF 29988 £ 22 2|PGF 21296 € 10 1 |26 G

DGF 20795 H 3 4 [ PGF 20589 F 27 2 | PGF 21297 C 2 2 JRGF 6478 G 7T 32
PGE 20737 € 1 2 |PGF 20990 F 23 2|PGF 21298 == € 2 2

PGF 20797 C 2 2 |PGF 20630 F 3n 2 | PGF 21299 12 2

OGF 20797 H_ 3 4 |PGF 20991 F 36 2 |[2GE 21309 €10 1

PGF 20797 H &5 2| PGF 20995 F 4 1 | PGF 21301 c1n 1 SPA 76 G 10 2
PGRE 20R7g i 11 2 lpPGF 20996 E 27 2 | PGF 21318 D 1 1 —
PGF 20838 L 11 2] PGF 20997 F 1 2| PGF 22172 H 3 3

PGE 20340 13 1 ]PGE 21720 F 37 3

PGF 20941 F 1 2]PGF 21001 F 37 3 SPF 1093 D & 2
PGE 20£43 t 4 1]PGE 21003 £ 37 3 . SPE 1093 . B 4 2
PGF 20845 F S 1[JPGF 219004 £ 37 3 ¢ PGPS 1757 G 16 1 |SPF 1734 g2 2
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SPE 1094 G 10 2 060260 F 29 1 Q80126 . cC 8 1 190229 G.1l4a 3}
SPF 1095 D 4 2 060261 F 29 1 neN127 c 8 1 190226 G 14 1
SPE_109% E_4 2 060262 F 29 1 npo1Z2a .. .’ 1 1902217 G 14 1
SPF 1098 R 2 2 060264 £ 29 1 680129 c 8 1 190228 G 14 1
SPE 1098 G 10 2 060265 F 29 1 080130, C.8 .1 190229 G 14 1
SPF  1102~=—=2 G 4 2. 060266 F29 1 080131 c 8 1 190230 G 14 1
SPEF 1102——>? G S 2 N60261 F29 1 080132 cC_ 8 1 190231 G 14 1
SPF 1122 R 2 2 060268 F 23 1 080133 ¢ 8 1 190232 G 14 1
SPE 1122 G110 2 060269 £ 29 1 080134 cC . a 1 194356 G131 2
SPF 11355 F 25 2 06027¢C F 41 1 0R0135 c 8 1 194414 £ 3 2
060271 F 41 1} ‘NR01 364 C 8 i 194415 . E_3 3
060272 F 41 1 080137 cC 8 1 194437 H 1 2
- 060273 F 4] 1 166001 L1l 2 194438 = H_ 1 2
TF 159259 8 6 1 060274 F 41 1 166001 L 11 2 194440 c 1 2
060277 F26 1 166008 G a8 2 124440 L 2 2
060278 F 26 1 166099 c 9 1 194440 c 2 2
060279 F 26 1 1646009 cC1n 1 194441 cC 1 2
WRF 818 c 7 2 260280 F260 1 166009 cC 12 2 194441 c 2 2
WRF.__ 808 . C 12 2 060281 F 26 1 166010 c 7 2 194446 G 13 2
ARF 939 L 15 2 060282 F 26 1 166017 G 12 3 194447 G 13 2
ARF Q39 1 17 2 060283 F 26 1 166017 H 2 3 210021 F 23 1
WRF 380 L 13 1 062002 11 2 166017 F 2 2 210022 F 23 1
WRE 980 M_1 2 062003 c11 2 166018 1.1 1 210023 F23 1
WRF 980 M 2 2 062004 c1 2 166018 ¢ 3 2 210024 F23 1
WRF _ 1679—58 B 3 1 062006 . c.1. 2 166018 G _6H 2 210025 .F 23 1
WRF 2151==9 Lt 8 1 062007 c1i 2 166028 D 1 1 210026 F 23 1
WRE 249 0e=—mb K 1.2 062008 c 11 2 166030 A5 2 210027 F 23 1
WRF 2989 c 9 1 062009 c1 2 166035 R 1 2 216028 F 23 1
WRE 2989 c 10 1 N62010 c 11 2 166026 C 2 2 210029 F 23 1
WRF 3036 cC 9 1 162011 c 11 2 166035 cC 12 2 220300 F12 1
WRE 3036 c 10 1 NR2027 c 11 2 166039 A 1 1 220302 . F 12 1
062024 c1n 2 166060 R 1 2 223303 F 12 1
Ne2025 cn 2 166061 R 2 2 220304 E 12 3
A62026 c 1l 2 166062 R 1 2?2 22233 F1z2 1
020657 J 1 3 262027 cn 2 166062 A 1 1 224306 F_12 1.
RELIEL Lt 5 1 062028 c 11 2 156063 Al 1 220307 F 12 1
£25086 .4 51 062029 c1 2 165088 E 25 2 220398 F 12 1
135087 Lt 5 1 162030 c 11 2 166089 G 11 2 311205 £ 2 2
n350nag ) ) 1 262021 c 11 2 190024 £ 35 2 311239 D 2 2
NHOQY Lt 5 1 NH2033 c1l 2 190025 F 35 2 311339 D 3 3
N3%166 o L7 1 N63079 H_ 2 1 190028 E 315 2 311613 A 2.3
235167 t 7 1 063081 H 4 1 190029 F 35 2 311619 A2 3
£25158 I A N6EINRD B8 1 190031 £ 35 2 312245 A2 2
025169 L 7 1 063083 H 8 1 1950032 F 35 2 312547 o 2 2
A35170 Lt 7 1 063084 H_8 1 190033 £ 35 2 312547 £ 2 3
35171 L 7 1 063091 H 8 1 190034 F 35 2 312549 A 2 2
223172 L7 1 063093 H 3 1 190635 E35 2 312549 .0 2 2
NA5173 L 7 1 064006 G 12 2 190036 F 35 2 312814 A 22
N25174 L7 1 064015 G 1 2 190037 £ 35 2 312814 = A 3.2
135175 Lt 7 1 264736 A 3 2 190040 F 35 2 312814 A 4 2
D67°ARD —M 3 2 Q64036 A 4 2 190041 F 35 2 312814 D 2 2
GHIN83 “ 3 2 N64036 D 3 2 190042 F 35 2 312836 A 3 2
el M3 2 066537 c.1 2 190045 £ 35 2 312836 A & 2
NH008% M 3 2 064538 R 1 2 190046 F 35 2 312836 D 3 2
D450CRA M_3 2 5A4538 2 2 2 190047 £ 35 2 312888 A 32
N67087 M 3 2 164538 G 6 2 190048 £ 35 2 312888 A 4 2
2800 9] M_3 2 064538 G 10 2 190043 F 35 2 112888 03 2
NE0092 Moa2 064538 G 11 2 190052 . F 25 2 312991 A 2 2
265093 M2 2 0645 .G 12 3. 190353 F 35 2 312661 o__2 2
265194 M3 2 764538 G 13 2 190059 F 35 2 312991 D 32 3
NEONIR M 2 2 N64538 G 15 1 190080 F 35 2 212991 g2 3
N6C101 M3 2 N64538 G 16 1 196081 F 35 2 312995 E 2 2
119 M3 2 064538 6 17 1. 190082 F 35 2 312999 H 1 2
067131 Mo32 "64528 A1y 190933 £ 35 2 313099 A 2 2
Qeli3z M2 2 064538 A2 2 190143 F 3% 2 2313208 D 2 2
A€e0169 M 3 2 0645338 p 4 27 190143 £ 35 2 313208 b 2?2 2
162173 £z 1 (66538 8 6 1 190155 G 14 1 213208 £ 2 3
DEDITS S | 064538 cC 9 1 190202 G 14 1 313209 A 2 2
Zén17s F 3 1] 064538 c 11 196274 G 14 1 313209 n 2 2
176 F 3 1 0645338 0 1 1 190215 G 4 1 313365 A 4 2
Te0P0S . E 4% 1 DE453R b3 .2 1907204 G 14 1 313364 D 3 2
602N T F 41 1 N64538 D 4 2 190207 G 14 1 313330 A 3 2
260209 e B 8Y Y 064538 £ 3 2 j9n2a8 G 14 1 313330 A & D
NEN214 M3 2 N564538 £ & 2 yan2ne G 14 1 313389 D 3 2
N65218 M_ 3 2 645460 E 2 3 190210 | 313407 A 3 2
Nenz2i6 M 2 2 NE454) G [ 197211 G 14 1 313407 A 4 2
Nen218 M3 2 164541 G2 2. 1961212 614 1 0 D 3 2
TED219 M 3 2 064541 G 4 2 190214 G 14 1 313443 A 2 2
~e0220 M_3 2 064541 G 5 2 190215 e 6 14 1 313443 2 .. D 2 2
260221 M 3 2 064541 G 15 1 169217 G 1% 1 313443 £ 2 3
160320 M _3 2 064541 A5 2 156213 .6 14 1 312452 E_2_ 2
TeT222 M 3 2 064541 E 1 2 190219 G 14 1 212454 H 1 2
_36D224 M_3 2 064545 . .1 3 190220 G 14 213461 E_3 .3
0580257 M2 2 N64546 J 1 3 190221 G 14 1 313463 € 2 2
UED258 M_2 3 064546 ~ F 37 2 190272 G 14 1 313477 cC 1.2
NVED269 F 41 1 0RN125 cC 38 1 1912723 G 14 1 213477 c 2?2 2
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3113477 c 3 2 382518 C_4 2 465118 B 4 1 503990 F 10 1
313480 H 1 2 382519 cC 4 2 465143 B 6 1 503991 F 1 1
213431 cC 1 2 382520 C &4 2 4651469 8 1 1 503972 F 10 1
313481 c 2 2 382522 C 4 2 465149 8 3 1 503903 F 1 1
313482 G 13 2 382523 C 4 2 465149 B 4 1} 503904 0 I |
313482 c 3 2 382524 C 4 2 465149 B 5 1 503905 F 1t 1
313483 c 23 2 382525 £ 4 2 465149 B & 1 502906 £oan 1
313434 c 3 2 382526 cC 4 2 465150 F 21 1 5039307 F1n o1
313485 G 13 2 382527 C_4 2 455158 F 2y 1 502608 | S |
318474 G 12 2 382528 C 4 2 465159 £ 21 1 Bt3GNR F 1o 1
310010 E 2 3 382529. C. 4 2 465292 ——. B 5 1 5izaga B s L2 I
319011 E 3 3 382529 C 4 2 465293 8 5 1 302910 F 7 1
319033 c 1. 2 382530 C &4 2 465294 B 5 1 554919 F i 1
319033 c 2 2 382530 C 4 2 465314 B 5 1 502911 F w1
319033 c. 3 2 282531 C & 2 465325 B & 1 503912 F_10 1
313037 H 1 2 382531 C 4 2 465333 F21 1 5n3912 F 1o
319038 c 1 2 382532 C 4 2 465334 F21 1 503914 £ 7 1
319038 ¢ 2 2 382533 cC 4 2 465335 F21 1 503915 F 7 1
3210039 G 13 2 382533 C 4 2 465342 F 21 1 503916 F 7 1
219739 c 3 2 382534 c 4 2 465345 B 6 1 533917 F 7 1
315040 c 3 2 382534 C 4 2 465344 B 6 1 515006 P 5 1
319041 cC 3 2 382535 C 4 2 465347 8 6 1 815008 P 5 1
319043 G 13 2 AR2838 £ 4 2 467001 M5 2 515009 P_5 1
131142 cC 5 2 3R2536 C 4 2 467002 M 5 2 515010 P 5 1
231303 c 5 2 332536 C_4 2 467003 M 5 2 515011 PS5 1
331373 cC 5 2 382537 cC 4 2 472005 F 21T 2 515012 P £ 1
331374 c 5 2 382538 C & 2 4723117 £ 1 2 518013 PS5 1
231378 c 5 2 282539 C 4 2 486026 M 6 1 513014 P 5 1
171380 c 5 2 332940 £ &4 2 486034 M 6 1 51501 P 5 1
3131381 c 5 2 382541 C 4 2 486047 Mos 1 515C16 P 5 1
321382 c.5.2 332542 € _& 2 486048 M. 6 1 515017 P35 1
321337 cC 5 2 382543 cC 4 2 436049 M & 1 515018 P55 1
331388 c &5 2 382544 L & 2 436050 M_6 1 515016 P53}
371389 c 5 2 382549 H 5 1 486051 M o6 1 515020 P 5 1
321390 c._5 2 AR82580 #H 5 1 486052 M A 1 215023 P i
331392 cC 5 2 382551 H 5 1 436053 M 6 1 515022 o 5 1
21313973 £ 58 2 382582 H . 5 1 485054 M 65 _1 515023 P 5 1
321395 cC 5 2 382553 H 5 1 486055 M o6 1 515724 P 5 1
331294 c_5 2 382554 H S5 1 4360584 M_ 4 1 515025 p_5 1
321297 c 5 2 3132555 H 5 1 486057 M 5 1 515024 P 5 1
331383 cC 5 2 382556 H 5 1 4246058 M6 1 515027 P8 1
211399 c 5 2 3382557 H 5 1 456059 M 6 1 315028 P51
321490 C s _2 382558 H 5 1 43604K0 M_6 1 318029 P51
331401 c 5 2 282559 H § 1 484061 M 6 1 515030 P51
331403 cC 5 2 382560 H 5 1 486062 B s 1 515031 pP_ 5 1
331404 c 5 2 382561 H 4 1 42360483 M 6 1 515032 P & 1
321405 C 5 2 382561 H 5 1 436064 M_6 1 515633 p__ 5 1
331406 c 5 2 432269 G 9 2 486065 M 65 1 518034 P 5 1
331407 L 5 2 432270 G 9 2 551056 F1l1 1 515038 p_5 1
331403 c 5 2 432271 6 9 2 501098 F 11 1 516017 Fls 1
371409 cC 5 2 432272 G 9 2 5010399 £ 11 1 516018 F 1a 1
339034 ¢ 13 1 432273 G 9 2 501100 F 11 1 516019 Fle 1
329035 C 13 1 432274 G 9 2 571171 F 11 1 516020 F_1s _1
339036 cC 13 1 432215 5 9 2 501102 F 1 1 516021 F 16 1
3319737 £12 1 422276 6 9 2 501102 F 11 1 516024 Fols_ Y}
3G033 c 13 1 4722277 G 9 2 571104 F 11 1 516026 Fols 1
239028 C 13 432278 G 9 2 501105 Fo11 1 516028 (S -S|
139039 C 13 1 432279 G 9 2 5¢1106 F 1ol 51e029 £l 1
329039 £.13 1 432280 G 9 2 £01127 £.11 1 51560539 £ 1% 1
3393040 c 13 1 422281 G 9 2 501108 F11 1 8516031 F 1560 1
239%41) £ 13 1 422522 G 9 2 501109 F 11 1 5146032 F 15 1
439047 ¢ 13 1 432522 G s 2 5011140 F 11 1 516033 £..16 .1
335042 €13 1 422523 G 9 2 LUSREEI E 11 1 516034 F 16 1
339544 c 5 1 432524 G 9 2 571112 F 11 1 516735 | I K |
333045 cC 6 Y 422526 G 9 2 5011158 £ 11 ) 516037 17 1
329044 cC 6 1 432526 6 9 2 sN1116 F11 1 5146037 13 1
213G 47, C & 1 432529 G 3 2 §33NR3 £ _7 1 S816038 =17 1
539043 cC 6 1 432829 G 9 2 503222 Fl 1 5146039 F_o17_.1
329249 C 6 1 432529 G 9 2 503664 B 7 1 516040 F 17 1
PTAINER cC 6 1 432530 G 9 2 502657 F 7 1 316041 Fo17 2
339251 C 6 1 432532 G 9 2 03658 FE_7_1 515042 R WA |
329052 C 6 1 432533 G 9 2 502660 F 7 1 516042 £.17 1
3390513 C 6 1 432534 G 9 2 5n3661 F_7 1 o131
339054 cC & 1 4732338 G 9 2 553677 F 7 1 I =S - S §
339%55% cC & 1 422536 G 2 2 503671 £ 7 1 51867 F 12 1
3397%6 cC 6 1 432537 G 9 2 503672 F 7 1 ¢ £ 13 1
359057 C 6 1 432538 6 9 2 503673 F 7 1 5160 F 19 1
EELLEY: €C 13 1 432539 G 9 2 503815 Flr 1 516049 LF 1s 1
352511 C 4 2 465008 A1 1 503814 10 1 522074 £ o34 2
182512 cC 4 2 465013 B 4 1 f03820 Fl12 1 522004 F 25 3
3132513 C_ 4 2 4A5013 8 5 1 502821 F 10 1 522009 Ho 24
132514 cC 4 2 465015 g 1 1 513822 F 10 1 5232009 F 13 2
352514 C 4 2 468014 B. 1 1 503823 £ 10 1 522009 £ o2n 2
382515 C 4 2 465017 B 4 1 503825 F10 1 525003 E 2
3325148 C & 2 465018 B 4 503827 F1n 1 526N05 H 2 3
382517 C 4 2 465117 F21 1 503899 Flo0 1 526006 oo L_1 2
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526006 c 2 2 721007 G 71 3 722005 A1 1 733097 A1 1
527142 H 3 3 121007 G_7 3 122005 A S5 2 733009 F25 2
527359 F 13 2 721007 G 7 3 722005 D 1 1 733010 s 1 2
528009 Ky 2 721007 G 12 3 722005 D . & 2 7330190 . S_ 2 2
532047 F 4 1 721007 c 71 2 722005 F 2 2 733032 c 17 2
532096 E 3 2 21009 G .1 2 722008 F 2 2 734CO07T Lt 1 1
532138 F 22 2 721009 6 7 3 722005 F 6 1 734010 A 5 2
532138 F 25 2 122001 J 1 3F 722006 £ 9 1 7327010 A 1 1
532142 F 34 2 722001 J 1 3 722005 F13 2 737010 D 1 1
522142 F 25 2 722001 £ 15 2 722005 £ 15 1 738009 6 1 2
532142 F 25 3 722001 L 17 2 722005 F2 2 738009 6 2 2
332144 F 25 3 122001 M 2 2 1722006 B 2 1 738009 G .4 2
532367 H 3 4 722001 F 34 2 722007 L 2 1 738009 G 5 2
522371 .. .. - F 13 2 722001 G 88 2 1220017 M 1 2 741001 L2 1
532371 F20 2 722001 H 1 2 722007 M 2 3 741001 L 3 1
533359 H 3 &4 722001 c. .1 2 122007 g1 1 741002 S.1. 2
533360 F13 2 722001 c 12 2 722007 R 2 2 7411002 s 2 2
232340 F_ 20 2 722G01 E 27 2 122007 G 3 2 741002 H_ 2 3
537004 F25 3 722002 J 1 3 722007 G 10 2 741065 H 2 3
537005 E 8 1 722002 110 1 722007 G 10 2 741011 H 1. 2
527053 F 1 2 722002 L 11 2 722007 G 11 2 741158 L1 2
5860985 L 14 1 122002 L 15 3 722007 G 12 2 741158 L 14 1
556096 L 13 1 722002 L 16 1 722007 G 16 1 741159 H 102
556097 13 1 122002 1 17 3 122007 H 2 3 741159 131
556101 L 13 1 722002 L 18 1 722007 H & 2 ‘741159 H 3 4
563003 K } 2 122002 M 1L 2 722007 A 3 2 741140 M 1 2
563006 H 9 2 722002 M o2 2 722007 A 4 2 741160 M2 3
563006 H 3 3 722002 M2 3 722007 A S5 2 141161 t 4 1
563006 G 13 2 722002 M 5 2 722007 c 1 2 741161 L 6 1
563008 F 1 2 1220232 p 3 1 122007 cC 2 2 1411462 £ 2 2
5531852 L 13 1 722002 s 1 2 722007 c 9 1 741164 Fo2 2
563832 I VS | 122002 G 3 2 722207 ci1n 1 741174 E.40 2
564004 H 3 3 722002 6 6 2 722007 c 12 2 741317 L 15 2
564009 H_3 & 122002 H 2 3 122007 C 14 1 741317 t 15 2
775160 Mol 2 722902 H 3 4 722007 D 3 2 741317 L 17 2
7051865 M 2 3 7122002 H 4 1 7122007 0D 4 2 741317 17 2
705321 M1 2 722002 H 9 2 722007 E 3 2 741317 L 17 2
705223 M 2 2 122002 H10 2 T 1220071 E_ &4 2 741319 12 3
775325 J 1 3 722002 c 7 2 722009 P11 741319 L 3 1
105327 J_1_ 4 122002 c12 2 722009 _ . _ G_6. 2 741319 L 11 2
7783824 G 7 2 722092 F 1 2 722009 G 10 2 741319 H 1 2
IN8824 G . T 13 122002 F 28 2 122009 610 2 741219 A 5 2
7120032 M 2 2 722002 J 1 4 722009 H &6 2 741319 c 1 2
FSSBIALY.Y 115 13 722703 L4 1 722012 g 1 2 141319 L 2 2
7203065 L 17 3 722003 L 12 1 722010 6 1 2 741219 c 9 1
720032 K 1 2 1220013 L 16 1 722010 g 2 2 741219 cic 1
L1l 722003 L 18 1 722010 G 4 2 741319 E 1 2
L 15 2 722003 M _1 2 7220190 G 58 2 741221 116 1
L 17 2 722003 Mm 2 2 722710 G 12 3 741321 HoY 2z
M_ 5 2 7122003 M 2 3 722010 0D 2 3 741321 .1 2
7273097 H 2 3 722003 s 2 2 722010 D 3 3 741321 c 2z 3
725221 J 1 4 122003 . F 30 2 122010 E_1 2 741323 £ 3 2
721001 s 1 2 722093 F 34 2 722013 P 1 1 741323 F 34 2
1210m S 2 2 1220013 £ 37 2 72201585 G _lé 1 741323 o NV 2
Toinm H 2 3 722093 F 33 2 7240085 cC 9 1 741223 c 1 2
721001 H 10 2 722003 F 29 2 724005 10 _1 741223 c 2 2
721702 Mo12 722003 G 3 2 724005 F 2 2 741325 Ho3o 2
121092 M_2 3 122003 H_ 7 1 124007 G 3 2 741339 F 14 7
121052 F 40 2 722003 H 10 2 724007 G 10 2 741341 Fl4 2
721202 13 2 722003 c s 2 124007 G i1 2 141476 L2 1
721092 F 20 2 7220013 c 7 2 724007 G 12 2 741476 t 3 1
7210032 J 1 4 722003 C 12 2 724210 G 1 2. 741476 H.1 1
721003 L1 2 722003 £ 3 2 724010 G 2 2 7414783 G 13 2
q21503 0 M1 2 722303 £ 1 2 724010 G & 2 41452 G133
7210032 Mmo2 2 722003 F 2 2 724010 G 5 2 741433 H o1 2
721003 F 34 2 222403 E_ 6 1 724710 G 12 3 741630 ¢ 1s 1
771003 F 36 2 722793 F 22 2 726002 c 12 2 741630 H 1 2
7iRa03 F 37 3 222203 E 25 2 126003 G 12 2 T41637 c 1 3
721003 F a4 2 722003 F 21 2 726003 F 25 2 741632 c 2 3
7217503 G 12 3 122003 F 28 2 726008 £ 37 13 741632 F_1 2
721503 H 2 3 722004 L 6 1 726005 G 6 2 741633 F 14 2
721093 H 3 3 722004 S 1 2 726005 G 12 2 741638 I s S
721003 F is 2 722004 s 2 2 726006 J 1 3 741709 Lo1s 1
721003 £ 22 2 122004 G 13 2 1260017 R 2 2 741709 | I R §
771003 F 25 2 722004 c 2 2 126007 A 5 2 741787 H 2 3
J21003  F 27 2 122004 cC 7.2 126007 D 4 2 741737 A3 2
721703 F o282 7220064 cC 7 1 726007 E 4 2 741787 A & 2
721423 £33 2 723004 c 10 1 726009 G_ & 2 Te¥I87 D3 2
721004 H o1 2 72290 c112 2 726009 G 3 2 741738 Lt
721004 c 71 2 722005 K 1 2 126010 P01 z 141739 G 1 2
721005 P 3 1 722005 Mo12 727010 A 5 2 741790 c 7 2
1217158 615 1 1220085 M 2 3 723001 H 2 3 J41791 ... __ ¥ 27 2
721705 Fla 2 7722005 F 37 3 733902 s 1 2 741791 G 12 2
7:3007 G 7 2 1220985 G _& 2 723002 s 2 2 74179) B 27
721007 G 7 2 722005 G 12 3 733702 F 1 2 741791 F o722z
121217 6 1 2 122005 G611 1 7133002 _F 28 2 761733 G
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741879 D 2 3 T42321 M 1 2 753127 A 4 2 766C13 D 3 2
141879 D 3 3 142321 M 2 2 153127 0_3 2 766013 LLE 32
741389 G 13 3 T42321 G 3 2 755030 s 1 2 766014 £ 1 2
741888 G 13 3 142321 F_2 2 155030 S_2 2 767002 .o 2
T42500 L 17 2 742321 F22 2 755135 A1 1 767003 Moo 3
7420011 L1522 742321 E 25 2 155148 G 10 2 778004 M 2 2
T4200] Lt 15 2 742321 F 21 2 758058 G 12 3 773006 L 15 3
7220 1 15 2 742323 L & 1 158094 G 15 1} 178004 1 17 3
742001 L 17 2 742323 F 34 2 762002 J 1 3 778005 M 1 2
Ta20i)] L 17 2 142323 F 37 3 162002 J_ 1 3 I78004 | 2
742001 G 8 2 742323 F 33 2 762002 t 2 1 773207 J 1 4
14292 M 2 2 142323 E 39 2 162002 t 3.1 278007 K1 2
742702 M 5 2 742323 c 7 2 762002 L 11 2 778207 L 15 2
742303 b1 3 142323 F 6 1 262092 11 2 7734007 117 2.
7420032 G 12 2 T42325 L 18 1 T62002 s 1 2 7781708 H 2 3
742008 J_ 1 3 142323 F 34 2 152002 s 2 2 173009 Jd.1 .2
742005 F 34 2 T42327 F 37 4 762002 F 34 2 778000 J 1 2
742005 6.8 2 142327 F 38 2 J£2992  F 40 2 178009 1t 2 1
742005 c 1 2 742327 F 33 2 762002 G 5 2 778009 L 3 3
742011 1 17 2 742327 H 4 1 162002 H 2 3 712109 115 2
742013 J 1 3 742327 c 7 2 T627302 H 3 4 778009 L 17 2
142159 P 3 1 142331 118 1 762003 f 1}y 2 778009 M2 2
742159 G 8 2 742331 F 30 2 762703 L 2 778009 M5 2
142160 [ EA NS | 742331 F 37 3 152003 L 131 773009 M5 2
T4216% L 11 2 742331 F 27 2 762003 L & 1 778309 5 1 2
742160 L 15 3 742331 F 28 2 7620073 L 15 13 273009 S 2.2
742160 L 17 3 742335 F 33 2 762003 Ll 1 778006 F 34 2
742160 M5 2 742335 £ 39 2 762003 £.17 2 778009 G 8 2
742160 H 9 2 T42335 F 1 2 762003 M 1 2 778009 G ” 2
142161 L 11 2 142341 L 16 1 762003 M_2 2 I78C09 G 12 2
742161 L 1l 1 742630 G 3 2 762003 M 2z 3 778009 H 1 2
14210l L 18 1 742632 M1 2 262003 G 3 2 118009 . H_2 3
T42161 H 3 4 742632 F 3 1 752003 G & 2 778709 H 17 2
742161 H 10 2 742633 F 36 2 162003 G 2 2 18009 . L T2
742162 L 16 1 742633 F 2 2 762003 H 9 2 778009 c 11z 2
142162 M1 2 742633 F 6 1 162003 Hlc 2 273429 F 27 Z
742162 M 2 2 742633 F 9 1 762003 F 1 2 773010 H1 2
7421462 S_1 2 742433 F_15 1 142003 F 13 2 718810 Jo1 ]
742162 G 3 2 742634 K 1 2 762003 F 20 2 778719 L 4 1
742102 . G _6 2 742634 F 12 2 262003 £ 28 2 778710 A6 1
T42162 H 3 4 742634 F 20 2 752704 J 1 4 778010 Lt 1
142162 F_1 2 142635 A 5 2 JA2NCH | S | 713010 L1 2
Jo21 64 J 1 3 742635 F 2 2 7462004 t 5 1 T7RC1D t 13 1
742164 . A 142636 A1 1% 162004 $ 8 1 173210 L 14 1
742164 H 4 1 742436 b 1 1 T£2004 L1l 2 T773C10 L 15 3
72164 H 9 2 742536 D &4 2 Je2004 4 161 118210 b 18 1
Ta2lbahA J 1 3 T42629 M 2 3 72004 L 18 1 778010 L 17 3
7221772 F 23 2 1428640 M2 .3 162004 M3 2 778010 o1z 1
Taz%19 M 2 3 742640 F 37 2 762054 M o2 2 778010 = 1 2
JIazxys O F_ 2 2 T42640 G £ 2 1620004 M 2.2 7780182 M2 2
7423217 L & 1 T42643 t 1 1 TLE2ONY, F 20 2 T73010 M 2 3
742217 L 12 1 242711 22 1 A62334 0 F 24 2 FI8Q10 M S5 2
T42217 M 1 2 742787 Mol 2 762004 F 27 2 778010 P 3 1
742317 M 2 2 142787 F_ 3 2 62034 e B 37 4 773710 S 1

s 2 2 742789 L 2 1 TE2004 H 2 3 776010 F 405 2

F 31 1 T4271R9 P_1 1 162004 H 7.1 78212 .. G_.3 2

F 32 1 742789 H 2 3 762004 c 5 2 778010 G 6 2

SF 33 1 142790 R 1 2 762054 c_I 2 278210 . G882

F 34 2 742790 G l6 1 762004 c 7 2 7780217 H 1 2

G 3 2 142730 H_ & 2 762004 c iz 2 11319 H_2 3

G & 2 742790 O 4 2 752004 E 3 2 773010 H 2 4

H. & 2 142731 C 14 1 162004 FE 1 2 J78012 _ Ho& 1

H 7 1 742792 L 1 1 762004 F 2 2 773010 H 2 2

E_1 2 742792 A5 2 162004 F 2 2 I7RL10 Fo1 .2

J 1 3 742795 M2 3 762004 Fle 2 7TROLD £ 2

L 742196 M2 3 762004 F 2T 2 1780120 F 23 2

M 2 2 T42796 R 2 2 762004 F 28 2 778011 J 1 3

E 30 2 J4282%) G 2 2 762005 K 12 778¢11 L 2.1

F 34 2 742826 P01 1 762005 s 1 2 773211 t 1

F 37 3 1428328 H_6 2 162005 S 2 2 180311 0 L4 Y

7427218 G 12 3 742829 G &6 2 762005 H 7 1 772011 L & 1
747314 H 10 2 142832 c_1_.2 162005 F_1 2 772011 L1112
742318 c 7 2 742832 c 2 3 762005 F13 2 773011 L1 2
742213 c.12 2 142842 G106 2 76200% E2n 2. 778011 12 1
742318 F 1 2 742848 G a 2 742096 P 3 1 778011 L 15 2
1422113 £ 27 2 J4288% D 2 3 762006 F 14 2 778011 L 16 1
742318 F 28 2 742885 b 3 3 762007 L 16 1 778011 L v 2
742319 [ B 7142887 G 12 3 7620G7 L 18 1 178011 118 1
742319 L 4 1 742890 G 1 2 7620608 12 2 778011 M1 2
T423219 t 11 2 142390 G 2 2 162099 H &6 2 778011 M2 2
742319 F 1 2 742890 G 4 2 765001 M 1 2 773011 # 2 3
742319 £ .22 2 142890 G5 2 765001 M 2 3 7787011 s 2 2
T42219 F 25 2 746204 E 1 2 765003 c 12 2 778011 F 3 2
742321 P ' 747932 H 2 3 165029 E_3 2 773511 E.31 1
742321 L 6 1 753003 J 1 3 166013 A 3 2 778011 F 32 1
742321 i 18 1 753127 . A3 2 266013 A 4 2 218011 E 33 .1
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778011 F 34 2 778015 H 6 2 883009 H 3 3 1007113 E.2 2
718011 F 362 778015 A 3 2 884004 £ 13 1 1007218 G 17 2
773011 F 37 3 778015 A & 2 884004 L 14 1 1007218 G 17 ]
778211 £ 38 2 118015 A 5 2 884008 ot 13 1 1007223 G 12 2
778011 F 39 2 778015 c 1 2 311004 cC 1 2 1007225 c.1 2
773011 F 40 2 778015 c 2 2 911005 P11 1007225 c 2 3
778011 G 3 2 778015 c 12 2 911005 c 1 2 1007242 A 5 2
278011} G.2 2 778015 C 14 1} [ S | 1007242 G 12 2
778011 G 6 2 778015 D 3 2 911608 G 17 1 1907250 G 11 2
778711 G 12 3 778015 D 4 2 911012 R 2 2 1007250 G 11 2
778011 H 1 2 778015 E 3 2 911012 6 11 2 1007250 R 2 2
278011 H 2 3 7178015 £ 271 _2 911012 E 4 2 1007329 £ 1 2
778611 H 3 3 778015 F 28 2 913003 F 6 1 1007329 F 2 2
778711 H 4 1 728317 P 1 3 9130013 E.9 1 1007329 F3a 1
773011 H o6 2 778017 6 6 2 913003 F15 1 1007329 £ 32 1
778011 g .7 1 778017 G 1 2 913010 G 12 2 1007329 F 32 1
778011 H 10 2 778017 G 7 3 314005 A 2 2 1007330 F 31 1
778011 A 5 2 778017 G 10 2 914005 A2 13 1007330 F 32 1
778211 c 1 2 778017 H &6 2 914005 D 2 2 1007330 F 233 1
778011 c 2 2 778019 G 1 .2 914006 E 2 3 1007338 G 17 1
778011 c 5 2 773019 G 2 2 914007 D 2 3 1007342 A 5 2
778011 c 7.2 778019 G 4 2 914007 D 3 32 1007342 G 2
778011 c 9 1 778019 G 5 2 914007 E 2 3 1007343 K 1 2
778011 C 10 1 778019 G 13 3 914008 A_3 2 1007346 E 4 2
778011 c 12 2 778019 D 2 3 914008 A 3 2 1007350 R_2 2
778011 E_1 2 778019 D 3 3 914008 A & 2 5204265 H 1l 2
778011 E 3 2 778019 E 1 2 214008 c 1 2 5262304 H 1 2
778011 £ 1 2 778021 G 16 1 9140NR c 2 3 5262411 H12 2
778011 F o2 2 7768025 P11 914008 D 2 3 5262412 H 1 2
778011 F_6 1 782003 cC_ 1 2 914008 D3 2 5262449 H.10 2
778011 Fl 2 782003 c 12 2 914008 0D 3 3 5262450 H1 2
778011 F 22 2 782004 _F 25 .2 914009 E 2 3 5262451 H 16 2
778011 F 25 2 782005 cC 9 1 920003 L 8 1 52624173 L1s 2
178011 £ 27 2 7820085 L 10 1 Q22002 H 3 4 5262473 L 17 2
778011 F 28 2 783003 G 8 2 922002 H 1 2
778012 L 2 1 IR3004 £ 25 2 923007 11 3
7780212 L 3 1 783105 c 9 1 924032 Mol o2

178C12 S 1 2 283005 c 10 1 924032 M_2 3
778012 S 2 2 783006 H 2 3 327008 A 2 2
7173912 G 13 2 798130 £ 3 2 327008 D 2 2
178712 H 1 2 810091 R 2 2 934005 F 1 2
778M12 H 7 1 210001 G 11 2 934009 Ho. 3 3
773012 c 2 2 310001 G 13 2 934020 H 3 &
778012 cC 1 2 a1n0o0 A 3 2 945001 C & 2
778012 c 12 2 810001 A & 2 945003 E 4 2
778213 K. .1 2 210001 D 3 2 945005 H 3.3
778513 L 1 1 815001 E % 2 947023 F 37 4

7718013 M_1 2 81009] E_ 4 1 960C39 H_1 2
773713 M o2 3 810N02 F o2 2 944039 c 2 2
773712 p_2 1 210003 K 1 2 940067 €C 3 2
773013 F 36 2 811003 G 12 2 962022 M1 2
T7R013 F.37. 3 910003 A 2 3 962022 .. M.2_2
7738013 G 3 2 810003 F 2 2 968117 J 1 3
773213 G 16 1 81N004 K 1 2 977002 F 25 13
773713 6 17 1 81004 G 13 2 977003 H 3 3
7180132 H 1 2 810004 H_ 6 2 9771004 o H_ 3.3
7780913 A1 1 310004 F 1 2 978105 H 1 2
273013 A3 2 810405 G 132 978155 H 1.2
778713 c 1 3 810205 A 2 3 379156 G 13 2

1750112 c_2 2 310007 H_ & 2 983207 E 3 2
778013 0 1 1 312003 G 12 2 9383409 F 13 z

1780113 D 4 2 312003 A 5 2 934015 K_1. .2
775013 Fol o2 812003 D & 2 986062 H 1 2

773C13 £ 2 2 8120045 A 2 3 986318 . G192
778013 F 6 1 812005 E 3 2 2861318 6 11 2

J73232 . . F 9 1 812009 D 2 3 239412 c 2 2
778013 F 13 2 812009 D 3 3 995114 H 1 2

273613 . E 14 2 R13000 E 3 13 995129 M 1 2

773013 F 15 1 316000 “H 3 4 995165 H 1 2

1zacia £ 24 2 316000 H 10 2 995167 - T -
773714 t 16 1 316003 F 33 1 995208 c 2 2

7789014 L 18 1 819133 £ 2 2 997002 cC 71 2

773014 B 2 1 335006 K 1 2 999155 % 2 3

773218 b2 1 348007 P& 1 1100162 H 1 2

775015 L 3 1 848032 P 4 1 1200165 H 1 2?2

178215 M2 3 862006 L 15 3 1900185 c 1 3

775715 P 1 1 8362006 t 17 3 17200185 cC. .2 3

173215 —R 1 2 362009 L 15 2 1903359 L1 2

778015 R 2 2 8362009 Lt 17 2 19304908 F_S 1

173015 E 37 3 862019 M 2 2 1206908 F 8 1

7723C15 G 1N 2 862021 M 1 2 1006912 F_5 1

172215 G 11 2 862021 M 2 2 1006912 F 8 1

773715 G 12 3 862022 M 5 2 10069146 F 14 2

273815 6 16 1 879025 H &6 2 1006916 F 20 2

778715 G 17 1 BRAONT H 3 3 1007111 G 12 2

773215 H_2_ 3 883008 _E_3 2 1007112 G 12 2
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